i
i1

i
H
B
H
:
3
%
g

ST -~ Rt o

REPAIR PARTS LIST

211 SPREADER BON

212 SPREADER BONXN

213 SPREADER BON

214 SPREADER BON
215 CYLINDER/PADDLE

216 FLARIL

217 SINGLE BEATER

218 SPREADER BON
WITH SINGLE BEATER

EREROTINE JUNL 3, 1903

P
“”"“---m._“.__&w w‘---'“ e

COMPRLATNE OMG &DIDL @R A

T3 T 5l O R .. S B oo T g R




ff

SINGLE BEATER SPREADER.
O, 212 BOX, ALSO USED WITH
514 BOX

_YEAR BUILT e R

1972, S :

1967- e S ' ?

N o 1967- - :
| 'NO.214 - 1967 .4
UNO.217 . 1967¢ " E

THE NO. 216 FLAIL SPREADER SHOWN "WITH
NO. 213 BOX, ALSO USED WITH NOQ. 212 AND

214 BOX, _ .
" _YEARBUILT

'NO, 212 1967- - ‘

NO. 213 . 1967

NO. 214 1967-

NO. 216 1967-

THE NO. 216 CYLINDER/PADDLE SPI
SHOWN WITH NO. 214 BOX, ALSO USED
NOT212 AND 213 BOX.

: - YEAR BUIL‘I‘
NO. 212 19‘67—

. NO. 213 - 1967-
NO. 25t " 1967-
NO. 215, 1967-

SUBJECT

L Hitechanddack "....... . .. a0l e '
Endgate, “Sides and Fiare Boards - | ) _
B.T.0.and Drive Shafis .. .... ... ... . . ol . No. 216 Feed Ratchet Wheel ... ......
Bottom - For No. 211 BOX . ..., .. iicre e cra v u s 89 No. 217 Cylinder and Side Sheets . B
- Bottom - For No. 212Box ...,..,............. 9-10 No, 217 GearCase ... .0r o vhe et vien ivaas e,
- Bottom'- For No. 213Box . ............ P 10-11°  No. 217 Feed Ratchet Whéel . .
- Bottom-For No. 214Box ..... 0. evenunion. 11-12 No. 217 Pan (Optional) ... ...
. PT.0.Break DownofParts ..,........... w...12:13 . No. 217 Upper Cylinder (0pt1o
Front Panel and Lever . ... ............. e 14 Mo, 215, 216 and 217 Spreader Hi _
Main AXIE .o im v it e i e it e 15-16 Endgate (Optional) 3
Feed. Shaft and Conveyor e 17-18-19% - No. 215 Poultry Litter Attachment (Optlonal)
No. 215-Lower Cylinder and Side Sheets ... .20-20  “No, 215 and 216 Mechanical Endgate (Optlonal)
Mo, 215 Upper Cylinder ., .........%.. s 21-22 ®ChainsandPaint ...........iconiaeanetatnn ] _; d
No: 215 Bistributor . ... ... ..... P v....22  Package Goods
‘No. 215 Gear Case .. .. ...... P y .5 ,23-24




HITCH AND JACK

dl S 213-103 B
‘ 5
|
211 BOX LOT 562 - l 213 BOX LOT 476 -
212BOX-LOT 475 - 214 BOX LOT 477 -
Part No. Description Used Lot No.
2629 P o 1 475-
0467 HS Hiteh Pin, 3/4 x 8-7/8” long, (Order 208652) . . . . .. v it ittt e o et eeeeenn 1 475-477
203237 Hitch Pin, 3/4 x 8-7/8" long, (Order 208652) . . . . . ot it vt it e e e reee s i 481-483
203652 Hitch Pin, 3/4 x 8-7/8"long, hardened . ........... ... ... ... ..., 1 489-
204470 Hiteh assembly (231 Box) . ... . . ... i i e e e e e e 1 562-
202660 Hitch dassembly (212 Box) . . . .. it ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eensnnn 1 475-
| 202682 Hitch assembly (213 & 214 Box) . .. .. ..ottt ittt i it iinan e 1 476- -
0131037 Machine bolt, 5/8 x 17 | [ . i i e e e e e e 5
013843 Carriage bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/47 . . . ... i i e i i e e i 4
013841 Carriage bolt, 1/2 ® 17 . ... it it i e i et e e et 4
013613 - Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4% . . . . . ... . e i e 2 )
202673 Uppertubeassembly .............. ... i iiineran e e 1 4756-
202669 Jack assembly complete . . .. .. ... L. e e e 1 475-
014077 Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 17 . . . . .. e e e 5
013613 Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 3-1/47 | . . ... e e e e 2
202677 dJackshoe assembly ... ... ... ... e e e 1 475-
K 4476 Roll pil, 5/32 X 3747 . . . o i e i e e e e e e 1 475~
202681 Liftrod, 177 long . .... ...ttt ieninnnnan et et e e e 1 475-
011448 Bearing thrust, 5/87” LD, x 1-5/8” O.D. . ... ... it ittt e e, . 1 A75-
K 4636 Washer, 21/327 1D, x 1-3/8” 0.0, x 1/216™ . . . ... ittt ettt ieeannn 2 475-
K 2468 Roll pin, 3/16 X 7/8% L .. i e e e e e 1 47 5-
202670 Handle assembly (order 203282) .. . .. . . .. ..t ittt 1 475-551
203282 Handle assembly . ............... e e et e e e e e e e e e e 1
010032 Locknut, B/87 L L e e e e 5 475-
| 202970 Pivot SUDPOrt . . .. e e e e e 1 475-
_ 122-ME-1 Enobforhandle .. ... ... ... ... . ...ttt inennnnennn
8 013044 Rivet, B/8 X 2% L . L e e e e e e
3 15 |011037 Machine bolt, 5/8 x 17 (Grade 5) . . . . . ... .. i it e 5 475-
-
k\ AVCO NEW IDEA : _ :
‘éﬁ‘-., AT . /\ 'J\_ i ~




ENDGATE, SIDES AND FLARE BOARDS

211 BOX LOT 562 -
212BOX LOT 475 -

S213-1068

213 BOX LOT 476 -
214 BOX LOT 477 -

Key | Part No. Description Used Lot No.
1 | 010163 Locknut, 3/87 . ... s e e e e e e e e e 10 475-
2 | 202731 Backup angle . . . . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 475~
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/8% . . ... . it it i i i e i e 10
3 | 202740 Left side assembly, complete (211 Box) .. ... ... . ... ¢t rrrennnnenanen 1 562-
202756 Left side assembly, compiete (212 Box) .. .. ... ... ...t 1 475-
202764 Left side assembly, complete (213 Box) ........ e it e 1 476-
202771 Left side assembly, complete (214 BOX) . . . . . i ittt it i e e e e 1 477-
4 | 202715 Top side board, left or vight, 5-15/32” x 81-15/16” x 8/4” :
(211 Box) {used with three board side assembly} "0, . . ... ............... 2
. 205066 Top side board, left or right, 7-7/32” x 81-15/16" x 3/4” -
(211 Box) (used with two board side assembly) ... ... ... .............. 2 NOTE:
202716 Top side board, left or right, 5-15/32” x 105-15/16" x 3/4™ CHECK
{212 Box) (used with three board side assembly) , .......... .. ... ... .. 2 SIZE
205067 Top side board, left or right, 7-7/32” x 105-15/16"" x 3/4”
(212 Box) (used with two board side assembly) . .. ... ... .............. 2 - OF
202717 Top side board, left or right, 5-15/32"” x 129-15/16" x 3/4" BOARDS -
{213 Box) (used with three board side assembly) .. ... .............c... 2 WHEN
2056068 Top side board, left or right, 7-7/32" x 129-15/16" x 3/4” - ORDERING )
. (213 Box) (used with two board side assembly) ............ ... ... ..... 2 i
202718 Topside board, left or right, 5-15/32” x 1538-15/16" x 3/4”
{214 Box) (used with three board side assembly) . ... ......... ... ... ... 2
205069 Top side board, left or right, 7-7/32” x 153-15/16"" x 3/4"
(214 Box) (used with two board side assembly) ...... e et e e e 2
5 | 202719 Center Side Board, left or right, 5-5/16" x 81-15/18" x 3/4”
(211 Box) (used with three board side assembly)} . ..................... 2
202720 Center Side Board, left or right, 5-5/16™ x 105-15/16"" x 3/4”
(212 Box) (used with three board side assembly) .. .................... 2
202721 Center Side Board, left or right, 5-5/16” x 129-15/16"" x 3/4”
. (213 Box) (used with three board side assembly) . .... ... .............. 2
202722 Center Side Board, left or right, 5-5/16” x 153-15/16" x 3/4”
(214 Box) (used with three board sideassembly) ... ............ ... .... 2

[



ENDGATE, SIDES AND FLARE BOARDS (Con’t.)
Key | Part No. Description Used Lot No.
6 | 202723 Bottom side board, left or right, 5-5/16" x 81-15/16” x 3/4”
{211 Box) (used with three board side assembly} ... ....... ... .. ....... 2 NOTE:
205062 Bottom side board, left or right, 9-1/16"” x 81-15/16"" x 3/4” : ‘
(211 Box) {used with two boardsideassembly) ....................... 2 CHECK
202724 Bottom side board, left or right, 5-5/16” x 105-15/16" x 3/4” SI1ZE
(212 Box) (used with three board side assembly) ...................... 2 OF
205063 Bottom side board, left or right, 9-1/16" x 105-15/16"" x 3/4” BOARDS
(212 Box) (used with two board side assembly) ........... ... ... ....... 2
202725 Bottom side board, left or right, 5-5/16" x 129-15/16" x 3/4” WHEN
(213 Box) (used with three board side assembly} ..............c.000viun 2 ORDERING
205064 - Bottom side board, left or right, 9-1/16” x 129-15/16 x 3/4”
(218 Box) (used with two board sideassembly) .. ..................... 2
202726 Bottom side board, left or right, 5-5/16” x 153-15/16”" x 3]4“
(214 Box) (used with three board side assembly) ............ ... ... ..., 2
205065 Bottom side board, left or right 9-1/16” x 153-15/16" x 3/4”
(214 Box) (used With two board side assembly) . ......._ ... .. 0 2
013100 Rivet, truss hd,, 5/108 x 1-3/18% . . . . . . .ttt i it e it et e e AR,
013024 Rivet, button hd., 3/8 x 3/47 . .. .. . i i e i e e e e AR.
013025 Rivet, button hd,, 3/8 x T/8% . . .. e e e AR.
013036 Rivet, button hd., 1/2 £ /87 . . o\ttt e e AR.
7 | 202736 Flareboard, left, 847 1ong (211 BOX) « + « « « v o v v e e e e e e et e 1 562-
202755 Flareboard, left, 108”7 10ng (Z12BOX) + o v v vt v vt tv et eneeae s 1 475-
f) 202763 Flareboard, left, 1327 long (213 BOX) . . . . .o ittt ittt e e e 1 476-
202770 Flareboard, left, 1567 long (Z14 BOX) . o oot vt vttt er et et et e i enas 1 4717-
;- 013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 3147 | L . e e e e e e e e e A.R.
! . 013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2" . .. . ... it i i e e e AR.
- 8 | 202735 Flareboard, right, 84’7 1ong (211 BOX) & . v v v v v v te e e e os e eee e ee e 1 562-
202754 Flareboard, right, 108" long (212 BoX) . ... ... . ittt it ittt ee e eea e as 1 475-
202762 Flareboard, right, 1327 long (213 BOX) . . v v v v vttt e e e e e e n 1 476-
202769 Flareboard, right, 1567 long (214 BOX) .« . v v vt vt ittt it s it et et e annan 1 477-
- 013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/47 . . . . ittt ittt e e e AR.
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-3 /27 . . ... i e e e e e AR.

9| 202714 Right side assembly, complete (211 BoxX) . . ... ... .0ttt in i inneennnnn 1 562-

202749 Right side assembly, complete (212 Box) . . . ... .. . ..ttt it 1 475-

202759 Right side assembly, complete (213 Box) . . . . . . .. .0 ittt it e, 1 476-

202766 Right side assembly, complete (214 Box} . . . ... ...ttt ii v it nnan 1 477-

10 | 202180 i Conveyor chain support, front (213 Box)(214Box). . . ... ....... e i 2 476-

11 | 202952 Filler, front, LH, - ............, e e e e e e e e e e e b e, 1 475~

12 | 202953 Fll]er front RH. .................. e et e 1 475-

13 | 011452 Speed nut, “U” type, B/1B™ L e e e et e 6 475~

- 14 | 202956 Cover -frontendgate . .. .. .. ... ... ittt ir it ine s sessnennnean 1 475-
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2% | .. .. . . i i i i e et e 5

15 ] 202948 Top endgate boa.rd 7-19/32 x 51-3/8 x 25[32” ................ e e e e 1 4756-
_ 013825 ‘Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/47 . ... . . e e e e . 2

16 | 202949 Bottom endgate board, 7-6/16 x 51-3/8x 25/32™ .. ... ... ... .. . . ... o1 475-
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2” ...................................... 2
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/47 | . ... it it it ittt ettt e ettt 2

17 | 202950 Endgate angie ....................................... e e T2 475-
013826 Garriage bolt, 3/8 X 1-1/27 o vttt et e e e 6

18 | K 3004 Washer, 13/32” I.D.x13/1670.D. x1/167thiek ........ ... 3 475-

19 | 202951 - Endgate retainer strip, 51-5/8" long . . ... .. ... . L e e 1 475-

20| K 4104 Step bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/ 2 L . .. e e e e e e e 5 475-

21 | 202729 Front upright, R.H, (1) 211,212,213 and 214 Box . . . . ... .. v v v e v nn e 475-

© 22| 202733 Stake (2) 211,212, 213and 214 Box .. .. ... ...ttt e e 475-

23 | 202753 Stake (2)on 211 Box (1)on 212Box . ... .. ... . i ittt it i e

Stake (8)on 213 and 214 BoxX ... . i ittt it e i e e e e e e 475-

24 | 202730 Rear upright side angle, R.H. (1) 211, 212, 213 and 214 Box................ 475-

26 202742 Rear upright side angle, L.H. {1) 211,212,213 and214Box . . .. ... ... ...... 475-

.26 202757 Stake assembly (1) 212, 213 and Q14BOX v v ooeee e e 475-

27 | 202741 Front upright, L.H, (1) 211,212, 213 and 214 Box .. . .. vt i v e v nnnnesn s : 475-

N
AN
~ e

- ,.,.u.u.w..,,‘,,ww:;;ﬂ



xi:_\__,/‘

7 .
P.T.0. AND DRIVE SHAFTS 'i
|
43 35 \
42 N
J =
Fe=5
A&
D & |7
Y
38
S211-10lB | ll .
| 4 i
' NO.211 BOX ! i
L ___LOT 562 ONLY __ 1
211 BOX LOT 562 - 213 BOX LOT 476 -
212 BOX LOT 475 - 214 BOX LOT 477 -
Key | Part No. k* Description Used | Lot No.
1 |K 3169 Roll pin, B/16 x 1-8/47 . .. . i e i e e e e e e e e 1 475-
2 |o10512 Washer, 1-5/32” LD, x 27 0.0, X 1/16” . o oo v v et e e e et 6 475- /
3 {17 WB-1 Slipelutch mut . . ... . . . i e e e e e e 1 475- g
4 {0149 WB Spring washer for slip cluteh, 2-29/32”1.D.,5-1/4”O0.D.. ... . ... ... ..... . 2 475-
5 [200012 Slip clutch plate . . . .. . .. e e e e e e e e e 1 475 .-
6 |K 3121 Clutch facing, 3-1/47 LD, 6-3/47 0D, x 1/8” . . .. ittt i i i e 2 475- L
7 200623 15 tooth sprocket assembly, 2-1/2” bore with K 3491 bushing for #2060, ) ‘ &
I o 1-1/2 pitchroller ehain . . .. ... . .. ... i ittt it e e 1 475- ¥
8 [K 3491 Bearing, bronze, 2” LD, x 2-1/27 0D, x 7/16 ., . .. . . @ it it e e 1 475- o
9 200013 -Slip clutch hub keywayed, 1-1/87 bore . . .. ... .. . ... . % it it i e eannnn 1 475- - 3
10 | 011253 Key, #9 woodruff, 3/16” thick, 3/4” long ...... e e e e e e e e e e e e i 475-
11 |K 3104 Bearing, bronze, 1-1/8” LD, 1-3/87 0D, x 1-1/8” . . . . v v v v it rreeenn s wh, | 475 '
12 | 202700 Drive shaft bearing assembly with K 3104 bearing . ............ . ........ & 475-
13 202702 Bearing Keeper . . . . .. i i ittt s e e e e e e e e 2 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4™ . . .. .. i it it e e e 4 '
14 | 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 N P L. .. ... e e e e et e e et e e .. 3 4756-
15 | 202699 Clutch suppori plate . . . ... . . et ettt e et et e an e 1 475- 3
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/47 | . . . e e e 3 .
16 | 2035627 2 oW i i 1 o 1 475-
17 (K 1169 Setserew, 3/8 x 1/2” hollow head cuppoint . . . .. ....... .. .. .......0... 2 47 5- B
18 (203064 Main drive shaft hearing . .. ... ... . ... . .. . i e e, 1 475- -
| 013586 Bolf, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4% . . . . . i e e e e e e 2 ’ y
19 011276 Key #27 woodruff, 1/4 x 2-1/87 . . . . ... ittt i e e e e e 1 475-" -
20 |202707 Shield tube, 1-3/16” LD. x 66-1/2” (212 Box) (2183B0X) . ... .....uoov.n... 1 475- :
202713 Shield tube, 1-3/167 LD, x 63-1/27 (214 BOX) . ... i vt it i it et e r e e na 1 477- i
21 202710 Shield tube, 1-3/18” I.D. x 72-1/2” (211 BOX) . ... . ...t it 1 562- 1
202708 Shield tube, 1-3/167 1.D. x 28-5/167 (212 BoxX) . ... . i v it i ittt e e ee aas 1 475- k
202711 Shield tube, 1-3/16” x 52-5/167 (213 Box) . ... . ... .. . ... ... ..., 1 476-
202712 Shield tube, 1-3/16”’ x 73-5/16 (214 Box) . ... ... ... ... . TSI 1 477-
22 202703 Main drive shaft, 1-1/8" dia. x 81-7/8" splined (211 Box) .. L‘f 5phw ....... 1 562-
202704 Main drive shaft, 1-1/8"" dia. x 105-7/8" splined (212 Box). . ... e . 1 475-
202705 Main drive shaft, 1-1/8"" dia. x 129-7/8" splined (218 Box) ... .H .. .. .. ... ... 1 476-
202706 Main drive shaft, 1-1/8" dia. x 153-7/8" splined (214 Box) ... .0 . ... ... ... 1 477-
23 1010209 Cotter pin, 8132 x 1/ 2% | .. . i i ittt i e e e 1 475- .
24 (013144 Rivet, drilled, I/4x 2" button hd. ... ... .. ... ... . ... un.. e e 1 475 _
25 |200403 Coupling, 1-3/4” 0.D. x 47 splined (order 203526) . .. ... ... ... .. .. ...... 1 . | 475-490 '
203526 Coupling, 1-3/4” Q.D. x 4" splined . ,? s‘f. i RS . e e 1 491- "”§
26 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/4- 28 N8 T. ... ... . . F o i e 1 :
27 | 202962 Couplingshield . . .. ... iiur e etrnrenneeenneenan, e e e “ e, ‘
28 | 011967 Greasge fitting, 1/8” N.P.T.,67-1/2 degree . ......... e e e 3
29 (K 4702A Telescoping P.T.O. drive, rear half (Rockwell Standard) .............0. ..., I
010518 Telescoping P,T.Q. drive, rear half (Chain Belt-Rex) . . . ... ... ............. #1 '
30 [K4701A Telescoping P.T.O, drive, front half {Rockwell Standard) 540 R.P.M, .. ... ... . R X
010517 Telescoping P.T.O. drive, front half (Chain Belt-Rex) 540R.P.M, ......... RPN |
NO. 211, 212, 213 AND 214 SPREADER BOXES.
e e R Y N T it 2 Ll L e L




P.T.0. AND DRIVE SHAFTS (Con’t.)

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
31 | 013154 Rivet, drilled, 5/16 x 2-1/47 . .. ... . it it e e e e 1 475-
32 016214 Cotter pin, 1/8 X 8/4™ L i e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
33 | 202960 SUP PO COVEY & . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 3/47 . . .. i e e e e e e e e 2
34 | 202957 Bearing support .. .. e e e e e e 1 475-
356 | 010512 Washer, 1-5/327 LD, x 27 0.0, x 17167 . . . .. i i s it e e AR, 475-
36 | K 3518 Locking collar, 1-1/87 LD, . . ... .. i e e e e e 1 475-
37 | K 1169 Setserew, 3/8x 1/2" allenhead cup point . . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... . ... ... 1 475-
38 | K 5032 Bearing housing (flangette) . . .. . ... .. 0 i e e e 2 475-
013931 Bolt, carriage, 3/8 X 17 . L L .. e e e e e e e e e e 3
39 [ K 3501 Bearing ball, 1-1/8" L. . . .. ... . e e e e e e e 1 475-
40 | 011273 Key #21 woodruff, 1/4 x 1-1/47 . .. ... . i i e e e 2 475-
41 | 202959 Power shaft (front) 1-1/8"" dia. x 33-29/327 long .. ....... ... ... . ... ... 1 475-
42 | 202709 Shield tube, 1-3/167 LD, x 23-1/8” . . . . . it ettt e et e e 1 475-
43 | 201589 Sprocket, 15 tooth, 1-1/8” bore, keywayed for # 2060, 1-1/2” pitch
roller chain, B40 R.P. M. P.T.0O. . .. .. ... . . . i it e i 1 475-
201591 8 tooth sprocket, 1-1/8” bore, keywayed, 1000 R.P.M. . ... ... ... ......... 1 475-
44 | K 579 Nut, jam, 1727 - 18 [ (i i i e e i e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
456 | 010629 Setscrew, hollow head eup point, 1/2 x 1-1/47 . . . . ... .. i it e 1 475-
46 | 203027 Front drive #2060 chain assembly complete, 1-1/2 pitch, 55 total pitches
(For repair of chainseepage 63) . ... ... .. .. ... ... . ...t 1 475-
47 | 202958 Rear power shaft support .. ... ... ... ... . . ..ttt ittt nnens 1 475-
013613 Bolt, machine, 1/2x 1-1/4” . ... .. . .. e P 1
202961 Adjustment rod, 1/27 dia. x 207 . . . L e e e e e e e e 1 475-
K 3038 Washer, 17/327 1.D. x 1-1/167 O.D. x 3/32" . .. . ittt e e 1 475-
010232 Cotter pin, 3/16 X 1-3/47 . . . i i e e ettt e e e e e 1 475-
010229 Cotter pin, B3/16 X 17 . L. L .. e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
79 SR Stop for drive shaft bearing . . .. ... ........... e e e 1 475-
201800 15 tooth sprocket, 2-1/64°° 1.D: (with shear pin bushing) (211 Box) ........... 1 562 only
+ 201802 Shear pin hub, 2’ Q.D., 1-1/8” 1.D, {with shear pin bushing) (211 Box). ... ... .. 1 562 only
K5012 Shear bolt, 1/4 x 2” (hardened) (211 Box} . . . . . - .o o i it e it i e e 1 562 only
010161 Locknut, 1/4”- 20 (211Box) . . ... ..ttt et e e e e 1 562 only
+H K 2878 Washer, 5/167 1D, x 3/4” O.D. x 3/64 thick (211 Box} . .. ............... 2 562 only
301077 Bushing, 5/87 0.D. x 9/32"”1.D. x3/4" long (211 BOX) . . . . . . v v is v e en e 2 | 562 only
010654 Washer, 1-5/32” LD, x 2-1/2” 0.D. x 1/16” thick (211 Box} ............ ... 2 582 only
= BOTTOM—FOR No. 211 BOX
b5 .
N
H—8§ 3 N s (L. @
L]
" |" i
p—— &
2 || ______—-—-—'—'_-_-_. L —______________-—-—‘ é
[ |° L1 |
L — o
- | . ——-_—___________——4" P ——’-_______,_-—-1 o ‘
I — / - -_‘_’_______———-’—‘a ]
aul ] /0 /°
- / o
| / ® / o / ] ] ‘O
l-—-——— o /o ’a 1 [
Hi— 1l_— ]
|4
| / o ' ° |
g It |
"~ / ’ / ° ;£ 9
. * / ) / ° .
1! /Vﬂ 8 g_— I 2 © |
=1 § g e
S211-1008B .

?/II

211 BOX LOT 562 -

AVCO NEW IDEA

.

s T P SRR




9
BOTTOM—FOR No. 211 BOX (Con’t.)
Key| Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
i 1 | 2030564 Center Boards, 5-15/32” x 017 long . . .. . . i i it e e e 8
205190 Center Boards, 7-7/32” x 917 1ong . . .. .. it ii it it it ittt e e e 6 NOTE:
N 2 | 202630 Outside Boards, Tapered, 5-1/4* x 4-1/2" x 91" long CHECK
< (used with 5-19/32” width boards) . ... ... ...t inneeneannan... 2 SIZE
204593 Outside Boards, Tapered, 5-3/4” to 5 x 91" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) .. ............ooeuurunaenn. 2 OF
205182 Outside Boards, Tapered, 5-1/2” to 4-3/4” x 91" long BOARDS
e (used with 7-7/32” width boards) . ... .. ... ... ... 't 2 WHEN
3 | 202605 Front Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2" x 27 x 52-25/52" long ORDERING
(used with 5-15/32" width boards) ..... e b e e e e e e e e e 1
2051567 Front Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2 x 52-25/32” long
(used with 7-7/32” width hoards) ......... ... ... ... ... ... 1
4 | 202612 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 53-7/32” long
(used with 5-15/32" width boards) ... .. ... . ... ... ... . . . uiurnn.. 1
205160 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 53-7/32” long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) ... ......... ... ... ... unvrn.n 1
. 5 | 202616 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 53-3/4" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) . .. ... .. . .. ittt it i e e i 1
205164 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2°" x 2” x 53-3/4" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) ... ... ... ... .. .. e, 1 -
. 6 | 202619 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2 x 54-3/16" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) .. ... ... . ..., ... .. ... . iuienr.. 1
205167 _Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 54-3/16"" long
: (used with 7-7/32"” width boards) . ... ... .. ... ... .. . .. .. .u.u..on. 1
. 7 | 202608 Rear Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 53” long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) .. ... ... ... .. ... ... . ... ccu... 1
205168 Rear Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2* x 2” x 53" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards), . .. ... ...... ... ... .. ... ..c..... 1
8 | 202600 Bottom assembly complete . . . ... .. i e e e e e 1 562-
011581 Carriage bolt, 5/16 x 1-3/8 . . . e e e AR
9 200831 Feed shaft support . . .. .. ... .. . . e e e e 2 562-
013831 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 2-8/4% ., . . .. it e e e e e e e, 2
10 | K 2880 Washer, 7/16” LD. x 17 0.D. x 1167 thick ... .. .. ... .. ...l eeun. 2 562-
11 | K 2940 Carriage bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/87 | . i e e e e e e e e e e e 8 H62-
S 12 (K 2941 Carriage bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/47 . . . . . e e e 4 562-
BOTTOM—FOR No. 212 BOX
&7 & 10
_ 6 | e
. 4 5 & 12 ~ i s &
: = ¢ ) | o I 5
1 1_...@/3 N g- JlL__——1o L
F— | : | ¥
z * o __________..—-—-—"""v ol L .
p—— /_________—————" r/,‘/ o o
2 b * _—_.‘_________._-——-' ° 1 ____________.—-—-—"' [ of ]|
. N y
— | / [ "._.__'___,_,-—- o o] §—
//"’ o i o
S o /u o] 1 "“lo :
/ / o A - o é
S o o o R
- — | N7 -1
. / / o \ / o - S
b B / . /0 L e
b / ok
I / ’ / © -l‘
. ) : 12
< - / / .
L — 1 — o °
— Il o g_,l 2
2____ /
i -
o - $212-1018
212BOX LOT 475 -

NOQ, 211, 212, 213 AND 214 SPREADER BOXES -

SR VL

PR S




10
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No,
1 [203055 Center Boards, 5-15/82” x 1157 1ong . . . .. 0 i it r o it e oot e e 8
205191 Center Boards, 7-7/327 x 1157 100Z . . . . v vt vttt it it i it e e et i e e 6
2 1202631 Qutside Boards, Tapered, 5-1/4” to 4-1/2” x 115" long NOTE:
{used with 5-19/32" width boards) ........... ... ... ... . .. 2 CHECK
204594 QOutside Boards, Tapered, 5 to 5-3/4” x 115" long
(used with B-15/32” width boards) .. ... ... cecnueniineaneeennens 2 SIZE
205183 Outside Boards, Tapered, 5-1/2” to 4-3/4"” x 115" long OF
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) ............ ... ... ... ... ... 2 BOARDS
3 2026056 Front Bottom Cross Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2”° x 52-25/32" long WHEN
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) . ........ .. ... . ... . ... . i 1
206157 Front Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 52-25/32” long ORDERING
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) ... ...... ... ... 1
' 4 202611 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2" x 2” x 53-3/32” long
. (used with 5-15/32” width boards) ................ e e e e e e e 1
; 205159 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2 x 53-3/32"" long
(used with 7-7/327 width boards) . ..... ... ... 1. ..t ns 1
5 | 202614 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 53-29/64” long
) (used with 5-15/32” width boards) ........... ek e e e e e e 1
205162 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assemhbly, 1-1/2” x 2 x 53-29/64” long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) . ... ..... ... .. .. i nnn.n 1
6 (202617 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2 x 53-13/16”" long
{used with 5-15/32" width boards) ... ......... ... .0 nnn... 1
206165 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2° x 2 x 53-13/16" long
(used with 7-7/327 width boards) . .. .. ... ...\t r e 1
7 1202619 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle Assemhly, 1-1/2” x 2’ x 54-3/16" long
’ ) (used with 5-15/32” width boards) ........... ... ... ... . .. ... .. 1
205167 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 54-3/16" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) ............ ... ... ... .. . ... .. 1
_ 8 |202608 Rear Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2’ x 53" long
a : (used with 5-15/32” width boards) . .. ... ... ... . ... ... i .. i
: 205168 Rear Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2 x 53" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) . ... ... .. ... .. . . ... it n.. i
q 9 1200831 Feed shaft support . . . .. ittt e e e e e e e e 2 475-
1 013831 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 2-83/47 . . . .. e e e e e e e 2
E 10 K 2880 Washer, 7/16” LLD. x 17 0.D. x 116" thick . .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ...... 2 475-
11 |K 2940 Carriage bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/8" . . ... .o i i it e i et e e e 12 475-
12 | K 2941 Carriage bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4" . . . e e it e e e e e e 4 475-
: 13 202601 Bottom assembly complete . . ... .. ... i i it e e e e e e e 1 475-
' 011581 Carriage bolt, B/16 X 1-3/8% . . .. . i e e et e e e e AR
E

BOTTOM—FOR No. 213 BOX

B i oy

- 11
E 5 L—‘EJ -,';—
F m_@/?_.__.-—-———]%'/;g o
— zfﬂ—_________: | — " [—
-.-_‘_______'a
_.-‘- _'_'____.—'__'_w _'—___‘_—_‘_o | — .
] . ] |
I )
- /_-/' ——/_'—a-,
M ——H ] o
—1 H l I ]
B _,,,,'/”"a /" /
- | /“/:/'
] / )

2/3/

13-l
T"“Z S5213-102B

213 BOX LOT 476 -

AVCO NEWIDEA




11

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 |203056 Center Boards, 5-15/32” 139 long ... ... ...ttt i i 8
205192 Center Boards, 7-7/32"” x 189 long . ... ... ... ... irireinnnnan 6 NOTE:
2 202632 Qutside Boards - Tapered, 5-1/4” to 4-1/2” x 139" long CHECK
(used with 5-19/32" width boards) ............ ... ... .. ..., 2
204595 Outside Boards - Tapered, 5-3/4” to 5” x 139" long SIZE
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) ................... .. .......... 2 OF
205184 Outside Boards - Tapered, 5-1/2” to 4-3/4” x 139°° long BOARDS
(used with 7-7/327 width boards) ... .. .. .. ... ... .. ... . ... .. ... 2 WHEN
3 202604 Front Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2”7 x 52-5/8" long ORDERING
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) .. .. ......o.oocumore e, 1 IN
205156 Front Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2°° x 52-5/8”" long
{used with 7-7/32” width boards) ... ........ ... 0 iviuiuiannn, 1
4 1202610 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 52-7/8" long
(used with 5-15/32" width boards) .. ........... .. ... .. uiiu.... 1
206158 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 52-7/8” long
(used with 7-7/32” width hoards) ... .. ... ... ... .0t 1
5 (202612 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2" x 2” x 53-7/32” long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) .. ... ... ... ... e iunenvunans 1
205160 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 53-7/32” long ,
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) ... ... ... ..., 1
6 202614 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 53-29/64" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) . ... ..... ... ¢t iir e neenn 1
205162 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2”" x 2" x 53-29/64” long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) ........... . ... .. ... . .. uu.... 1
7 1202616 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 53-3/4" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) ... ..... ... ... i nnnnna. 1
205164 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 53-3/4”" long
(used with 7-7/327 width boards) ... ... .. . ittt et s eennnns 1
8 202618 Sixth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2" x 2" x 54-3/32” long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards)} . ... ... .. .. ... ... . .. .. 1
205166 Sixth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2" x 2” x 54-3/32”" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) . .......... ... ... ... ... .. ....... 1
9 202608 Rear Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 53" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) .. ... ....... .. ... .. i, 1
205168 Rear Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2" x 2" x 53" long
(used with 7-7/32” width hoards) ... ........ 0., e e 1
10 [200831 Feed shaft support . .. ... e e e e e e e e e 2 476-
013831 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 2-3/4% . . . . e e e e e e e 2
11 |K 2880 Washer, 7/16 x 1 x 1/167 . . . . it it e e e e e 2 476-
12 |K 2940 Carriage bolt, 1/2x 1-1/8" hardened . . . . .. ... ..ttt .. 10 476-
13 |K 2941 Carriage bolt, 1/2x 1-1/4”hardened . . . . . ... . .. ... . .. i . 4 476-
14 1202602 Bottom assembly complete . . . .. . ... .. e e e 1 476- .
011581 Carriage bolt, 5/16 x 1-3/8 . . . L e e e AR

BOTTOM—FOR No. 214 BOX

714

S214-i01B

713

214 BOX LOT 477 -

B

o

B,

]

NO. 211, 212, 213 AND 214 SPREADER BOXES




i2

BOTTOM—FOR No. 214 BOX (Con’t.)

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 1203057 Center Boards, 5-15/32” x 1637 long . .. ... .. 0 ittt ioennnsnean 8
205193 Center Boards, 7-7/32” x 163 long . . . . ... .. . . . it i e e et eee e 6 NOTE:
2 1202633 Qutside Boards - Tapered, 5-1/2 to 4-1/2°. x 163 long CHECk
(used with 5-19/32” width boards) ,....._ . ... .. ... ..., .. - 2
204596 Outside Boards - Tapered, 5-3/4” to 5” x 163" long SIZE
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) .......... ... ... . .0 vuninn.n, 2 OF
205185 Qutside Boards - Tapered, 5-1/2" to 4-3/4” x 163" long BOARDS
(used with 7-7/32” width boards)y . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... 2 WHEN
3 | 202604 Front Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2™ x 52-5/8” long
(used With 5-15/32” width boards) ... .........coirrinennn. 1 | ORDERING
205156 Front Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2° x 52-5/8" long
{used with 7-7/327 width boards) . ... ... ... ... ...t neen. 1
4 1202610 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 52-7/8” long
(used with 5-15/32" width boards) ... ... .. it it v e e 1
205158 Second Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 53-7/8" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) . ... .... ... ... ... . ... .. ... ... ... 1
5 | 202611 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 53-3/32” long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) ............. ... ... ... . ... ... 1
205159 Third Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2"” x 2" x 53-3/32" long
(used with 7-7/32" width boards) ... ........ ... .. ... 1
6 | 202613 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 58- 5]16” long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) . ........ ... .. ... . ... o 1
205161 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2’ x 53-5/16"" long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) . .......... ... . .. .. 1
7 | 202615 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2" x 2" x 53-9/16” long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) . ......... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 1
2056163 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 53-9/16” long
(used with 7-7/32” width boards) . ............. .. ... . it 1
202617 Sixth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2” x 53-13/16" long
: (used with 5-15/32” width boards) ... ... .. ..ttt nnenns 1
205165 Sixth Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 27 x 53-13/16" long
e e (used with 7-7/32" width boards) ... ............. ... ... iirn. 1
T 9 | 202618 Seventh Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 54-3/32” long
{used with 5-15/32” width boards) . . . ... ... . . ... . i i 1
205166 Seventh Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2" x 54-3/32" long
(used with 7-7/32" width boards) ... . ... ... ... ... . ... ... ......... 1
10 | 202608 Rear Bottom Cross Angle Assembly, 1-1/2” x 2’ x 53” long
) {used with 5-15/32" width boards) . ... ... ... ... it innnnnn 1
205168 Rear Bottom Crosss Angle Assembly, 1- 1/2” 2 x 53" long
. . (used with 7-7/32” width boards) ............... ... ... . o, 1
- 11 | K 2880 Washer, 7/187 1D, x 17 O.D,, x 1/16” . . .. ... . . et i et e 2 477-
.12 {.200831 Feed Shaft SUDDOTE . . . oo o v v e et e e e e e e e e e e 2 477-
' 013831 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 2-8/47 . . e e e e 2
13 - | K 2940 Carriage bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/8" .. . ... i i i e e e 12 477-
14 1K 2941 Carriage bolt, 1/2 X 1-1/4% . e e e e e e 4 477-
15 1202603 - Bottom assembly complete . . . ... . ... . i e e e e e e 1 477-
T 1011581 Carriage bolt, 5/16 X 1-3/87 . . .. it e e e AR

~ ROCKWELL STANDARD—P.T.0.

5201-1iI8

211 BOX LOT 562- 4‘#
212 BOX LOT 475-

ROCKWELL STANDARD—P.T.O.

Be sure to check bell housing for
Rockwell Standard initials R.S.
" Parts not usable on Chain Belt.

213 BOX LOT 476-
214 BOX LOT 477-

AVCO NEW IDEA

A/‘

=4

TRPRUT



13

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 |K 3467 0K L L e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
2 (012716 Center Cross Kit . . . . ... ... .. i e e e e e e e i 1 475~

011073 Snap Ring Kit . . . .. . e e e 1 475-

3 |K4711 Nylon bearing, 2-3/8” 0.D., 2" LD,, 1/4thick ... ... ... ... .. ... u..... 1 475-
4 |K 3424 Quick Lock Pin (for 540 R P.M, yoke) . ..o .. v it ittt i e i 1 475-
K 4745 Quick Lock Pin (for 1000 R.P.M.yoke) . ... ... .ttt i, 1 475-

5 IK 1846 Lock Pin Spring, 4 coils, /87 10ng . . .. 0 v ittt it et e e e e 1 475-
6 [011967 Grease FIbting . . . . .. . L e e e 2 475-
T K 4709 Yoke andshaft -fronthalf ... ... ... ... . ... .. .. . ... 1 475-
8 |K 4789%A Bearing kit (includes nylon bearing, washer, and lockrings) .. .............. 1 475-
9 K 4710 Shield Housing - front half . .. . . .. ... . . . it i et et ee e 1 475-
10 K 4707 Shield Housing -rear half | ... . .. . ... ... . . 1 475-
012850 PT.0. Lubrication sign . . ... .. .. ...t ittt e e e 1 475-

11 (K 4706 Yokeand Tube-rearhalf .. ... ... .... ... ... .. . . . 0., 1 4'75b-

12 {K 3421 X Washer .. ... . e e e e e 1 475-

13 |[K 3339A 1-3/8” Spline Yoke Assembly, 540 R.P.M. (includes: X washer, gpring and pin). . . . 1 475-

K 4250A 1-3/8” spline yoke assembly, 1000 R.P.M. P.T.0. (includes: X washer,
Spring and PIn ) . . . L L e e e e e e e e e 1 475-

CHAIN BELT—P.T.O.

SPOT-I0B
211 BOX LOT 562 - 213 BOX LOT 476 --
212 BOX LOT 475 - 214 BOX LOT 477 -
Key| Part No. Description . Used | Lot No.
1 | 010538 YOKe L e e e 1 475-
2 1012716 Center Cross Kit . . . ... . i i i i e e e e e e 1 475-
011073 Snap Ring Kit . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
3 | 010531 Nylon Bearing . L . vttt e e e e e e e e e e e, 4 475-
4 | 010534 Quick lock pin (for 540 R.P.M. yoke} . ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
010609 Quick lock pin (for 1000 R.P.M, yoke) . ... .. . ittt e 1 475-
5 | K1846 Lock pin spring, 540 RP.M. . . . ... ... . . . e e e 1 475-
6 | 011967 Grease fibting . . .. .. ... i e e e e 2 475-
7 | 010807 Yoke and tube,rearhalf . . . . .. ... .. e e 1 475-
8 [ 010611 Retalner ring . ... .. ... . i e e P 1 475-
9 | 010642 Shield housing, rear half . . . ... ... . ... ... i, 1 475b-
1¢ | 010540 Shield housing, fronthalf . . . ... ... ... .. . it ittt e e et 1 475-
012850 PT.0. Lubrication sign . . .. ... ...ttt e e e e e 1 475-
11 | 010606 Yoke and shaft, fronthalf . . ... ... ... .. ... ... . .. 1 475-
12 | K 3421 Awasher . .. L e e e e e 1 475-
13 | 010532 1-3/8" spline yoke assembly, 540 R.P.M. (includes: X washer, spring and pin) . .. .. 1- 475- -
010536 1-3/8” spline yoke assembly for 1000 R.P.M. P.T.O. (includes X washer,
springand pin) . . ... L e e e N ] -1 475-

NO. 211, 212, 213 AND 214 SPREADER BOXES




14

FRONT PANEL AND LEVER

. -
28,
27 7%
26/:@@’
N
-
$ 2137107 B " —
211 BOX LOT 562 - 213 BOX LOT 476 -
212 BOX LOT 475 - 214 BOX LOT 477 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 202964 Frontpanel . ... .. . ... . .. . e . e e e, 1 475-
203612 Decal “Grease rear power shaft bearing every 10 hours™ ... .. ............. 1 475-
013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/47 . . .. e e e e e e e e e 4
013562 . Machine bo]t 5/16 X 5/8% . e 16 ) S
011512 Medallion (Avco Newldea) ........... ... ... ... e e e e 1 475-
010617 Tapping screw #F10 x 1/2 . . L. .. .. e e e e e 2 475-
K 5026, 1 - Speednutflattype . ... ... ... e e e e e PP 2 475-
‘011451 ~~{ Rope guide (Polyproplene) . ... .. .. ... . ... ... .. i 475-
.| 20205658 Shield wrapper . ................... e e e e e e 1 475-
[ 013928 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 3/4” .. ... . .. . ... . A e e e 3
K. 5020 Speed nut, 5716, “U f¥ype . . . . . . e e e e 14 475-
202963 Rope, 5/167 dia., 12t -« o o o o oo e e e L. 1 475-
203181 Rope clamp (tire €arcass) .. .. ..o u vt v v m it o it et i e e e i 475-
202954 Shield wrapper - front . . . ... .. it e e e e e e e e e i J 475-
B <[ 202969 Feed selector . . . .. .. . .. . i i e e e e e e e 1 475-
.12 | 125 ME Cableroller . ... ..ttt i i e e e e e e e 1 475-
13 | K 1652 . Bushing, 9/16” O.D. x 13/32”1 D.x9/16”long . ... ..... . ....... e 1 475-
14 | 013254 Rivet, drilled, 3/8 x 1-1/4% . . . .. .. i i e e e e 1 475-509
2001 P - Machine bolt, drilled 3/8 x 1-1/2" .. . ... it i e e e 1 514-
15 | 010163 Locknut, 38" . . i e e e e e e e e 1 514-
16 | 202975 e 1 475+
17 | K 2882 Washer, 15/32” 1.D. x 15/16” 0.D. x 1,:'16” thick .. ... .. o L. 4 475- —
18 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 8/47 . .. . i i i e e e e e e e e, 5. 475-
19 { 203168 Feedlever assembly . . . .. .. . . i ittt e e e 1 475-
20 { K813 Washer, 13/327 1D, x1” 0D, x 1/87 thick . ... ....... .00, 1 475-
21 | 15388 Bushing, 9/16” 0.1, x 1/4” thick (order 203238) . . . . oo\t e e 2 475-509
203238 . Bushing, 9/167 O.D.x1/4” thick . . .. . . .. . L 2 514-
22 | 202974 Angle bracket . . . ... . ... e e e e et 2 475-
013929 . Carriage bolt, 8/8 X 3/4% . . .. e e e e 2
28 | 202972 Feed lever rod 7/16” dia. x 13-13/16™ long ........................... 1 475-
24 | 201798 Spacer, 13;'32” ILD.x5/8°0D,x1-3/32"long , ............. e e e 1 475-
25 | 202971 Pivot arm . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
26 | 202743 Feed rod, 7/16” dia. x 787 long (211 BOX) . v oo oo o eee e e e 1 562-
202744 Feed rod, 7/16” dia. x 102" long (212Box) . ... .. e e e 1 475-
202745 Feedrod, 7/16" dia. x 1267 long (213 Box) . . . . . . . i i it i it et e i ee e 1 476-
202746 Feedrod, 7/16" dia. x 150" long (214 BOX) . . . . . . vt ot i i e vt et e 1 477~
27 | K-2245 Nut, jam, 7/16 . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
. 28 | 202747 Coupler . Lo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475- —
.29 .1 K 3913 Washer, 13/3271.D. x1-3/870.D.x 1/16" t¢hick. . . . . . ... ............... 1 475-

30 | K 4063 Extension spring, 5/8” Q.D., 2-1/4"long, 21coils . . . ... ... ... ... 1 475-

31 [K5031 - Washer, 13/3271,D. x1-3/87 0D, x 1/87 thick .......... .. ... 1 475-
"AVCO NEW IDEA




15
MAIN AXLE
S213-20IB
211 BOX LOT 562 - : 213 BOX LOT 476 -
212 BOX LOT 475 - 214 BOX' LOT 477 -
Key | Part No. .- Description i Used (. Lot No.

1 |10788 Hub bolt, 9/16°°, 1-1/2” long . . . ... . Tt i6 475-

2 | 011449 Hub cap (211 & 212Box)......... e e e e e e e e 2 475-

K 3360 Hub cap (213 BOX) . . vttt it ittt sttt e e e e e 2 476-
700431 Hubeap (214 BOoR) . ... . i i it e et e e e e 2 477-

3 | 010217 Cotter pm 1/8x 1-1/4% (211 & 212 Box) ............................ 2 475-
010224 Cotler pin, 5/32x 1-1/27 (213Box) .. ... . ... ... ... ..t 2 476-
010231 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/27 (214 Box) . . ........ e 2 477-

4 | K 2288 Nut, slotted, 3/4” (211 & 212 BOX) & . vt v v vt i i ittt e e e e et e e e 2 475-

: K 2272 Nut slotted T8 (218 BOX) « v v vt vt ettt et e e e 2 | 476-
010179 Nut slotmd 1 (214 BOX) .ottt et e e e .2 477-

5 | K3374 Dlsc wheel, 20 x77(211,212and 213 Box) ... .. ... e 2 475-

K 2538A Dise Wheel, 20 x 5,50 with side ring, K 2599 (212 & 213Box). .. ... ... ...... 2 475-

K 25989 Bidering, 20X 5.50 . . .. .. . it ittt e e e e e 2 475-

K 3174 Disc wheel, 24 X 77 (212& 213 BOX) .« ..o oo v v iene e e 2 475-

K 4891 Disc wheel, 20 x 8-1/2" offset (212, 213 & 214 Box) -« » -« - - . .. .. R 2 475-
011121 Disc wheel, 24 x W8H wheel (214 Box) .. . . . .. . ..ottt it i i i i ann 2 4717-
011576 Rim, 20 x 7.5 (with side ring) (213 & 214Box) . ...... ... ... ... e 1 476-
011578 Side TIng (213 & 214 BOX) . . it i it ittt it e e s e e e . 1 476-

6 | K4273 Washer, 25/32” 1.D. x 1-1/4” 0.D. x 11/64” thick (217 & 212 Box) e e e 2, 475-
. 1011443 Washer 29/32"1.D. x 1-3/4” O.D., x 3/16” thick (213Box)} ............... 2 476-
- | 010178 Washer, 1-1/327 1D, x 27 0.D. x 1/47 thick (214 Box) . .. ... vt vu v uneen. 2 477-

7 | K 8357 Bearing cone, 27/32" bore, 23/32” thick (211 & 212Box) ... .......0.... i 2 475-
K 3549 Bearing cone, 1-1/4” bore, 21/327 thick {(213BoOxX) . .. . . o v ittt e s vt e ie o 2. 476-
K 3359 Bearing cone, 1-3/8” bore, 23/32” thick (214 Box) . .. .. ... ...... ¢ .... 2 477-

8 | K 3356 Bearing cup, 1-831/32” 0D (211 & 212BOX) . . . vt vt it it e e e e e 2 475-
K 3548 Bearing cup, 2-21/647 0. D, (213 Box) . ... ... ittt e e 2 476-
K 3358 Bearing cup, 2-5/8” 0.D. (214 Box) . .......... e e .. 2 4717-

9 | 202636 Wheel hub assembly {211 BOX) . . ... ot i it ittt ot oo 2 562-
202645 " Wheel hub assembly (212 BOX) .. ... .. vttt it et et e 2 475-
202654 Wheel hub assembiy (213 Box) .. ... ...ttt it e it e 2 476-
201567 - Wheel hub assembly (214 BoX) . . ... v i i it i ittt it e et e s nnn P 2 477-

NO. 211, 212, 218 AND 214 SPREADER BOXES -

e i . L . : e B e, . . K . :

e et

na
- A el

RN R e U DN s




16
MAIN AXLE (Con’t.)
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
10 | 011968 Grease fitting, 1/8 - NPT, 67-1/2° . .. .. ittt et e e e e 2 475- —
11 | K 3358 Bearing cup, 2-5/8” O.D, {211 BOX) . .« v ottt tee et e e 2 562-
K 4936 Bearing cup, 2-5/87 O.D. (212ZBOX) . .. ... it i e e 2 475-
K 4537 Bearing cup, 2-57/647 0.D. (213 B0OX) - - - oo oot ettt e 2 476-
010003 Bearing cup, 3-5/87” 0.D. (214 Box) . ... . ... o e e e 2 477-
12 | K 3359 Bearing cone, 1-3/8" bore, 23/32” thick (211 Box)} ... ... . ..o v 2 h62-
K 4935 Bearing cone, 1-1/2” bore, 23/32” thick (212Box) . ............ ... ... ... 2 475-
K 4536 Bearing cone, 1-5/8” bore, 25/32” thick (218 Box} .. ... .. .. ... . . .. ... 2 476-
010004 Bearing cone, 1-25/32" bore 25/32" thick (214Box). . . . . . .. i e e 2 477-
13 | 011892 Oil seal, 1- 5/8” I.D. x 2- 5,:'8” 0.D.x1/47thick (211 Box) ... ... ..., 2 562-
K 3365 0il sea1 1-18/167 LD, x 2-9/16" O.D. x 1/27" thick (212 Box) . . . . . ... .. .. ... 2 475-
K 4538 Oil seal, 2-1/47 LD. x 37 O.D. x 1/4" thick {213Box) . ... ... .. .. .. 2 476-
010175 Oil seal, 2-1/471L.D. x 3-1/4” 0D, x 1/4” thick (214 Box) ................. 2 4717-
14 | K 1787 Washer, 1-21/32” 1D, x 2-1/2” 0.D. x 1/8” thick (212Box) ............... 2 521-
K 2677 Washer, 2-1/32° LD, x 2-1/2” 0.D. x 1/8" thick (213 & 214Box) . ........... 2 522-
15 | 204478 Stub, axle 1-5/8” Q.D. shouldered, 12-3/8" long (211 Box) ................ 2 562-
202644 Stub axle, 1-1/2” O.D. x 14-9/32” long (order 203702) (212Box) . .. ......... 2 475-514
203702 Stub axle, 1-13/15”° O.D. shouldered, 14-11/32” long (212Box) ............. 2 521-
2026563 Stub, axle, 1-5/8” 0.D. x 14” long, (order 203703) {218Box) . . . ... .. .. ... .. 2 476-514 \
2037032 Stub axle, 2-1/4°" 0.D. shouldered, 14-3/16" long (213 Box) . . .. .. ........ .. 2 522-
202659 Stub axle, 1-25/32”” 0.D,, x 14-5/8" long (order 203704) (214Box)...... ... .. : 2 477-516
203704 Stub axle, 2-1/4” O.D. shouldered, 14-11/16" long (214 Box)} .............. 2 523-
16 | 202179 Conveyor chain support (Fear) . . . . .. i i v i v ittt e s e m e e 2 4756-
013586 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4% . . . . L e e e e e e e e 4
17 1013628 Machine bolt, 1/2 X 5 . . . . . it e e e e i e 2 475- T
18 | 204476 Axleeover (211 BoX) . . . . . .. e e e e 2 562- :
202639 Axle cover (212,213and 214 BOX) .. . ...t i e e i i e 2 475- -
204473 Axle assembly (211 Box) Std. 64-29/327long ......... . .0 rannn 1 562-
202641 Axle assembly (212 Box) 8td. 69-31/32”long ... ... ... . . i, 1 475-
202647 Axle assembly (213 Box) Std. 69-19/327long ... .. .. ... 0u oy 1 476-
1:202656 - Axle assembly (214 Box) Std. 69-19/327 1008 . . .\ ettt 1 477-

1203216 . Axle assembly, narrow (212 & 213 Box) 65- 11/32” Iong . ... ..o 1 475-

’ Note: For repair on this axle use 213 Box repair number ... ............... -
010165 Locknut, 1727 . ... i i e e e e e e e e e e e 2 475-
010503 Washer, 17/32” LD. x 1-3/8"0.D.x 1/8” . ... ......... A 4 475- -
011190 Machine bolt, 1/2-20x 1-1/2” hardened ................... e 4 475~ i

. | 011758 Washer, 17/327 LD, x 1-1/27 O.D. x 3/16™ . . .. .0t e 4 475-

1013470 Nutllz" 2O UNT . ., it ittt e i et e e e 2 475 R 4
200839 Stub axle spacer, 1-1/2” LD, x 1-13/16” O,D, x 21/32” (212 Box) e e 2 475-514 o
203233 Stub axie spacer, 1-5/8” L.D. x 2-1/47 O.D. x 5/8” (213 Box)} .......:....... 2 476-515 B
201565 2 477-516

Stub axle spacer, 1-51/647 LD, x 2-1/4” 0.D. x 9/167 (214 Box) . . . .. .. ... ...

- AVCO NEW IDEA

[T R



17

'FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR

o e
5

< S216-104B

4 B
1 oy
| oy :
_ + 212 BOX LOT 475 - 500 o3 215 CYLINDER/PADDLE LOT 478 -
213 BOX LOT 476 - 501 216 FLAIL LOT 479 -
- 214 BOX LOT 477 - 602 217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480 -
__ EN FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR -
* 17 i ) ,

. | 85‘;

R 5\. @S

| N
o

$216-104B-2
N _ a4 ¢
. . . | )
. 211BOXLOTb62- . \6)2 4 : 215 CYLINDER/PADDLE LOT 478
' 212 BOX LOT 475 - ‘ _ o3 216 FLAIL LOT 479 -

213 BOXLOT476- - - 217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480

214 BOX LOT 477 -

NO. 211, 212, 218, 214__;;2_’35;;221'_1_} AND 217 SPREADER‘BOXES - =}

U U SO SV UR U U - e




18

FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR (Con’t.)

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 011447 Bearing (phenolic) 1-17/64” I.D. x 1-29/64” 0.D.x7/8"long ... ........... 4 47 8- ST
2 | 202816 Bearing Assembly (order 204348) . ... . ... e e e e 2 478-545 )
204348 Bearing Assembly .. ... ... . . ... 2 551- 5
3 | 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 N P, T, . ... ... ... .. i e e e 2 478-
4.| 202818 5 tooth sprocket keywayed, 1-1/4” bore for 67H or 6700H chain (order 203715) . . 2 478-505
203715 5 tooth sprocket keywayed, 1-1/4” bore for 67 XHor D 667 Jchain. . .. ..... .. 2 510-
5 ' K1169 Setscrew, 3/8x 1/2”hollowhd. cuppoint . . .. ... .. .. ... .....0 .. ...... 2 478- .
6 | 202815 Conveyor shaft, 1-1/4” dia. x 62" long (splined) . . ... ........ ... .. 0..o... 1 478- °
71011273 Key #21 woodruff, 1/4x 1-1/4” ... ... ......... E N 2 478-
87 010508 Washer, 1.9/327 1.D.x 1-3/47 O.D.x 1/167 thick .. .. ... ... .00, 2 478-
9 | 010232 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-3/4" . ......... LS N 1 478-
10 | 203649 Chainslide, R.H. . . . ... . . e e e 1 507-
013848 Carriage bolt, 1/2 x 2-3/4 . . . .. . . ... 4
11 | 203650 Chainslide, LLH. . .. ... .. . e 1 507-
12 | 013491 Nut square, 1727 . .. e e e e 2 507-
13 | 202739 Backup plate (order 203235) . . .. .. ... ... ... ..., [ 2 475-477
203235 Backup plate 2 x 8-1/27 x 3/16™ . . . ... ... 2 481-
013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4% . . . . . . e e e e e, 4
14 { 010220 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4”, D667d chain, pintle type . . ... ... ... .. ... .. ...... 530- ’
15 | 011440 Pin, 3/8 x 2-1/32", D667 chain, pintle type ... . ... ... ... .. ... ... 6530-
16 | 011685 Washer, 17/32” 1.D. x 1-5/8” 0.D. x 3/16” thick ... .................... 1 475-
-17 | 014095 Machine bolt, 1/2x 6-1/2" . . . L .. .. . . . i e 2 475-
18 | 202686 Conveyor chain assembly complete, #67 chain (211 Box) consisting
of 76 plain links, 11 attachment linksand 11bars . . .. ... .. .. ... ... .. ... 562-
202690 Conveyor chain assembly complete, 67H chain (212 Box) consisting
— " of 93 plain links, 15 attachmentlinksand 15bars . ... ... ............... 475-
202693 Conveyor chain assembly complete, 67 XH chain (213 gox! consisting
— of 109 plain links, 19 attachment links and 19 bhars . . & o o e e e e e e e 476-
202696 Conveyor chain assembly complete, 67 XH chain (214 Box) consisting
N of 127 plain links, 23 attachment linksand 23 bars . . ... ... ... .......... 477-
203030 Conveyor bar with attachment link, 1-3/4" x 1-1/4* x 3/16” angle,
46-1/8” long for (211, 212,213and 214 Box) . . . ... ..ot 475-
202689 Conveyorbar; 1-3/4" x 1-1/4™ x 3/16" angle, 46-1/8"long . . . .. ... .. ...... . TA.R.
- 1013074 Rivet'truss hd., 3/8x 3/4” . ..... T AR.
(] K 1677 " Plain link #67 chain for (211 Box) ............ e e AR. 562- ~—
K 4030 Plain link 67H chain for (212 Box) . . .. .. .. o in i et e e e AR, 476-
010770 Plain link 67XH chain for (213 and 214 Box) .. .. .. e e, 2 AR. 477-
012336 Attachment link, right #67 chain for (211 Box) ............. e AR. 562-
012332 Attachment link, right #67 XH chain for 212, 213 and 214 Box) 2 AR. 475-
0123356 Attachment link, left #67 chain for (211 Box) . ... ..........0 . .. ....... AR 562-
012331 . Attachment link, left #67 XH chain for (212, 213 and 214 Box). .. . ... ..... : AR. 475-
203200 Conveyor chain assemblies less bars, right and left, #67 chain (211 Box) ........ 1 b62- "
203201 Conveyor chain assemblies less bars, right and left, #67 chain (212Box) ........ 1 475~
203202 Conveyor chain assemblies less bars, right and left, #67 XH chain (213 Box) .. ... 1 476-
203203 . Conveyor chain assemblies less bars, right and left, #67XH chain (214 Boxz) .. .. .. 1 477-
¥




i9
FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR (Con’t.)
!
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
T
’ 23 [204483 Conveyor chain assembly complete, D667J, pintle type, consisting of 75 plain
_ links, 2 epnnector links, 13 attachment lmks and 13 bars (211 Box). . ........ 562-
. 203640 Conveyor hain assembly complete, D667J pintle type, consisting of 91 plain
539-
203642 : ;
534-
hd 203598 o i
’ ) 530- !
203701 Conveyor bar with attachment links, 1-3/4”° x 1-1/4"” x 1/4" angle 46-1/8" C :
long for {211, 212, 213 and 214 Box) ............................. AR. 530-
1202533 Conveyor bar, 1- 3,’4” x1-1/47x 1/4” angle, 46-1/8" lohg ... ... ... .v ... AR. 530- |
013077 Rivet, truss head B D G 1 - AR, 530- '
24 204483 Conveyor chain assembly less bars, 90 total links, D6674J pintle type chain |
T - < T 2 562-
203641 Conveyor chain assembly less bars, 110 total links, D667J pintle type chain .
— (212 BOX) & vttt e it e e e e e e 2 539- '
203643 Conveyor chain assembly, less bars, 132 total links, D667J pintle type chain ;
. (2L BOX) ittt i i e e e e e e e e e e 2 534- . ‘
203580 Conveyor chain assembly, less bars, 153 total links, D667J pintle type chain
"o (214 BOX) . i vttt i e e e e e e e e e e 2 530- !
: 25 1011439 Attachment link, D667J chain, pintle type with pins . . . ... ... .. ..... . ... 530- -
013077 Rivet, truss head, 3/8 x 1-1/8" . . . . L i i e e e 530- L
26 1011438 Connector link, D667J chain, pintle typewith pins . .. ..., ..... ... ...... 530- o
- 27 |012865 Attachment link 6700 Hcehain . . .. . ... . .. .. i i e AR 475-529
013074 Rivet, trusshd., 3/8x 8/4” . . . ... ... .. . ... ... e e e e AR.
28 [010966 Connector link, 6700 H chain, rollertype .. ... . ... . 0o nn AR. 475-529
29 1010968 Roller link, 6700 H chain,rellertype ... ... .. ... .. . ... AR. 475-529
30 [010963. Offset link 6700 H chainrollertype .......... ... e e e e AR. 475-5629
31 |010964 Bushing for roller link, 25/64” 1.D, x 35/64” 0.D.x 15/16”leng . ........... AR. - 475-529
32 |203206 Conveyor chain agsemblies, less bars, right and left, 6700 H roller type chain o
(No. 212-135 Bh.) (order (2) 203641, Key 24) . . ... . ... it venn. 1 475-529. .
- 203206 Conveyor chain agsemblies, less bars, right and left, 6700 H roller type chain ’
(No. 213-165 bu.} (order (2) 208643, Key 24) . . ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 1 475-529
e 203207 Conveyor chain assemblies, less bars, right and left, 6700 H roller type chain ’ )
(No. 214-195 bu.) (order (2) 203680, Key 24) . . ... ... ... ............. 1 475-b29
33 |203186 ‘Conveyor chain assembly complete, 6700 H roller type (No. 212-135 bu.)
consisting of 89 plain links, 1 connector link, 18 attachment links &
18 bars (order (1) 203640, Key 28) ... ... ... . i i 1 475-529
203189 Conveyor chain assembly complete, 6700 H roller type (No. 213-165 bu.) . .
‘ . consisting of 104 plain links, 2 offset links, 1 connector link, : L
: 21 attachment links and 21 bars {order (1) 203642, Key 23) ................ 1 475-529 |
) 203192 Conveyor chain assembly complete, 6700 H roller type (No. 214-195 bu.) : ?
: consisting of 124 plain links, 1 connector link, 25 attachment links ) " b
and 25 bars (order (1) 203598 Key 23) . .0 v i vt iiee o e e 1 475-529 - iy
_ 203195 Conveyor bar with attachment hnks 1-3/4” x 1-1/4” x 3/16" angle,’ ’ _ A
' 46-1/8" long for 212-213-214 umts ...................... e e e e AR 475-529 S
202689 Conveyor bar, 1-3/4”" x 1-1/4” x 3/16"" angle, 46-1/8" Iong ............. ... |AR. 475-629
013074 Rivet, truss hd B T B 1 AR, 475-529 - i
34 1010965 Pin, 3/8 x 2- 1,"8” long - 6700 H Ro]ler type chaln ...... S AR, 475-529 oo
36 1010220 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4”, 6700 H cham ............................... AR, 475-529
36 202737 Tightener . . . . ... ...ttt it c i as e e e e e 2 475-502 o
RN 37 |K 3110 - " Washer, 31/32” 1.D. x 1-5/8” 0 D.x1/16" thick ....... ..« . i 4 475-502 o
. 38 011976 Grease flttmg 1 AN T, e e e e e e e e e 2 475-502 k
39 203297 6 tooth sprocket, 3/4" bone for 47THand 6700 Hchain. .. .. .. ... ... I ’ 2 475-502
40 010231 Cotter pin, 3/167 x 1-1/4" . .. i i e e e e e e e e 2 475-502
S
# i
E
s
..“—--»_‘_._/_\-"'

B e

NO. °°°




0 | (215 SECTION).
LOWER CYLINDER AND SIDE SHEETS

vk

5215-2018
- o
&7
Description : ' : Used. | Lot No. j
‘Support plate assembly, LH. . . ... ... ..., e e e <1 |1 478543
Support plate assembly, LH. . . .. .. ... ... . L. e e e - Y - 15 3
~ Support angle, 1-1/2” x 1-3/4" x 64" . ... ....... e e e S1 ] 478-543 .
" Supportechannel .. .. ... ... ... e e e 1 551-. | T
Machine bolt 1/2 x 3-1/4> . . . .. . e e P T, 2 | - :
Machine bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4” {(hardened) . . ... .. ... .. ... vl e 2 = _ . .
Filler sheet . . . . .. . . ittt i it it i aee i e e e e e a e -- 1 478-543 AR
Fillersheet . .. ... ... ... .. ... ........... e - 1 - B51- e
Carriage bolt, 3/8x 3/4” ....... i e e e e e RN 2k s ST
Shield, LH. ........... et i e e e e e e P 1
Carnage bolt, 3/8 x 8/47 . . L e 4 i
Socket lamp bracket . .. ..o . Sk 1= _ i
401 ‘Rivet, truss head, 1/4 x 7/16” : ' 1 o :
71 013083 Rivet, truss head, 3/16 x 3/8” v p y I |7
.- 6] 202878 Main eylinder head, 1-1/4” bore . . . . . e e e i3 a1
71011276 © . Key #27 Woodruff, 1/4x 2-1/8” . . . .. .. .. ... . ... .. . ... e 3 | . 478-524 o
1 011273 Key #21 Woodruff, 1/4 x 2-1/4> . . ... ... ......- e e e e e, 3 531- H
. 8 I'K-1189 Setscrew, 1/2 x 1-1/4” regular sq. hd. cup point . ..... ..., SEIUR .3 ] 478 4
.9 | K579 Nub, 12 Jam . . oo e e e e e 3 478 ‘
10 | 202872 Ma.m cylinder shaft, 1-1/4 x 70-3/8” long, splined : - 1 478-524
. -1 203371 ~Main eylinder shaft, 1-1/4 x T0-8/82long, splined ' e 1 531-
-11 {.202879 | ~Main cylinder bar assembly, 1-1/2x 1-1/2'x 3/16 x 51-3/4”° with flrst )
“rivet hole, 1-3/16” from leftend ... ... ... ... .. ... o 2 478-
12 | 202880 Main cyhnder bar assembly, 1-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16 x 51-3/4” with fll‘St B e
_ [ rivet hole, 3-1/16” from leftend . . . ... . .. . . it i e 2 478- oy
. 13 | 202881 . Main cyllnder bar assembly, 1-1/2x 1-1/2 x 3/16 X 51 3/4” w1th flrst : H
: i s rivet hole, 4-9/16” from leftend ... ....... ... ... .... 478-
voo-14 | 03128R -} Cylmder tooth 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 10-1/16" long 478- .
- 1013014 Rivet, bitton hd L 516 x 7/8” :
: _ Machine bolt, 3[8’? 1-1/2” hex. hd. (Hardened) . R '478- »
Locknut, 3]8” square (order 010163) .. ....... K 1 478510~ —~—"
) e e et e e e e e e e ) 524- ’ - F
e e e e e e o ' D | 478 s
3
4




21
LOWER CYLINDER AND SIDE SHEETS (Con’t.)
Key | Part No. Description ' Used. | Lot No.
S 18 [ K1169 Setserew, 3/8 x 1/2" hollow hd. ecup point . . ...... e e e 2 478-
o 19 | 202910 Shield, R 5 1 478-
o 013929 Carrlage bolt, B/8 X B3/47 . e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
<’ 20 | 010508 Washer, 1- 9;'32”1 D, x 1-344” 0.D,, x 1/16” ThICK & v v e e e AR, 47 8-
21 | 202868 Support plate assembly, R.H. (order Q04448Y) . L L e e e e 1 478-5483
204448 Support plate assembly, R.H. . . ... .. .. ... LA L 1 551-
- 22 | 202816 Bearing assembly with 011447 bearing (order 204348).. ?za.- ............ 1 478-543 ]
=TT 204348 Bearing assembly (with 011447 bearing) . . 0. .o v w s oo ve e e e e 1 551-
23 | 011447 Bearing (phenolic) 1-17/64” LD., x 1-29/64” O.D. x 7}'8” long .............. 2 478- ;
24 [ 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 NPT, . .. . .. . it e e e e it e e e e e e 1 478- :
25 | 202702 Bearing Keeper . . . . . . i e e e e e e .. 1 478-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 1-1/47 . . .. .. e e e e e e e 2 -
26 | 576122 | Sleeve - 1- 1/4” std. pipe, 17 10ng . . . . L i i e e 1 478-
27 | 202876 22 tooth sprocket for #2060 chain (splined)} . Jyf 3& ................... 1 478-
58 U008 TT 17 tooth sprocket for #2060 chain (splined) . ... 0. .. .. .......... e .1 478
29 | 200048 Collar, 1-1/4” 1.D., 1-7/8” Q.D, x 3/4” long . ...l e e e e e -1 478-
— 30| 013154 . Rivet (drllled) 5/16 b2 1 1 478-
31 | 010214 - Cotter pini, 1/8 x B3/47 . . . i i e e e e i e e 1 47 8-
32 | 203320 Support assembly ... . ... e e e e e e e 1 531-
013564 Machine bolt, 5/16 X T/87 .. .. it in i it e e e e e 2 T
N 33 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/4 - 2B N8 L. . . .. . i it e i et e it is e o e e 1 531-
UPPER CYLINDER o o %
.
? $215-105B
215 CYLINDER/PADDLE LOT:478 - ..
Key | Part No. .
po—— ' LR 2 ’ A . ’ 3
- .1} 200044 Collar ,........ e e e e e e e e e e 2 Rt
2 1013154 Rivet, drilted, 5/16 x 2-1/4” ... ... ..... ... ... e e e e e 1 ;
3 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 b R S N 1
4 [ 010512 Washer, 1-5/32” 1L.D., x 27 0.D., x 1/16” thiek . . . . .. . N AR. .
5 | 012839 Washer, phenolic, 1- 5/32” 1D, x 2 0.D,, x 3/32” thlck ................ . -2
6 | 011445 Bearmg, phenolic, 1-9/64" LD., ,x1- 21/64” 0.D.,x 7/8” lon, - : 4
T | 202885 Bearingassembly . .. ..% ... ... .o . L o 2
8 | 011962 _ Qrease fitting, 1/8 NPT, . . . ... ..t 2
9 | 202702 . Bearing keeper . . ........ e e e e e .. 2 :
013825 Carriage bolt . .. .. G e e e e et R 4 -
10 | 79 8SR Stop for.drive shaftbearing . . . ... ... .. ... cuv.... e e 2
11 [ K1169 - “Satscrew, 3/8 x. 1/2” hollow hd. cuppoint . . . ... ... .- 2
12 | 202887 Uppercyhnderhead(order203887)...................._...'.., ....... 3
= . - 203887 Upper cylinderhead . ...... ... ... ... . ... ..... e e I -
T 13/ | 011273 Key#2lwoodruff . . . ... ... ... iutvnnn e et 3
- - 14 | K 1189 Setscrew, 1/2 x 1-1/4” reg. square hd. cup point . ........ ... ... . 3.
- .15 .| K579 Nut, 1/2” T -+ O 3
16 | 202889 Upper cylinder shaft, 1-1/8" dia. x 65- 7/16” long, sphned '%\«# S 1
17 | K 4416 Bolt, 3/8 x 1- 1[2” hex. hd. (ha.rdened) ................. FE P I S 12




99

IR

< UPPER CYLINDER (Con’t.)
Key | Part.No. - . - Description Used | Lot No.
18 | 010595 Locknut, 3/8” square (order 010163} . . . . . .00 v et e e 12 478-510 el
010163 Locknut, 3/8™ . .. ... ... e SN 12 524- '
19 |'2028%0 Cylinder bar assembly .. ... ........... e e e e e e e 1 478- T
1 013014 Rivet, button hd., 5/16 x 7/8™ . . . vttt e e [P 28 g
20 | 0722 SR Cylinder tooth, LLH. . . . . .. . e e e e i 1 478- S
21 | 0312.8R Cylinder tooth . L . L L e e e e e 25 478-
22 | 202891 Cylinder barassembly . .................... e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 478- B
013014 . Rivet, button hd,, 5/16 x 7/8” _ . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 14 . : N
23 | 202892 Cylinder bar assembly . . . . .. .0ttt it e e e e e 1 478- - :
013014 Rivet, button hd., 5/16 x 7/87 . . . . .. . e e e e 14
24 | 0723 SR C Cylinder tooth, R.H. . . . L e e e 1 478- :
25 | 300041 Chainslide . . . .. ... .. . e e e 1 478-
013937 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 2-3/47 . L L e e e e e e 1
26 | 202888 15 tooth sprocket, for #2060 chain, splined . .. ... ... ........ ... .. ..... 1 478-
27 | K 3169 Rol pin, 5/16 x 1-3/4" . . . i e e e e e 1 478-510
K 3427 Roll pin, 5/16 X 2% L L . . e i e e e 1 524-
28 | 202907 Uppershield . .. ... L i e e e e 1 478- s
29 | 203014 Drive chain assembly for upper cylinder #2060, 1-1/2” pitch, 47 total pitches .
{For repair of chain, see page 63) . :
DISTRIBUTOR .
- 5215-1038 b
- 215 CYLINDER/PADDLE ' LOT 478 - —
oy Barf No. | : Description : Used | Lot No.
200043 Collar; 1-39/647° 1.1, 2-1/4” 0.D. 3/47 long ... .. .. .. i it o e 3 478-
K 3170 Rolipin, 5/16 x 27 long . . . .. . . e et e 3 | 478 .
.1 K975 Washer, 1-11/167 1L.D., 2-5/8” 0.D. x 3/32™ . . .. .. .. .. ., AR. 478- - -
S K 1841 Bearing, phenolic, 1-5/87 IL.D., 1-7/87 0.D. 1-1/4" long . . .. .. . ... v ... 4 478- - -
5| 202899 Bearing assembly (distributor) . .. ... ... ... .. L e 2 478- ) :
011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 N.PT. ... . .. e e i 2 478- .
202702 Bearing keeper ., .. .............. e e e e e e e e e e e . e e e e . 2 478- . JERPE
013825 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4” . .. .. .. i e e e e e e e 4 . .
4 200685 - * Distributor, paddie assembly, T.IL. .. ... .. .. e e e e e e e 5 478
| 018077 Rivet, truss head, 3/8x 1-1/8” . . . ... ... L 2
013325 Rivet, truss head, 3/8 x 1-1/4” , _ . .. e e e e e e e 1
| 200687 Distributor paddle, L'H. . .. ... ... ... .. . ... .. ...... e PR 5 478-
013616 Machine bolt, 1/2x 27 . . . ... ... it e e e e e s e e 2 s
200039 Distributor paddle bracket casting, left . ...... e e e e e e e e b 478- —
10 | 200684 Distributor paddle assembly, RH. ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 5 478-. : .
013077 Rivet, trusshead, 3/8 x 1-1/8” . . . . ... .. i it i e e e 2 ]
. 01332{) ~Rivet, truss head, 3/8x 1-1/4™ _ . . . .. ... ... . . e . 1 : =
1 200686 Distributor paddle, R.H. . . . . . .. ... ..t ittt e el 5 478- .
013616 Machine bolt, 1/2 % 27 . . . .. . i e e e e e 2 =
11 (200038 Distributor paddle bracket casting, rlght ........................ e 5 478- g
12 .| 0604 SR Drive pin for distributor paddle, 3/8 x 2-5/16” .. ....... e e e e e 5 - 478- L
13 | 202897 " Distributor shaft, 1-89/64” x 59-1/4"Jong . . . . ... ....... e e PR 1 4£78- . Co
©14 | 202898 9 tooth sprocket for #2060 chain, 1 39/64” bore ......... e e r e e e 1 - 478- . -
15 | 200245 Pin for sprocket, 3/8 x 2-7/8” lﬂl’lgr .......................... S 1 478- s
16 | 010214 . Cotter pin, 1/8x 3/4” .. ...... . e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 478-
17 300041 . Chainslide ......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . 1 478-
% Tightener bracket . .. .. .. e e e e e e 1 478-
- ""*0 Carriage bolt, 8/8 x 3/4% . . . .. . . e e 2 i
203131 Drive chain assembly (distributor) #2060, 1- 1;’2” pitch, 46 total pitches
2| r {For repair of chaln seepage 63) . .. ... o . 0 oo L. e 1 478- —
08 S Driveshield ... ... .. e e e e e e e 1 478-
013929 . Carnage bolt 3/8x 3/4” .................................. C e 4




%

23

GEAR CASE

LOT 478

2156 CYLINDE R/PADDLE
Key | Part No. Description “Used
1 | 010214 Cotberpmlf&xSM”...........................-.......ﬁ.‘.‘ ..... 1
2 | K 2097 Nut, slofted, 1/2” .. . ... .. i e e e 1
3 | 010474 Snap ring - mternal e e e e e e i W BROECS 1
4 | 010473 Bearing ball, 43/64" 1.D,, 1-37/64" O.D. é’% # éﬁojzz, .......... 1
5 | 202804 Crank Arm (order 203349) ...................................... 1
203349 Crank Arm & . oottt it e e e e e e e e e e i
014096 Machine bolt, B8 x 6™ . . . . . . .. i e i i e e e e 1
6 | 011967 Grease flttmg 1/8 N.P.T. 67-1/2 degree ..................... e e 1
7 | K 3206 Washer, 21/327 1D, x 1-1/27 0D, x 3/327, . . ... . i, e 1
8 | 202807 Bushing’, 21/32” LD., x 170D, x 1-1/2” long . ...... ... ... e e 1
9 | 010032 Locknut, 5/8" .. ................ e i e e e 1
10 | 014094 Socket head screw (order 012289) . .. . .. ... .. i e e e 1
012289 Sockethead sCrewW . . . . .. . . . it ittt vttt e et s ea s e 1
11 | 202794 Washer, 27 0.D. x 3/167 thick . . . .. .. .0t i i e 1
12 | 202793 Gasket, 1-1/8” 1D, x 2" 0.D. x 1/167thick . . ... ... ... ... ... . ... 1
13 | 202790 . 21 tooth sprocket for #2060 chain with crank pin . . . ... .. ... ..... e e 1/
202792 Crank pin, 48/647 dia, X 2-1/27 &« . oottt e e 1
14 | 010005 Oil seal, 2-1/471.D,,3-1/870.D. . .... ... ...... e e e e e e e e e 1
15 | 202905 Roller chain, #2060, 1-1/2” pitch, 44 total pitches
(For repair of chain, see page 63) . . .. ... .. e e e 1 478-
16 | 202788 Gear case cover assembly with bearingcup . ... ... .. ... .. i 1 478-
013583 Bolt, machine, 83/8 x 1™ . . . . ... ... e e e @ e e e e 8
17 | 010003 Bearmg cup, 3- 1/16” 0 D, ... e e e e e et e 13 2
© 18 | 202795 Shim, .005 . . ... it it it it e e e e e e e e e e P
19 | 202796 Shim, B 0 P N 1
20 | 202797 Shim,.020 . ... .. ... ..........
21 | 010004 Bearmg cone, 1- 25/32” LD.
22 | 202799 38toothbeve]gear......................................,..:.
23 | 202800 Shim,.005 . _........... et e e .




24
GEAR CASE (Con’t.)

Key | Part No.' Description Used | Lot:No,
24 | 202801 . _ AR 478-
25 | 202802 Bhim,.020 . .. .. . i s e e AR, 478-
26 | 011099 ‘Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/8" hardened 3 8 478-
27 | 202798 Mainshaft . .- . . ... e i e it 1 478-
28 | K 1336 Pipe plug, 1/87 50 B, . o oottt et e e e 1 478-
29 | 202851 “Tightener assembly . . .. ...t it ittt e e et e 2 478-
30 | 202786 Gear case assembly with bearing cup . . . . .. .. ... ... ...ttt 1- 478-

202785 Gear case complete with 21 tooth sprocket . ... .. ... ... ...t vt enunn. 1 478-
31 | K4729 Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 1-1/4” hardened . . .. ... .. .. ittt e 4 - | 478
32 | 450135 Breather plug, 1/27,sq. hd, . .. ... ... . . e e 1- 478
33 | 010014 Bhim, 005 . L . e e e e e e e . AR, 478-
34 | 010010 Bhim, 002 . .. . i e e e e e et e e e e AR. 478-
35 | 010012 Shim, 020 . . ... ... . . . i it it it i e e e AR 478-
36 | 010172 Snap ring kit - interlocking .. ... .. ... L. e 2 478-
37 | 201461 13tcothbevel piniongear ... .. .. ... ... . .. . . .. .. i iiiiriinnnn. . 1 478-
38 | K 2284 Bearingcone, 1-1 /47 LD, | . .. .. i it e e e e e e e, 1 47 8-
39 | K 2283 Bearing cup, 2-7/16" 0C.D. ... ... .. ... ... ... . 1 ‘47 §-

40 | K 3548 Bearing cup, 2-21/647 O.D. .. . .. ... ... - 1 478-
41 | 201463 Cap assembly with bearingecups .. .........-...., Fa e 1 478-
42 | 012683 Bolt, machiﬂ&, 3/8 % 1-1/4” hardened . . . e 4 478-
43 | K 3549 Bearing cone, 1-1/4”LD. ........ L 1 478-
44 | K 4958 “O ring'seal, 1-1/2” 0.D., 1-15/16" 1L.D. L i 478-
45 | K 4582 Oil seal, 2-7/167 O.D, 1-11/167 LD, . ... ... ' snnntnnnnn. 1 478-

.46 | 010016 Collar, 1-11/16” O.D., 1-1/4” LD., 1/27 10N « « o« o o v v v eeee e en s, : . 1 478
47 | 0466 HS Nut, 1-1/4% e e e e e e e e e R . 2 478-

48 | K 4544 Locking washer, 2-1/4” 0.D,, 1-9/82” L.D,, 1/16” thick ............. 1 . 1 478-
49 | 201460 Pinion shaft, 10" long ........ e e e i e .. 1 478-
50 | K 826 Washer, 1/27” LD. x 1-1/47 0D, 116”7 . . .0 ... oo i i v 2 478-.

FEED RATCHET WHEEL

4

DDLE

s

4

LFe v

L]

SRS PO L



e

o

25
FEED RATCHET WHEEL (Con’t.)
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 714374 DoorLatch ......... 1 5561-
2 { 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 X 8147 |, ., it ittt it et e e e e e 1 551-
3 1 202911 Doorassembly ... . i it e e e e e e e e 1 478-543
204449 Doorassembly . .. ... .. ... ..t e e e e 1 5561-
4 | 202854 Hinge pin, 3/16” dia. x 21-1/2”long . . . .. ... ... .. ... ..., e e e e e, 1 478-
5 | 202839 Hinge .. i e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 478-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 3/4” .. ............ e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
013580 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 3,"4” ....................................... 1 .
6 ) 013241 Rivet, 5/16 x1-3/47drilled . .. ........... e e e e e e e 1 5b61-
7 1 010232 Cotter pin, 3/16x 1-3/4™ . . ... e e . e 1 478-
8--1- 010504 Washer, 1- 1[32” I1D.x1-5/8” 0,D. x 1[16” thiek . ... ... ........... ... ... AR. 478-
.9 1202810 Bearmg assembly with (K 3320 phenolicbearing) . ...................... 1 478-
0| 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 N P . . .. . i it it e e vt it ee e ane e 1 478-
"11 202809 Outboard bearing bracket . . .. .. .. .. ... ... . .. e 1 478-
013931 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 | . . . . . i i e e e e 3
12 | K 8320 Bearing - phenahc 1-1/32" LD., x 1-9/64”70.D.x 1" long ................. 1 478-
13 | 200166 Pawl e e e e e e 3 478-
013620 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 3% L . . . 0 it it i r e e e e e e e e 2
0136256 Machine bolt, 1/2x 4-1/4 ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 .
14 | K 4545 Pawl spring (order 2037386) .. ... . ... .. ... ... e 3 478-510
203736 L 5 ) b24-
15 | 200448 Spacer, 17/32”1.D. x 3/4” 0.D., x 1-3/8” long ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e e e 3 478-
16 | 011441 - Washer, 1-1/32” I.D,, x 3” Q.D,, x1f16%¢thick .. ......... ... . L . 1 478-
17 | 202805 Feed drive arm, L. H ...................................... e 1 478~ -
18 | 011976 -Grease fitting, 1{4 NS T.straight . . ... ... i et e e oo e e e 2 478~ -
19 | 202808 105 tooth ratchet wheel (sphned) .................................. 1 478
.20 [ 202812 " Feed selector assembly . ..., e e e b e e e e e e e e e e 1 478-
=21 Feed drive arm, R.H: . . . | SN e e i 478-
Washer, 19/32”ID x370.D.x1/167thick . . . .. ... ... ... . e . < 1| 478 | ¢
F: G 2 Washer, 1-9/32” 1D, x 1-3/4” 0.D. x 1/167 thick p=7. .. ... ... .. ... AR, |.478:5
%24 -j304772 Spacer, 1-1/4” 1.D. x 15/16” lomg . ... e e e e e 1 478 -
25 | 010165 Locknut, 1/2” .. ... ........... e e e e e e e e e e e F 1 . 478-
26 | 010032 Locknut, 5/8” . . . ... ..... . ... e e e e e e 1 478-
< 27 | 200454 Pawl spring pin, 1/4” dia., 3-7/87Iong . . .. . . ... ... i e 1 478- -
28 | 010209 Cotter pin, 3/832 x 1/2% - . e e e e 2 478-
29 | 202850 Feed selector rod, 7/16" dia., x 20-1/4"long . .. .. .. . . . ... i 1 478-
30 | K 4637 . Compreésion spring for feed rod, 7/8” 0.D. x 12" long, 835 coils .. ....... e 1 47 8-
31 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4” . .. ... ..« ... e e e et e 6 478-
32 | 010491 Washer, 17/327 LD, x 170D, x 1/167 thick ... ... . .t iiiin i 3 478~ /7
33 | M 349 Feed control rod set collar, 1- 5/16” dia.,, 1”long .......... ... ... . .. ... 1 478-7
34 | K1155 Setscrew, square head, cup point, 3/8 x 518” .......................... -1 478
35 | 202849 Throwout 1o 1+ R e e e e e e e e e PP 1 478-
36 | 202902 Throwout rod, 7/167 dia.,, x 19-1/2° 1008 . 5 . . oo vt 1 478-
37 | K 2882 Washer, 15,"32”1 D.,x 15/16” 0.D,x 1/16” thick .. ... ie i, 3 478-
38 | 202901 Clutch fork T e ke e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 478- -
013600 Machine bolt, 8/8 X 57 . . . ...t e e e e e 1
39 | 202845 Spacer, 13]32”1 D. x 5/8” O D. x 4-1/8” long ......................... 1 478- g
40 | 202903 ‘Fork suppoft, upper ... .. L L e e e 1 478- .
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 1" , . .. ... .. ... ... ... e e e e e 2 4
.41 | 202904 - ‘Fork support, lower . . . .- ERPE e e e e e 1 478- :
. 1013824 Carriage bolt, 3/Bx1”. . e e e e e e e e e 3
42 1K 3427 | . Rel pin, 3]'16 X2 e e e e _ 1 478-
43 | 012714 Washer,.1- 9/32”1 D.x21/270D.x7/647 thick . . . .. ... ... ... 1
44 | 010791 ) Compressmn spring, 5/32” dja. wire,dcoils ......... ... ... ..., i 478-
45 | 202819 Clutch drive ... . .. . ... ... it e e e e 1 478-
46 |- 204581 Spacer assembly (shouldered) with set screw 01 07’71 e e e e e e e i - 551-.
47 1 710291 Latch yoke . . . L L e e e e 1 bb1-
48 { 010771 Set-screw, 5/16 x 5/8”” hollow hd, cup point . .. ... .. PR e 2 551-
49 | 202873 Sprocket assemb]y, 21toothwithbearing . . : .. .. ... .. .. ... ... 1 478-
250 | 011446 . Bearing bronze - sintered, 1-5/8” LD, x 1-7/8” 0 D.x1-1/2”long ............ 1 478-
_BY | K1781 - Washer, 1-9/32” 1.D. x 2- 3,"8” O0.D.x1-1/167thiek .... . ..... ... . ....... 2 478-
-52 | K 2810 ’ Lockmg collar, 1-1/47 dia. . ... o0 . L e e e e e e 1 478~
63 | K 2693 Setscrew, 5/16 X 5/168” cup POINE .« o .ttt it e e e - 1 478-
q

. 215 CYLINDER/PADDLE - '




26
FEED RATCHET WHEEL (Con’t.)
Key| Part No. Description Used | Lot No,
54 | 010163 Locknut, /87 . i it e i e e e e e e 3 478-
55 | K 2578 Bearing housing . ... ... .. 0t e i e r o istiet st 2 478-497
K 5032 Bearinghousing .......... e et e e e e e e e e 2 503-
56 | K 2761 Bearing ball, 1-1/47 hore . . . . ..ttt u it et e e e e e e e e 1 478-
57 | K 4931 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1” (Hardened) . . . .. ... ..ttt ii ettt inaean 3 478-
58 | 010162 Locknut 5/16% . . . .. ... e e 4 551-
59 | K 3004 Washer, 13/32” 1D, x 13/16” 0D, x 1/167 thick .. ..................... 2 478-
60 | K 2883 Wing nut, 3787 . . L e e i, 2 478-543
61 | 203140 Angle assembly, @-1/27 long . . .. . .. .. ... e e e 2 478-b43
013580 Machine holt, 3/8 x 347 . . . . i it i e e e e e e e e e e e 4
62 | 202820 Spacer, 1-1/4” 1.D. x 1-5/8" long (order 204581) .. .. ... ... .t 1 478-543
204581 Spacer assembly 1-1/4” LD, x 27 long (shouldered) includes 010771 set screws _ | _ | 1 551-
63 | 011450 Set screw 1/4” x 6/8"7 holliowhd. euppoint .. ... .. .. ... .. .. .. .. 2 478-543
64 202821 Coliar, 1-5/87 1D, x 2-1/87 0. D, x 7/16™ (order 204581) , . . .. . ... ......... 1 478-543
204581 Spacer assembly, 1-1/4"" 1.D. x 2" long (shouldered) includes 010771 set screws . . . 1 551-

- AVCO NEWIDEA

- .,.a....,....-,»..—‘m-uh“

e



(216 SECTION)

FLAIL CYLINDER, SIDE SHEETS AND HOOD

- 27

~—
&
-
216 FLAIL LOT 479 -
2t -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No. -
1 | K 3427 Roll pin, B/16 X 87 L . . . e e e e e e e e 2 479-
2 | K1781 Washer, 1-9/32” LD, x 2-3/87 O.D.,x 1/167 thick . .. .. ................. 1 479-
3 | 202928 16 tooth sprocket assembly for #60 chain, splined . . . ... ... .............. 1 479-
. 4 | K 4795 Washer, 1-9/327 1.D., x 1-7/87” 0.D.,x 1/167 thick .. ... ... ... . ..., AR, 479-
5 | K 2810 Locking collar, 1-1/47 LD, . .. . .. i i i i e e e e e e 1 479-532
010189 Locking eollar, 1-1/47 LD, . . . .. . .. ... .. e e 1 544-
6 | K 2693 Setscrew, 5/16 x bf16” cuppoint . . . . ... .. ... . . e e 1 479-532
K 1153 Setscrew, 3/8 x 3/87 cuppoint .. .. ... e 1 544-
7 | 010163 Locknut, 3/8" .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e PR 3 479-
— 8 | K5032 Bearing housing . .. .. ... it i i e e e e e e e e 2 479-532
012217 Bearing housing . . . .. . . i i et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 544-
9 [ K2751 Bearing ball, 1-1/47 bore . . . . L L e e e e e e e e e e e 1 479-532
010033 Bearing ball, 1-1/4” bore . ... ... ... ...t e e e e e e e 1 544-
10 | 202916 Support plate assembly, L.H. . . . . .. .. .. e e e 1 479-532
- 204447 Support plate assembly, LH. . . . ... .. .. ... .. . . e e 1 b44-
i 013579 Machine bolt 3/8 x B/87 . . .. . . ... e 4
11 | K 3801 Socket lamp bracket . .. .. ... . .. . e 1 -479-
013083 Rivet, trusshd., 3/16 x 3/8” .. ... ............ e e e e e 1
. 013091 Rivet, trusshd,, 1/4x 7/16” ., .. ........ e e e e e e e 1
&, 12 | 202934 Hoodsideassembly, LLH. . ... ... ... . ... . . .. i - 1 479-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X B/4% . . . . . e e e e 5
- 13 | 202937 Hood topassembly . . .. ... .. it it e e e e 1 479-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/4™ ... ............ S S 20
14 [ K 4931 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 (hardened) . ... ... ... . .. .. i i, 3 479-
15 | 202941 Cornercasting, LH. . _ .. ... ... ... ......... e 1 479-
— 16 | 202855 SR er L e e e e e e e e 1 479-544
| 204336 Filler ............. e e e e e e e e e e ST 1 552-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/4™ ... ... . ... . . . .. .. ... e e e e e 2
- NO. 216 FLAIL -
~ - /




28
FLAIL CYLINDER, SIDE SHEETS AND HOOD (Con’t)
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.

17 | 202930 Cylinder assembly . . . . . . ... . ... e e e 1 479-

18 | 202489 Flail assembly, L.H. . . ... ... . i it i it et e e e e e 8 479-

19 | 202488 Flail assembly, RUH. . . o .0t i i ettt e e e 8 479-

20 | 2015614 Flail rod assembly, 5/87 dia., 9-3/47 1o0g . .. .. .. it i e 1 479-

21 | 010032 Locknut, 5/87 . .. e e e e e e 15 479-

22 | 010030 Washer, 21/32” 1.D,, x 1-1/2” 0.D.,x 8/16 thick ......... ... .. ... .. 48 479-

23 | 201516 Flail spacer, 21/32”I.D., 1" OD,,x 3-5/87long . .. ... ... it iiin i ien 16 479-

24 | 010031 Carriage bolt, 5/8 x 5-1/2” (hardened) . ........... ... 14 479-

25 | 202842 Support angle, 1-1/2” x 2" x 3/16"”x 647 long . .. . ... .. ... .. 1 479-544
204337 Channel 2-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 647 J00E . . . . .0ttt it i et e e e e e e e e 1 552-

26 | 202936 Hoodside, R.H, . ... ... . i it e e e 1 479-
013929 Carriage holt, 3/8 X 3/4% | L . L e e e e e e 5

27 | 202942 Comercasting, R.H., ... ... ... .. . . . 1 - 479-

28 | 202921 Support plate assembly R.H. (order 204444) . . ... ... .. . .t 1 479-544
204444 Support plate assembly R.H. . . ... ... ... ... . ... e, 1 552-
013579 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 5/8 . . .. . e e - 4

29 | 011444 Bearing, 1-1/4” 1.D,, x 1-1/2” 0O.D., x 1-1/8 long (bronze) . . .. ... ... ....... 2 479-

30 | 202824 Bearing assembly . . . . . L L e e e e e e e 1 479-

31 | 203180 Wearplate .. ........ ... ... ... ....... O 1 479-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . .. .. .. e 2

32 | 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8N.PT. ... ... ............ e 1 479-

33 | 202702 Bearing keeper . . . . L e e e 1 479-
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2" .. . . .. . e 2

34 | 012840 Washer, 1- 9,!'32” I1.D,x 270.D, x 3/327 thick (fiber) . ................... 1 479-

35 | 200048 Collar, 1 1/4”1L.D,, x 1-7/8” 0. D ,x3M4%long L. L. 1 479-

--36 | K 3004 Washer, 13/32” I.D., x 13/16" O.D., x1/167thick . .............. .. ..... 3 479-

37 | 202932 Stub shaft assembly, LH. (splined) . . ... .. .. .. ... .. ... ... 1 479-

38 | 202832 Stub shaft assembly, R.H. . . . .. ... . e 1 479-

39 | 201509 Flail Bracket (round hole) .. .. .. . ... .. ... .. 13 479-

40 | 201508 Flail Bracket (square hole) ...................................... ] 13 479-

GEAR CASE
S26-101 B
216 FLLAIL LOT 479 -

AVCO NEW IDEA -

i

i ol e

&

e pyte el aan, i

[ESOT



GEAR CASE (Con't.)

29

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 j010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 8/47 . . L e e 1 479-
2 | K 2097 Nut, stotted, 1727 . . . e 1 479-
3 010474 Snapring - internal . . . L L. e e e 1 479-
4 1010473 Bearing ball, 43/64” L.D., 1- 37/6470.D. L 1 479-
5 | 202804 Crank Arm (order 203349) ...................................... 1 479-532

203349 Crank Arm . . .. L. e 1 b44-

6 | 011967 Grease fitting, 1/8 NP T_ 67-1/2degree . . .. . .0 vttt ittt e e e e e 1 479-

7 | K 3206 Washer, 217327 LD, x 1-1/27 0. D. x 3/32" . . . . . .. 1 479-

8 | 202807 Bushing, 21/32” LD, x 170D, x 1-1/271ong . . . . o0t ettt e e 1 479-

9 | 010032 LockRNUE, 5787 . o o i e e e e e 1 479-
10 [ 014094 Socket head screw (order 012289) . . . . . . . ... . ... .. e 1 479-544

012289 Sockethead serew . .. . . .. ... e e 1 552-

11 | 202794 Washer, 2”7 O.D.x 3/167 thick . . . . .. . .. . 1 479-

12 | 202793 Gasket, 1-1/8”1.D.,x 27 0.D.,,x 1-1/6" thick ......................... 1 479-

13 | 202925 42 tooth sprocket for #60 chain (with crankpin) .. ... ... . .. ............ 1 479-

202792 Crank pin, 43/64™ dia. x 2-1/2" . . . . . . e 1 479-
14 | 010005 Oilseal, 2.1/4” 1D, x 3-1/87 0D, . . . .0t it i e . 1 479-
156 202943 Roller chain, #60, 3/4” pitch, 70 pitchesendless . . . .. ... ................ i 479-
(For repair of chain, see page 63) . . . . .. . . . ... ... ... e . ’
16 1202788 Gear case cover assembly with bearingeup . ... ... .. e e e e e e e e e 1 479-
013583 Bolt, machine, 3/8x 17 .. ... ......0c..... e 8

17 | 010003 Bearing cup, 3-1/1670.D. . ... ........ e e e e e e e e e e e 2 479-

18 | 202795 Shim, 0056 . . .. e e e e e AR 479-

19 | 202796 Shlm, 0T e e e AR 479-

20 | 202797 Shim, 020 . . . . e e AR. 479-

21 | 0100604 Bearing cone, 1-35/327 LD. . . . .. .. .. e e e e e e e 2 479-

22 1011099 Bolt, machme 3/8x 1-1/8” hardened ............................... 8 479-

23 | 202927 Main shaft . . ... ... .00, e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 479-

24 | 202800 Shim, 005 . . .. e e A.R. 479-

25 | 202801 Shim,.007 ... ......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e AR, 479-

26 | 202802 Shim,.020 .. ............. e ~ | AR. 479-

27 | 202799 38tooth bevel gear . . . .. ... . . ... e e e e e . 1 479-

28 |K 1336 Pipe Plug, 1-/87sq. hd. o . oottt e e e ol 1 479-

29 | 2028b1 Tightener assembly . . ... ... .. ... .. ... . .. e e B 2 479-

30 | 202924 Gear case complete with 42 tooth sprocket ... ... ... ... ... ......... 1 479-

202786 Gear case assembly with bearingcup . . .. . ... ... ... .. . .. ... ... ... ... 1 479-

‘31 |K 4729 Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 1-1/4” hardened . .. .. ... .. . . . ... ... 4 479-

32 |450135 Breather plug, 1/2-t4sq. hd, ... ... 1 479- .

33 {010014 Shim, . 005 . ... . .. .. . . .. e e e e ... AR~ 479- %

34 1010010 Shlm, 002 e e e AR, 479

35 1010012 Shim, .020 _ . .. e e e e AR. 479-

36 {010007 Snap ring, interlocking . . ... .. ... .. L. e e e 2 479-

37 | 201461 13 tooth bevel pinion gear .......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 479-

38 | K 2284 Bearing cone, 1-1/47 LD, . .. .. .. . 1 479-

39 |K 2283 Bearing cup, 2-7/1670.D. .. ... .. ... ... e e e 1 479-

40 | K 3548 Bearing cup, 2-21764” O.D, . . .. . ... e e e 1 479-

41 201463 Cap assembly with bearing cups . ... ... . ... .. ... .. . . . ... ... ... i 479-

42 | 012683 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” hardened . ... ........................... 4 479-

43 K 3549 Bearingcone, 1-3/4V 1D, .. ... ... ... ... .. .. ... .. e e e e 1 479-

44 K 4958 “O7ring seal, 1-1/2” 0D, 11516 LD, . ... . ... 1 479-

45 | K 4582 Oil seal, 2-7/16” 0.D,, 1-11/16”LD. .......... e e 1 479~

46 | 010016 Coliar, 1-11/16” 0.D., 1-1/47 1D, 1/27long . . . . . .. o e et e e 1 479-

47 | 0466 HS Nut, 1-1/4 U.8. 12 thread, 3/8" thick .............. e e e 2 479-

48 | K 4544 Locking washer, 2-1/4” O.D., x 1-9/32" 1.D_, 1/16" thick . ................ 1 479-

49 | 201460 Pinion shaft, 107 1ong . . . .. .. 0 i e e e e 1 479

50 | K826 Washer, 1/2” LD, x 1-1/4” 0D, x 1/16™ . . ... ... ... . ... e 2 479-

51 | 014096 Machine bolt, B/B x 8™ . . . ... . . . 1 479-

NO. 216 FLAIL




30
FEED RATCHET WHEEL

—_—
L'
N
S
i/ 5 & 5216-202B
p 7
: iz -
e <l o , )
216 FLAIL LOT 479 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 |714374 Doorlatch . . . . .. . e e e e e e e 1 552-
2 1010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4% . . . . . . . e e e e 1 552- )
3 | 202944 Door Agsembly . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e s 1 479-544 '/
204445 Door AssembDlY . oo i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 552-
4 | 2028564 Hinge pin, 3/16” dia, x 21-1/2”long . . . .. ....... ... 0. e e e e e 1 479-
5 | 202839 Hinge ... . i it e et e e e e e e e e e -1 479-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/4% . . . e e e e ) 4
013580 Machine bolt, 3/8x 3/4” .. ............... e e e 1 “
6 1013241 CRivet, 5716 x 1-3/47 L L L e e e 1 552-
7 | 710291 Latch yoke . ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e e ke e e e e e e . 1 5b2-
013580 - Machine bolt, 3/8 x 3/4” . . . e e e e e 2
8 1010232 Cotter pin, 3/16 x B 3 U 1 479 ‘e
9 | 010504 Washer, 1-1/3271.D.,x 1-5/8” 0D, x 1/16" thick . ... ... .. ... ... ..... ... AR. 479-
10 | 202810 Bearing assembly (with K 3320 phenolic bearing) . . ........ N 1 479-
11 (011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 NP.T. .. ... ... . .. ... . e e e e 1 479-
12 | 202809 Outboard bearing bracket . . . . .. . ... L . e 1 479-
013931 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 17 . . . . . . o e e e e 3
13 | K 3320 Bearing, phenolic, 1-1/327 LD, x 1-9/64” 0.D. . x 17 long . ............... i 479-
14 | 200166 Pawl ., . ... . ........... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3 479- —
013620 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 8™ . . . . . . . . e ey e 2
013_625 Machine bolt, 1/2x 4-1/4” .. .. ... .. ... . ..., e e e e e e e e e e 1
- AVCO NEW IDEA
b e B U B e




FEED RATCHET WHEEL (Con’t.)

31

Key | Part No. Pescription Used | Lot No.

15 | K 4545 Pawl spring (order 203736) . . . .. ... i e, 3 479-517
2037386 Pawl apring . ... ... . e 3 525-

16 | 200448 Spacer, 17/327 LD, x 3/47 0D, x 1-3/87 1008 . . ... .. e 3 479-

17 1011441 Washer, 1-1/327 LD, x 370D, x 11687 thick . .. ... ... ... ...\ oo .. 1 479-

18 | 202805 Feeddrivearm, LLH. _ . ... .. .. .. .. . i, 1 479-

19 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/4 NST straight . . .. ... . ... ...t i, 2 479-

20 1202808 105 tooth xatchet wheel (splined) . . . . ... ... ... . . ... ... ... ... . ...... 1 479-

21 202812 Feed selectorassembly . . ... ... ... . .., 1 479-

22 | 202806 Feeddrivearm, R.H. . . . .. ... ... . it 1 479-

23 | K 4540 Washer, 1-9/32” LD, x 37 0.D.,x 1/167 thick . . ... .. ... ... ... . ... ... 1 479-

24 | 010508 Washer, 1-9/82” L.D., x 1-3/4” 0.D,, x 1/16” thick .. .. ... ............ .. | AR, 479-

25 | 304772 Spacer, 1-1/4” LD, x 15/167 100g . . . .0ttt e, 1 479-

26 | 010165 Locknut, 1/2% . . .. e, 1 479-

27 0100632 Locknut, 5/8 . . L e 1 479-

28 | 200454 Pawl spring pin, 1/4” dia. 3-7/87 long . . . . ... o vt 1 479-

29 1010209 Cofter pin, 3/32 x 1727 | . . . ... e, 2 479-

30 | 202850 Feed selector rod, 7/16™ dia. x 20-1/4 long . . . ... ..o i n e, 1 479-

31 | K 4637 Compression spring for feed rod, 7/8” 0.D. x 12” long, 35 coils ........ e 1 479

32 (010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 X 8/4™ . .. ... e, 2 479-

33 | 010491 Washer, 17/32” L.D.,x 17 O.D,, x 1/16 thick . ...... ... . . 0. .. 1 479-

34 1010162 Locknut, 5/167 . . . . .. e e, 4 479-

35 203139 Angle assembly, 8-13/327 long . ... ... .., 2 479-544

36 K 3004 Washer, 13/3271.D., 13/16” O.D. x 1/16” thick . . ... .. .. .. .. ... . ... .. 2 479-b44

37 | K 2883 Wing nut, 3/8 . . . 2 479-544

NO. 216 FLAIL .

cuiidesy




32

(217 SECTION)

52i7-201B

CYLINDER AND SIDE SHEET

217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480 -
Key | Part No. Description Used Lot No. -
1 | 200048 Collar, 1-1/47 1.D. x 1-7/87 0.D. x 3/47long . .. ... i i s e 1 480- . .-
2 | K 4795 Washer, 1-9/327 [,D,, x 1-7/8” 0.D.,, x 1/16" thiek ... ... ... ... ........ AR. 480-
3 | K 3427 Roll pin, 5/16 X 27 o o i it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 480-
4 | 012840 Washer, 1-9/32” L.D., x 2” 0.D. x 3/32” thick (FleI') e e e e 1 480-
5 | 011444 Bearmg, 1-1/47 1D, x 1-1/2* Q.D. x 1-1/8” long (Bronze} .. .........c0uc.. 2 480-
6 | 202824 Bearing assembly . [ .. . ... .. 1 480-
7 1011962 Grease fitting, 1/8N.PT. .. .. i e e e i 1 | 480-
-8 1202702 Bearing KeeDer . . . .. i i i it i e e e e e e e e e 1 [ 480-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4” . .. .. ... .. i e e e e 2 :
9 | 202782 Support plate assembly, R.H. (order 204330) . . . ... .. ... .. 1 480-545
= . ].204330 Support plate assembly . . . .. ..o 1 553.
0 1202838 Shield, R.H. .. .. ... .ttt e e e e e e 1 480-
0% 013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 3/4” .. .. ... .. ... ...+, e e e e e 4
11 1204337 Support channel 2-1/4” x 1-1/27x 6847 long .. ... ... ... it i 1 553-
© 12 | 202826 Cylinder assembly (lesspaddles) . . . . . ... .. it i 480-605 ..
203687 Cylinder assembly (lesspaddles) . . ... ... ... ... . ... . o i, 512-545
204339 Cylinder assembly {less paddles) . . . ... .. ...t e 1 553-
13 3201804 . Paddle, right . . . . . .. o ittt e e e e (4] 480-505
203‘693 - Paddle, right . . .. . ... .. e e e e e e e 6 512-
14 | 20283f - Seraper plate, R.H. .. .. ... . . . e e e e 1 480-505
- 82 Scraper plate, RH. ... ........... et e e e e 1 512-
S s Machine bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . . . .. it i i et e e e e e 1
151 202855 Filler sheet . . .. v vt e v v o it s amae e eeraaen e e e 1 480-545
2 =1'204336 Filler Sheet . . o v v i e i e e vt iren s s e e e e e e 1 5563-
16° | 201805 Paddle, left . . . . .. e e e e e e s e 6 480-505
| 203694 Paddle, left . .. ... .. e e i e e e ey e 6 512-
i7 | 202161 - Paddlesupport, RH. & L.H. .. ... ... . . i i 12 480-505
203690 Paddle support, R.H. & L.H, . .. .. .. i e e e ) 12 512-
18 | 202842 Support angle, 1-1/4” x 27 x 3/167x 647 long . .. .. ... ... ... e 1 .| 480-545
19 | 010476 Machine bolt, 1/27 x 1-1/4” (hardened) .. ......... ... ... ..ot : 24 480-505
011029 Machine bolt, 5/8”7 x 1-1/2” (hardened} .......... ... .- ... i, 24 -512-
20 | 202835 Scraper plate, LLH. . . . . ... . . e e e e e 1 480-505
-1 203692 Seraper plate, LLH. . . ... . .. .. e e e S | 1 512-
013583 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . . .. . .. e e 1
21 | 202773 Support - plateassembly, LLH. . .. ... ... ... ... . ... e e e e e 1 480-545
204326 Support - plate assembly, LH. . .. .. ... .............. e e 1 563-
- 22 | 202836 Shield assembiy, LH, . .. ... ...... e e e e e e e e e 1 480-
013929 Carriage bolf, 3/8 x /47 . . .. .. i e et 4
23 | K 3801 Socket lamp bracket . ... . ... ... ... e 1 480-
013083 Rivet, truss hd,, 3/16 x 3/87 . . .. . . . . e 1
013091 Rivet, trusshd., 1/4x T/16% . . . . .. o i i i et e e 1
24 1202832 Stub shaft assembly, R.H. . . .. 0. 0t it e e 1 480-545
‘ 204341 Stub shaft assembly, R.H. (splined) . .. .. ... ... .. i 1 553-
25 | 202829 Stub shaft assembly, L.H. (splined) . . . . ... . .. ... i 1 480-
26 [H75830 Spacer 1-1/4* STD. black pipe 1-1/27long . .. ... iit i v oo e m e c e ans 1 553-
27 | 010476 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4”,hardened, grade 5 .. ... ... ... ............. 4 5563-

- AVCO NEW IDEA

o



33
GEAR CASE

ad

{

S2i5-101 8
217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480 -
Key | Part No. Deseription Used | Lot No.
1 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/47 . . .. . i e 1 480-
2 | K 2097 Nut, slotted, 127 . . . et e e e 1 | 480-
3 | 010474 Snap ring - internal . ....... e U P 1 480- .

4 | 010473 Bearing ball, 43/64” LD., x 1-37/64” O.D. . . . . ((9_03 LD T 1 480- -
5 | 202804 Crank arm {order 203349) ...............n%. " e 1 480-537
203349 Crank arm . . .. . e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 545-

014096 Machine bolt 5/8 X 67 . . . . ... . e e e e e e e 1
6 | 011967 Grease fitting, 1/8 N.P.T. 67-1/2degree . . . .. ..ottt e int e e 1 480-
7 { K 3206 Washer, 21/3271.D., x 1-1/27 0.1, x 3/327” ... ... ... ... i 1 480-
8 | 202807 Bushing, 21/32” L.LD.,x170.D.,x 3-1/2%long . . . ... . it e 1 | 480-
9 | 010032 Locknut, 5/87 . .. e e e e e 1 480-
10 | 014094 Socket head screw (order 012289) . .. ... .. .. it i e i 1 480-545
012289 Socketheadserew . . . .. .. ... ... i e e e e e 1 553-
11 | 202794 Washer, 2 0.D. x3/16" thick . . ... ... ... ... ... .. e e e e e 1 480-
12 | 202793 Gasket, 1-1/87” 1.D. x 2”7 0.D. x 1/16™ thick . . ... e e e e e e e s e e e 1 480-
13 {| 202790 21 tooth sprocket for #2060 chain witherank pin . . . . .. . ... .. L oL 1 480-
202792 Crank pin, 43/64” dia. x 2-1/2 . . . . . ... ... oo e e 1 480-
14 | 010005 Qil seal, 2-1/47 LD, 3-1/870.D. . ... .. s 1 480-
156 | 202853 Roller chain, No, 2060, 1-1/2” pitch, 34 total pitches. . . . ... ..., .. ... .. ... 1 480-
: (For repair of chain seepage 63) . . .. ... ... .. it '
16 | 202788 Gear case cover assembly with bearingecup . ... ... ... . ... 1 480-
013583 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 17 . . . ... .. . e e e 8
NO. 217 SINGLE BEATER . J




34
GEAR CASE (Con’t.)

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
17 | 010003 Bearing cup, 3-1/167 0. D). . . . L e e e e e e 2 480-
18 | 202795 Bhim, 005 L . .. i e e e e e e e e e e AR, 480-
19 | 202796 Shlm, 0T e e e e e e e e e AR. 480-
20 | 202797 Shim, (020 . . L L e e e e e e e e e AR, 480-
21 | 010004 Bearing cone, 1-25/327 LD, . . ... ... . e e e e . 2 480-
22 | 202799 38 tooth bevel BRAT . .. 1 480-
23 | 202800 Bhim, 005 . . o e e e e e e AR. 480-
24 | 202801 Shlm 00T e e e e e e e AR 480-
256 | 202802 Shim, D20 L e e e e AR, 480-
26 | 011099 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x1-1/8" hardened .. ....... ... ... .. ... ... . .. ... 8 480-
27 | 202798 Main shaft & . . .. e e e e 1 480-
28 [K1336 Pipe plug, 1/87sq. hd, . . .. . i e e 1 480-
29 | 202851 Tightenerassembly . ... ... ... ... . i e e e 2 480-
30 | 202786 Gear case assembly with bearingecup . . ... .............. e e e e e 1 480-
202785 Gear case complete with 21 tooth sprocket .............. e e e e 1 480-
31 [ K 4729 Boit, machine, 5/8 x 1-1/4” hardened .. .. ... .. v it e 4 480-
32 | 450135 Breather plug, 1/2” s hd, L 1 480-
33 | 010014 Shim, .005 . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e A.R. 480-
34 | 010010 Shim, L AR, 480-
356 | 010012 Shim, 020 . . . .. ... ... L e m e e e e e e e e e e e e ey e AR, 480-
36 | 010172 Snap ring kit - interlocking ... ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e 2 480-
37 | 201461 13 tooth bevel piniongear . ............ e et e e e e et e e e 1 480-
38 | K-2284 Bearing cone, 1-1/4" LD, . . . . . . e e e e e 1 480-
39 [ K 2283 Bearing cup, 2-7/1670.D: . ..\ ittt e e e 1 480-
40 | K 3548 Bearing cup, 2-21/647 0.0, .. . ... .. .. ... ..... e e e 1 480-
~41 | 201463 Cap assembly with bearing cups . ...... e e e e e e e e e 1 480-
42 | 012683 Bolt, machine, 3/8x 1-1/4” hardened < . . . .. . .. . i 4 480-
43 | K 3549 Bearlng cone, 1 1A LD, e e e e e 1 480-
44 | K 4958 “07” ring seal, 1-1/270.D,, 1-15/16”1.D. ....... L 1 480-
45 | K 4582 Oil seal, 2-7/16” O.D., 1-11/167” LD, . ...... ... ... ... Lo e, 1 480-
46 | 010016 Collar, 1-11/16” O.D., 1-1/4” 1.D,, 1/2”long . .......... P . e . 1 480-
47 | 0466 HS Nut, 1 3 S A 2 480-
48 | K 4544 Lockmg washer, 2-1/4 0.D., 1-9/32” L.D. 1,’16”‘th10k ........ e 1 480-
49 | 201460 Pinion shaft, 10” Jong . L e e e e e i 480-
50 K826 Washer, 1/2”1 D.x 1-1/470.D,, 1/16” .. ...... e e e e e e e e e 2 480-

&5
2. - AVCO NEW IDEA

v .mnvﬁM‘



36
FEED RATCHET WHEEL

‘.‘r‘a,.q__/,
— LOT480-545
S5217-2028
—
- 217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480 -
. g
Key | Part No. | Description Used | Lot No,
1| 714374 Doorlateh . ... . i i i i e e e e e e e e 1 553-
2 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 X 3/47 . . . i it e e e e e e e 1 553~
S 3 | 2028566 Door assembly . ... ..t i e e e e e e e i e 1 480-545
204332 Doorassembly . ... ... . ... e e e et et e e e 1 553-
4 | 202854 Hinge pin, 3/167 dia. x 21-1/27 long . . . . . . . .. it ittt it s e e 1 480-
5 | 202839 1 T 1 480-
] 013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 3/4” - . ....... .. ... ... ... e e e e e e 4
e ‘ 013580 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 3/4™ . . ... .. . e 1
- 6 | 013241 Rivet, 5/16 x 1-3/47 drilled . . . . . .. ... e 1 553-
S, 7 | 010232 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-3/4™ _ .. .. ... .. e e e e e 1 480-
R - 8| 010504 Washer, 1-1/32” LD. x 1-5/87 O.D. x 1/167 thick .. .. .o e e nnnnn.- AR, 480-
i 9 | 202810 Bearing assembly (with K 3320 phenolic bearing) . ... .. .. ...... ... .. ... 1 480-
& 10 1 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 N.PT: ... i i oo oo eeenns U 1 480-
11 | 202809 Qutboard bearing bracket . . . . . . ... . e e 1 - § 480
0158931 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . . . . .. e e e e e 3. s
12 | K 3320 Bearing phenolic, 1-1/3271D. x 1-3/647 O.D. x 17 long . . . ., .. ... ... ... .. 1 480-
13 | 200166 Pawl . . . e e e e et e e e e e e e 3. 480-
013620 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 37 . . . . ... i e e e e e 2
~— 013625 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 4-1/4% . . . . e e e i e
. 14 | K 4545 Pawl Spring (order 203736) .. ................ e e e e e e 3 480-518
203736 Pawl Spring . ... .. i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3 526-
NO. 217 SINGLE BEATER

4

R -




36
FEED RATCHET WHEEL (Con’t.)
Key ; Part No. Description Used | Lot No,
15 | 200448 Spacer, 17/32”1.D.x3/4”0.D. x 1-3/87long . ... ... ... e 3 480-
16 | 011441 Washer, 1-1/32” LD, x 370D, x 1/167 thick . . . . . ... ... . .0 .. 1 480-
17 | 202805 Feed drive arm, L.H., . . . .. . . i e e e e e e 1 480-
18 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/4 NS T.straight . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... . .. . ... ... 2 480-
19 | 202808 105 tooth ratchet wheel (splined) . . . . ... ... . ... ... .. .. . .. ... 1 480-
20 | 202812 Feedselectorassembly . . . . . ... ... ... ... e e 1 480-
21 | 202806 Feeddrive arm, R.H. . . . . . . . . e e e e 1 480-
22 | K 4540 Washer, 1-9/327”1.D.x 37 0.D.x1/16" thick . . . . .. ... ... . .. 1 480-
23 | 010508 Washer, 1-9/32” 1.D. x 1-3/4” 0.D. x 1/18”" thlck ....................... AR. 480-
24 | 304772 Spacer, 1-1/47LD. x 15/16 long .. .. ... . . . 1 480-
25 | 010165 Locknut, 1/2 | e e e e e e e e 1 480-
26 | 010032 Locknut - 1. 480-
27 | 200454 Pawl spring pin, 1/47 dia. 3-7/87 long . . .. ... ... .. e e 1 480-
28 | 010209 Cotter pin, 3/82 x 1/2” . L e e e e e e 2 430-
29 | 202850 Feed selector rod, 7/16’° dia. x 20-1/4"long ... ... ... ... . ... iiuenan. 1 480-
30 | K 4637 Compression spring for feed rod, 7/8” O0.D. x 12" long, 35 coils . . .. ... . ... ... 1 480-
31 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/4 . . . . i e e e e e e e e 5 480-
32 | 010491 Washer, 17/327 LD. x 17 0D. x 1167 thick . ... ... . . ... . i, 2 480-
33 | M 349 Feed control rod set collar, 1-5/16’ dia., 1” long .. ... ... e e e e e e 1 480-
© 34 [ K 1155 Setserew, square head, cup point, 3/8 x 5/8™" .. ... ... ... ... .. e 1 480-
35 | 202849 Throwoutarm . ............¢ccuiueuon.. e e e e e e e e 1 480-
36 | 202846 Throwout rod, 7/16" dia. X 156-1/187 100E . . . . v v v s ittt e vt e e it ne an s 1 480-
37 | K 2882 Washer, 15/32” 1.D. x15/167 0.D. x 1/16* thick .. ... ... . ... ........... 3 480-
38 | 202843 Clutch fork . . . . . e e e e e e e e 1 480-
013591 Machine bolt, 3/8x 2-1/4” | . . .. .. ... ..... e e e e e e e e 1
39 | 202844 Spacer, 13;’32” LD, x 5/8° 0. D x1-1/4"long . ........ e e e e e e e e 1 480-
40 | 202848 Fork support-upper ................ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 480-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 _ L L . . e e e e 2
41 | 202847 Fork support - lower . . . .. .. . e e e e e e e e 1 480-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 17 . . . . e e e e e e e e e 2
42 | K 3427 Roll pin, 5/16 X 27 . e e e e e 1 480-
43 1 012714 Washer, 1-9/327 [.D. x 2-1/27” O0.D. x T/64 thiek .. ... . ..., ... ... ....... 1 480-
44 1 010791 Compression spring, 5/32” dia, wire, 4eoils . ... ... . ittt e 1 480-
45 | 202819 Clutch driver . . . . .. .. . i e e e e 1 480
46 | 204581 Spacer assembly (shouldered) with 010771 setserew . ... ......... e e 1 553-
47 | 710291 Latch Yoke . ... .. e i e et e e e e e e e e 1 553-
48 | 010771 Set serew, 5/16 x 5/8” hollow hd. cup pomt .......................... 2 553-
49 | 202822 Sprocket assembly, 11 tooth with 011446 bearing . . . ... ... ... ... ... ..... 1 480-
50 | 011446 Bearing bronze, 1-5/8” 1.D. x 1-7/8” O.D. x 1-1/2” . , ... ... e e e e 1 480-
51 | K1781 Washer, 1-9/327 LD, x 2-3/87 0.D. x 1/16 thiek ....................... 2 489Q-
52 | K 2810 Locking collar, 1-1/47 dia, . . . . ... i ittt ittt e e st e i 1 480-545
010189 Locking eollar, 1-1/47 dia. . .. . .. . . ... e e 1 553-
53 | K 2693 Setserew, 5/16 x 5/167 cup Point . - . . 0 vt e e e e e e e e 1 480-
54 | 010163 Locknut, 3/8% . e e e e e e e 3 480-
bh | K 2578 Bearing housing . . .. . .. ... ... e e e e e 2 480-486
K 5032 Bearinghousing . . ... ... ... ... ¢ i, e e e e 2 494-545
012217 Bearing housing . . . . . . ... .. e e e e 2 553-
56 | K 27561 Bearing ball, T-1/47” LD, . . .. .o o o e e e e 1 480-545
010033 Bearing ball, 1-1/4” I.D, x 2-27/32" x 3/4™. . . . . .. ... e 1 553-
57 | K 4931 Carriage bolt 3/8x 17 (hardened) . .. ... ... ... ... e 3 480-
58 | 010162 Locknut5]16”......................................L ....... 4 553-
59 | K 2883 Wing nut 387 . . L e e e 2 480-545
60 | K 3004 Washer, 13/32” 1D, x 13/16” O.D. x 1/16” thick ... ... .. e e e e e e e 2 480-545
61 | 203140 Angle assembly . . . ... e e e e e e e e e 2 480-545
62 | 011450 Set screw 1/4” x 5/8” hollowheadcup point .. ... .. ... ... ... . ... ..... 2 480-545
63 | 202820 Spacer, 1-1/4” 1.D. x 1-5/8" long (order 204581) . .. . . ... .ttt i 1 480-545
204581 Spacer assembly, 1-1/4” LD, x 2” long (shouldered), includes 010771 set screws . . . 1 553-
64 | 202821 Collar, 1-5/8” 1.D.'x 2-1/87 O.D. x 7/167 (order 204581) . ... .. ... . v 1 480-545
204581 Spacer assembly 1-1/4” 1.D. x 27 long (shouldered) includes 010771 set screws. . . . 1 553-

AVCO NEW IDEA

e

H

ot iy o it



7

PAN (OPTIONAL)

37

USED WITH 217
SINGLE BEATER

211 BOX 562 -
212 BOX 475 -
213 BOX 476 -
214 BOX 477 - 217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 430 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 2035629 Rope, 5/16” dia., 24’ long . ....... e e e e e e 1 475-
2 | 200554 Rope guide ... .... ST 4 475
3 | K 3066 Spring - compression, 5/64” dia. wire, 15 coils, 3-3/8"long . . . ... ... ... ... 1 4756-
4 | K 3004 Washer, 13/32” LD, x 13/167 O.D.,x 1/16” .. ........... e e e e e s 3 476-
5 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8x 3/4” ... ... ... ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 475- :
6 |208051 Trip rod assembly, 3/87rd. 28-1/4”long . . .. . o i i e 1 4756- !
203430 Trip rod assembly, 3/87rd. 29 long ... .. ... ... ... ... i e e 1 475- :
7 | 2025606 Latch, 8-1/27 long . . . . . . .. o e e e e e e e 1 475-
203433 Lateh, T0-T/87IONE .+ o o oo vt e ettt e e e e e et e e 1 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3787 % 1-1/47 . L . ittt ettt e e 1 475-
8 (203049 SSupport plate L ... L. e e e e e e et e e e s 2 475-
013823 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 7/87 .. ... ... S I e 4 475-
9 [ 242P Bushing, 9/16” O.D. x 5/187long . . . .. . ... i e e 1 47 5-
10 | 203050 SBealer SbXip . . . .. . o v i e e e e e e e 1 475-
013824 Carriage bolt, 8/8 X 17 . . .. it i e e e e 5 475-
11 | 203042 Pan assembly . ... .. i o e e e e 1 475-
12 | 010232 Cotter pin, 3/16.% 1-8/47 . . o0\ttt et e e 2 475-
13 | 010487 Washer, 1-13/327” LD, x 2-3/167 0.D,x 1/16™ . .. .. .. v ieii i 4 475- ;

NO. 217 SINGLE BEATER



38

PAN (OPTIONAL)
USED WITH 217
SINGLE BEATER

i .

211 BOX 562 -
212 BOX 475 -
213 BOX 476 -
214 BOX 477 -

<i\
2 ~
| 23
>

217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480 -

4

IB\QQ
=Ty

|
i
25
&
®

/
22

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 204489 Panassembly . .. .... ... i e i i i e e 1 475-
2 | 204468 Support assembly, R.H. .............. [ e e e 1 475-

013823 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x /8 . .. . i i i i i ey 3 475-

-3 | 204467 Support assembly, LLH. . . ... .. .. i e e e e 1 475-
013823 Carriage bolt, 3/8x7/8 ... ............ e e e e 3 475-

4 | 1256 ME Cable roller . . .. . . . . e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
5 | K1652 ‘Bushing, 9/16” O.D. x 9/167 long .. ... .. ... ... . ... e 1 475-
6 | 204433 L 1 475-
7 | 204466 Rod, latch, 7/16™ dia}, 27-5/167 long . ... ... ... ¢ vievuena. e 2 475-
8 | K2882 " Washer, 15/32” 1.LD. x15/16” O.D. x 116" thick ... .................... 4 475-
9 | 010214 Cotter pin, L/B7 X 8/47 . it et it e 4 475-
10 | 0105613 Washer, 25/327 LD, x 1-1/2” 0.D. x 1/16”thick ....................... 2 475-
11 | 010230 Cotter pin, 3/16™ x 1-1/4% . o . .. i e e e e e 1 476-
12 | 204463 Cable, 3/167 x BT long . . . .. o it e i e e e 1 475-
13 | K 2952 Cableclamp . .. . ... . . . i i i i e e e e e e 2 4756-
14 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/4” - 28 NS T, .. .. . i i ittt et naeenns 2 475-
15 | 203050 Bealer strip . . . . . v it i e e i e et e e, 1 475-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 17 . . .. .. ... e e e 6 475-

16 | 290043 Spring extension, 3/4” dia., 7’ long, 65 coils .. .. : 1 475-
17 | 010130 Machine screw (drilled), 5/16 x 1-1/2” .. ... .. 1 475-
18 | 013463 Nut, 5 167 . o o e i e e e i e e 2 475-
19 | K 2256 Pulley, 1/4™" . .. .. i i s 2 475-

20 | 203529 Rope, 5/16” dia,, 24’ long (Polyethylene). . . . ./ . . .. i e i i e i ienn e 1 475-

21 | 200554 Ropeguide ........... e e e 2 475-

22 | 204464 Pulleybracket .. ........... ... ... .. 0 uu... e e e e 1 475-

23 | K813 Washer, 13/327”1L.D.x 17 0.D.x /8" thick .. ... ... ... ... . ... .. ... .. 1 475-

24 | K 3037 Washer, 11/32” 1.D. x 11/16” O.D. x 1/16" thick . ................ PR 1 475-

256 | 203181 Rope guide .. ... ... i ittt ie it te ittt teeeteaonein s 1 475-

26 | 010487 Washer, 1-13/32” LD, x 2-3/167” 0.D. x 1/16” thick .. ................... 4 476~

27 | 010232 Cotier pin, 3/16 X 1-3/47 . . . L. i e e e e 2 475-
AVCO NEW IDEA

2N



UPPER CYLINDER (OPTIONAL)
USED WITH 217
SINGLE BEATER

28

39

!
o 217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480 - g
@O
1Y |
2 !
211 BOX 562 -
L217-1098 212 BOX 475 -
213 BOX 476 -
214 BOX 477 -
Key | Part No. Description ‘Used | Lot No.
1 | K 3427 Roll pin, 5/16 X 2™ . . . i i et e e e e e 1 475-
2 | 200044 L 1 2 4756-
3 | 010512 Washer, 1-5/3271.D.x 27 0D. x /167 thick . . .. ... .. ... .. ... AR, 475-
4 | 011445 . - Bearing phenolic, 1-8/64” 1.D, x 1-21/64” 0D, x7/8"long ................ 4 475-
5 | 202885 Bearing assembly . . . . . . L i i e e e e 2 475-
6 | 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 N. BT e e e 2 475-
7 | 202702 Bearing keeper . .. .. .. .. e e e e e e 2 475-
8 | 204345 ‘Shield, fromt, LLH. . .. ... i i e e e e e e e 1 476-
9 | 204488 Support assembly, L.LH. . ... .. . o e e 1 475-
10 | 202890 Cylinder bar assembly ......... e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
11 | 202891 Cylinder bar assembly . . . . . . i i it i e e e e e e e 2 475-
12 | 202892 Cylinder bar assembly . ... .0 it it it ittt st e e e 1 475-
13 | K 4416 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2”, (Grade 5) . . . .. .. ... ... i 12 475-
14 | 010163 Locknut, 3/8” . ... . it i i i e e e 12 475- ;
15 | 204469 Cylinderheads . . ... ... ... ... .. .0 iiieinenennuns e e e e e 3 475-
16 | 011273 Key #21 woodruff, 1/4x 1-1/4™ . .. .. 0 i e e e, 3 475- :
17 | K 1161 Setserew, 3/8 x 177 L. ... e i e e e 3 475-
18 | K 2884 dam mut, 887 . L e e e e e e 3 475-
19 | 202889 Upper cylinder shaft, 1-1/8"" dia. x 65-7/16" long, splined . ................ 1 475-
20 [ 79 8R Stop for deiveshaft bearing . . . ... ... ... .. .. . . i i e e 2 475-
21 | K1169 Set screw, 3/8x1/2” .. ... . Lo B e e e e e e 2 475-
22 | 012839 - Washer, phenolic, 1-5/32 1. D x 2” 0.D. x 3/32" thick . ...... i 2 475-
23 | 03128R Cyllnder tooth .. ........ ... ..... R IR 26 475+
24 | 0722 SR Cylinder tooth, LLH. .. ... ........0% ... e 1 475-
25 | 0723 SR Cylinder tooth, RH. ... ... ... T e e e 1 4756~
26 | 204344 Support eylinder, RH, . .. . .. . .. e e 1 . 475-
27 | 204346 Shield, front, RuH. o o o oot e et ettt et et e e 1 476-
28 | 204347 Shield ... ....... .. ........ e e e et e e e e 1 475-
29 | 202888 15 tooth sprocket for #2060 chain ., . ... .. .. ... . i i i i e 1 47 5-
30 | 0131564 Rivet, drilled, 5/16 X 2-1/47 . .. . . . i it i s it it e e 1 475- !
31 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1B & B/47 . e P 1 475- i
32 | 010503 Washer, 17/327 1D, x 1-3/87 O.D. x 1/8” thiek .. ....... e 1 475- %
33 | 711794 Tlghtener Bracket . . v i v it ittt it e e et e e e e e e e 1 475- '
34 | 300041 Chain slide | . . .ot ittt i et e e et et e e e e e e e e e e i 475-
35 | 204548 Drive chain assembly for upper cylinder #2060 chain, 1-1/2 pitch consisting
. of 43 total pitches (For repair of chain, see page 63) . ................... 475-
36 | 203457 9 tooth sprocket for #2060 chain (splined) ...................... . 1 475-
760120 12 tooth sprocket (speed 0P} . . . . . vt i i h i i i e e PR
37 | K 3801 "Tampbracket .. ............ ..., e e et e e e 1 475-
NO. 217 SINGLE BEATER
N . i o _ e _.‘J__J




-

40

HYDRAULIC ENDGATE (OPTIONAL)
USED WITH 215, 216 AND

217 SPREADERS

5216-1058
211 BOX 562 -
212 BOX 475 - 215 CYLINDER/PADDLE LOT 478 -
213 BOX 476 - 216 FLAIL LOT 479 -

214 BOX 477 - 217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot Ne.
1 | 203110 Supportchannel . . ... ... ... . e 2 475-
2 | 203084 Endgateliftassembly . . . . ... i e s s e e e 1 475

013619 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 2-3/4™ . . . .. it i i e e I 6 475-

3 | 203111 Top board, 25!32 x 7-3/16 x 59-1/4” long ............................ 1 475-
013825 Carrlagebolt3]8x11f4”...........................; .......... 2 47 5-

4 | 203112 Center board, 25/32x 7-5/8x 52-1/27long ... ... ..ottt 1 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 8/8 x 1-1/47 . . .. . i i i i i e e e e 2 475-

5 | 203113 Bottom board, 25/32x 7-5/8x 52-1/270oNg . ... ... e e e e 1 475-
013825 Carriage bolf, 8/8 x 1-1/4™ . . . .. i e e e 6 475-

6 | 010232 Cotter pin, 3/16™ X 1-3/4™ . (. .. i i i i e e e e 2 475-
K 3170 Roll pin, 5/1687 % 2-1/47 . .. .t it e e e e e 2 475

7 | 010487 Washer, 1-13/32” LD., x 2-3/16” 0.D.,x /16" thick ............ ... . ..., 4 475~
8 | 011962 Grease flttlng /8 NPT, . ... i e i ee et e e e e e 2 475
9 | 203096 Pivot plate assembly, R.H. ... . ... . e e e 1 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1:1/47 L .. .. L i e i e e 3 475-

10 | 208097 Pivot plate assembly, LLH. . . . . .. ... it it e e 1 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 8/8'X 1-1/4” . o ittt et ettt et e , 3 475-

11 | 2031156 - Channel, 3/4x 1-1/2x 20-1/27 . . .. . i e e e 2 475-
12 ] 010504 Washer, 1-1/32” L.D,, x 1-5/87 O.D.,, x 1/167 thick ............. ... ..., 1 475-
13 | 010231 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/2" . .. . ... i e i e e e e 1 475-
14 | 208177 Push rod, 1-1/2”" std. blk. pipe, 44-1/4” long (212 BOX) . .. .. oo verunnren.. 1 475-
203178 Push rod, 1-1/2” std, blk. pipe, 68-1/4” long (213 BOX) . .. v v vvnvernennnnn. 1 475-
203179 Push rod, 1-1/2” std. bik, pipe, 92-1/4" long (214 Box). . . .. ... ... e 1 475-

15 | 203173 Pushrod support . . .. .. i i it e e e e e, 1 475-
013583 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . L . L e e e e e e 2 476-

i6 | 203174 Support assembl ...................... e e e e e PR 1 475~
013827 Carriage bolt, 3/8 0 5 7 7 S 2 475-

17 | 0722 HS Hose clip for hose SUDPPOrE . ... e e e 1 475-
013589 Machine bolt, 8/8 x 1-3/4% . . . .. i i i i e e e e 1 AT5-

18 | 203105 Cylinder support assembly . . . .. .. L . e e e, 1 475-

AVCO NEW IDEA

_—

AN s o s st



I

7
~&

T
|

41

HYDRAULIC ENDGATE (OPTIONAL)
USED WITH 215, 216
@ﬁ'z AND 217 SPREADERS

S217-2038
211 BOX 562-
212 BOX 475- 216 CYLINDER/PADDLE LOT 478
213 B0OX 476 216 FLAIL LOT 479-
214 BOX 477- 217 SINGLE BEATER LOT 480-
Key | Part No. Description. Used | Lot No.
1 | 203262 Support channel (order 204496 ... .. . .. .. it it it it e e 2 475-
204496 Support channel .. ............ e e e e e e e e e 2 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x I-1/47 . . . L . . e e e e e 8 47 5- -
2 | 203250 Endgate lift assembly . . .. .. . ... i e e e 1 475-
203684 Endgate liftassembly . . . . .. ... .. . e e e e e 1 475-
013625 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 4-1/47 . . L. L L e e e e e e e e 4 475
3 | 203264 Top board . ... .. e e e e e e e e a e 1 475-
4 | 203265 Center board ..., .... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 475-
5 | 203266 Bottom board (order (1) 203884 & (1) 203882) . .. ... .. ... i 1 475-
203884 Bottomhoard . .. ... .. ... .. e e e e e 1 475-
6 | 203257 Pivot support (with 41/647dia. hole) ... .. ... .. .. . . i 2 475b-
203708 Pivot support (with 1-1/8” dia, hole) . . . .. .. ... .. ... ... .. fr e e 2 475-
- 013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4" . . . .. . e e e e e 4 475-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . .. .. it i i i e e e e e e e 6 475-
7 | K 2562 Washer, 21/327 LD, x 27 0.D,. x 3/16” (hardened} .......... ... ... ... .. 4 475~
8 | K 4964 Washer, 1-17/327 LD, x 2-1/4” 0D, x 1/16" thick ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 475-
9 | 203533 Spacer, 21/327 LD, x 1-1/27 0. D, x 3/167 . . . . . it e 1 475-
203707 Spacer, 21/32” LD, x 1-1/2” O.D. x 27/32” (shouldered) . .. ... ... ......... 1 475-
10 | 208534 Spacer, 21/327 1.D. x 1-1/27 O.D. x 5/8™ . . .. .. i e 1 475-
203706 Spacer, 21/32” I.D. x 1-1/2” O.D. x 13/32” (shouldered) ................. 1 475-
11 | 010032 Locknut, 5787 . .. . e e e e e e e e e i e 2 475-
12 | 011032 Machine bolt, 5/8 x 2-1/27, Grade 5 . . . . . .. .. 0 i i e e e 2 475-
13 | 010513 Washer, 25/32” 1D, x 1-1/2” O.D. x 1/16” thick . .. .. ... .. ... . ...v.o.. 2 475-
14 | 010231 Cotter pin, 3/167 x 1-1/27 . . ... . ... e e 1 476~
13 | 203882 Seal, 52-7/8"long . ......... e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
16 | K 4104 Step bOLt, 8/8 X 1-1/2™ . . o ottt et e e e e 7 475-
17 | K 5031 Washer, 13/32” LD, x 1-3/8” O.D, x 1/87 thick .. ..o v in i i 5 475-
18 | 203624 Bracket assembly . . ... ... ... i e e e e e 1 475-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 17 L ot e e e 2 475
013589 . Machine bolt, 8/8 X 1-3/4™ . . ... ittt i e 1 475-
013827 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 1-3/47 . . . .o e e 4 475~
013583 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 17 L . . .. .. . i i i e e e e e 2 475-
19 | 0722 HS Hoseclipforhose support .. .. ... .. it i i ittt i it it i et nannnean 1 475-
' 0135689 Machine bolt, /8 x 1-83/4% . .. .. it it i e e e e e e 1 475-
20 | 203627 Slide ,............ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
21 | 204485 Push rod assembly, No. 211, 28-3/4”long . ... . .. ... . ..t iieeienn 1 475-
203666 Push rod assembly, No, 212, 52-3/4”Jong . . .. .. . .. .. i 1 475-
203667 Push rod assembly, No. 213, 76-3/4long . . .. ... ... @it enans 1 475-
203668 Push rod assembly, No. 214, 100-3/4” long . .. ... ... . . . it nnn 1 475-

NO. 215, 216 AND 217 SPREADER. E




42

HYDRAULIC ENDGATE (OPTIONAL) (Con’t.)

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
22 | 203683 Pin, 3/4” dia., 2-15/167 1ong . . . . .. c .. e e e e 1 475-
23 | 204369 Beal, “0ptonal” . ... it it e e e et e i e 2 475-
24 1011794 Step bolt, 3/8 x 1-3/4™ . . . . . e e e e e e e e, 2 475-
25 | 203267 Push rod assembly, 52-1/47 long (212 Box) .. .. . i i it i e 1 475-
203268 Push rod assembly, 76-1/4”long (213 Box) . ... .. ...ttt i e 1 475-
203269 Push rod assembly, 100-1/4" long (214 Box) ... ... .. ¢ttt i i vt me e 1 475+
26 | 013193 Rivet, drilled 1/2™ x 2-8/4% | . . . .. . e e e e e e e e 1 475-
27 1010491 Washer, 17/327I.D.x 17 0.D. x1/167thick ... ... .. ... . ... ... 1. 475-
28 | 010229 Cotter pin, 3/16” X 17 . . . L i ittt ittt te ettt et e 1 475-
29 | 0272H8 4 3T 1 475-
30 | 203625 B+ T 1 475-
31 | 203259 Support assembly . L. ... L e e e e et 1 475~
013827 Carriage bolt, 3/8” x 1-3/47 . .. . i i it it it e e 2 475-
013583 Machine bolt, 3/8™ % 17 ., ... i e e e 2 475-
32 | 203173 Pushrod support . . .. ... it it e e e e e e e 1 475-
013583 Machine bolt, 3/87 x 17 | . . .. . i it it e e e e 2 475-
33 | 203105 Cylindersupportassembly ... ... . ...t ieenienanennns 1 475-
013827 Carriage bolt, 3/8™ x 1-3/4™ . . . .. . .. ittt e e 4 475
013588 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-3/47 . .. .. ... it e et e 1 475-
. 7 POULTRY LITTER ATTACHMENT

8
o

USED WITH 215

CYLINDER/PADDLE

5215-1068
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.

1 | 201682 Hanger pipe assembly . . . . . .. ... . ... e et 1 478-

2 010232 Cotter pin, 3716 % 1-3/47 L . . . i it it it it et sttt 1 478-

3 | 201685 Hangerrod . ... ...... .00t inn.. e e e e e e e e e 1 478-

4 |201688 Pan RH, 263/ 4 Jong . v v v vt vt it e ettt et e e 1 478-
013997 Machine serew 3/8 X 3/47 . L L e e i e 2
013999 Machine screw 3/8 X 17 . . . L. i e e e e e e 2

5 |203309 Bracket . ...... e e e e e e m e m e e et e et e e e 1 478-
013583 Machine bolt B/8 % 17 . ... .. i i e e e i et e 2

6 | 201686 Clip, 3-1/4x 4-3/4x 3/16™” . ... .... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 478-
013583 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1 47 L . . it e it e et et ettt e e e 2

7 |K 3620 Spacer, 25/64 1L.D.x /2”0 D.x 1f4”thick . .. ... ... . i e 2 478-
013586 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4% . . ... ittt it ittt ettt st snnnn 2

8 | K 3004 Washer, 13/327 1.D. x 13/167 0.D. x 1/167 thiek .. ... ... ... ..o vunn. 14 - 47 8-

9 | 201687 Pan L H. 26-3/4 10ng .. . .o e e e e e e e e i 478-
013997 - Machine serew 3/8 X 3/47 . L e e e e e e e 4
013999 Machine serew 3/8 X 17 L . L . e e e e e e e e 2

10 1203312 Pan bracket . .. .. .. i it ettt e e et 2 478-
013662 . |' Machine bolt, 3/4 x 17 | .. ... . e e e et e 2

AVCO NEW IDEA




43

MECHANICAL END GATE
USED WITH 215 AND 216

SPREADERS

211 BOX 562 - =
212 BOX 475 - _ '
213 BOX 476 - - T _ 215 CYLINDER/PADDLE LOT 478 -
214 BOX 477 - 216 FLAIL LOT 479 -
Key'| Part No. ) Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 203071 Slide, R.H, . .0 vv e it ie ot e e e e e 1 475-
013931 Carriage Bolt, 3/8 X 17 . ottt it e it e e e 3 475-
2 | 203069 Filler plate .. ... S e e e e e e e e 2 475-
013827 Carriage Bolt, 8/8 X 1-8/47 o o ottt e e e e e e 6 475-
3 | 203068 Bottomboard . . . . i e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 % 1-1/27 . ot i it e e et e e e 4 475-
4 | 203067 Center board . ... ... .. ..o iieunn. e e e 2 475-
5 | 203066 Topboard ........ PP 1 475-
6 | 203070 Slide, LuH. . oo vttt s et et e s e e e TR 1 475-
013931 Carriage bolt, 318 X 17 o o o ot e et e e e e , 3 475-
7 | 200546 Rear holdback —endgate .. .......... e e e 2 475-
8 | 200547 Spacer, /16 X 1-1/4 X 87 . o o oot ot e e e 2 475-
9 | K864 Washer, 1-1/82" 1.D., x 1-5/87 O.D., x 1/16™ . . . . .. ... it 12 475-
10 | 010231 Cotter Pin, 3/16 % 1-1727 . . o oo e e e e e e e 3 475-
11 | 202486 Front holdback — endgate ......... e e 2 475-
013614 Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/27 . . .. . . ittt e 4 475-

NO. 215 AND 216 SPREADER




44

MECHANICAL END GATE (Con’t.)

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
12 | 202512 Ratchet arm assembly .. ... ... . . ... .. .. ... ... i e e 1 475~
13 | T760 Rope hook . . . . .. . e e e e e 1 475-
14 | 202509 Rope . . e e e e e e e e e 1 4756-
15 | 010544 Extension spring, 5/8” O.D_, 55 coils, 5-3/4"long . . . ... ... .. . o . 1 475-
16 | K 1852 Washer, 17/32” 1.D., x 17 0D, x 1/16™ . . . . .. .. ... e 1 4756-
17 | 203128 Lift dog assembly with FIvet . . . . . . . . i ittt e e e e e e e e 1 475-
18 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/47 . . . . . e e e e e 3 475-
192 | 2005645 Ratchelt dog . . .. .. . . i e e e e e e e e e 1 475-
20 | 203072 Raising shaft, 17 O.D. X 64-1/47 100 . . . o ot vttt ettt e e 1 475-
21 | 208073 18 tooth ratchet, L7 bore . ., . . ... . e e e e 1 475-
22 | 200536 Crank arm assembly . . . . .. . ... e e e 1 475-

013593 Bolt, machine, 8/8 x 2-3/4™ . .. . L e e e e e e 1 475-

23 | 122 ME-1 Knob | . e e e e e e 1 475-
013044 Rivet, button hd., 5/8 x 2% . . . e e e e e e 1 475-

24 | 200527 Rack-endgate, LH., ... ... . . i i e e e, 1 4756-
25 | 200552 10 t00th SPUTr gear, 17 BOTE . . o oo v oot et et e e e e e e e e 1 475-
26 | 013166 Rivet, drilled, 3/8 x 2-1/4 . . . e e e e 2 476-
27 ] 203080 Side support, LLH. {order 203289) . . . . . ... ... e 1 475-
203239 Side support, L.H. . . . . i e e e e e 1 475~

28 | 203078 Support plate - lower, LH. . . .. .. . ... ... . . .. e 1 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x L-1/47 .. . e e e e e 4 475-

29 | 203074 Support plate assembly, L.H. . . . . . . ... .. . ... 1 475-
30 | 2628 P Pinelip .................... e e e e e e 2 476-
31 | 201428 Hold down pin, 3/87 rd. . .. . .. . it e e e e e e 2 475H-
32 | 200526 Rack —endgate, R.H. . . . . . ... e e 1 475-
- 33 | 203075 Support plate assembly, R.H. .. ... ... . e e 1 475-
34 | 203079 Support plate —lower R.H, . . . .. .. . . .. . . . i e 1 475-
013825 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4” . . ... . e 4 475-
35| 203081 Side support, R.H. (order 203240) . . . . .. . ... e e 1 475-
203240 Side support, R.H. . . . o L. e e e 1 AT75-

36 | 200554 Ropeguide ............. ... ... ... .. .. ..., e e e e e e 5 475~
37 |.203311 Ropeguide ... ... . ... . i e e e e 1 475-
38 | 760957 Ropeguideinsert ... .. ... ... . ... ittt e e 1 475-

- AVCO NEW IDEA

7]



4

No. 218 SPREADER

SUBJECT

ENDGATE, SIDES AND FLARE BOARDS
~HITCH AND JACK

BOTTOM .. .. .. ... ... . ...

GEAR CASE
FRONTP.T.O

INDEX TO REPAIR PARTS

CYLINDER AND SIDE SHEETS
FEED AND RATCHET WHEEL

UPPER CYLINDER (OPTIONAL)
PAN (OPTIONAL)
HYDRAULIC ENDGATE (OPTIONAL)
TRUCK MOUNTING (OPTIONALY)
CHAINS AND PAINTS

45

No. 218 SPREADER

YEAR_BUILT 1971 -




46
ENDGATE, SIDES AND FLARE BOARDS

5218-1148

_ 218SPREADER . , LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. ' Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 010163 B U T o'y 7 1 16 546-
2 |°203677 | ‘Backup angle, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 18-7/16"long ... ... ... ... v v e 2 546-
‘3 | 203561 Left,side assembly, complete . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-561
T | 203364 Left side assembly, complete . . . . ... ... . o i o oo e e 1 580-
) 4 | 202718 Top side board, left or right, 5-15/32°° x 153-15/16™ x 3/4™
(used with four boardsideassembly) ......... ... ... . ... oo 2 NOTE:
: 1205069 Top side board, left or right, 7-7/32” x 153-15/16" x 3/4” y
. {used with three board side assembly) .. ..... e e e e e e e 2 CHECK
5 | 202722 Center side board, left ot right, 5-5/16" x 153-15/16" x 3/4’ SIZE
{used with four board side assembly) ............ ... . 00 4 OF
205073 Center side board, left or right, 7-1/16” x 153-15/16" x 3/4™ BOARDS
. (used with three board side assembly) . ... .. .. e e et 2
6 | 203258 .|  Bottom side board, left or right, 5-5/16” x 153-15/16” x 3/4” WHEN
(used with four hoard side assembly) ............ ... ... ... ... .00, 2 ORDERING
205072 Bottom side board, left or right, 7-1/16” x 153-15/16" x 3/4”
: (used with three board side assembly) . . . . ... o ittt it i i i e 2
. 7 | 208524 Flareboard left, 156 long .. .. .. ... ittt ittt ae e 1 | 546-
013822 ‘Carriage bolt, 8/8 x 3/4” . . . L e e 6 )
013826 Carriage holt, 3/8 x 1-1/2™ .. .. . . it i e et e i st 10
8 | 208523 Flareboard right, 156" long . . ... . ... ..o e e i 1 546-
013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/4” . .. . .. . i e e e 6
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2% . L . o e e e e e e, 10
9 | 203562 Right side assembly, complete . ......... e e et e et e e e e i 1 546-b61
203355 Right side assembly, complete . . ... ...t tir et i e e 1 580-
10 | 202180 Conveyor echain support, front . .. ... ... ... . L e 2 546-
11 | 203575 Filler front, LH, . . ... ... ..ttt o e e e 1 546-
12 | 203576 Filler front, R.H, . . ... .. . ... i i i i ia i s s 1 b46-
13 | 011452 Speed nut, “U” type, 5/16™ ... ... ... .. W e e . 6 546-
14 | 203547 Toppanelendgate . .. ... .. ... . nnnan e e e 1 546-
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 1-1/2" . @ . it i it e i e i e e e e e 6
i5 | 203436 Top board, 7-19/32” x 63-3/8” x 25/32” . . ... .. e e 1 | 546-
013825 Carriage bolf, 8/8 X 3-1/47 . . . . . . it it i e e e, 2
16 | 203437 Bottom board, 7-5/16"7 x 63-3/8" x 25/32™ . .. . ... e 1 546-
013826 Carriage bolt, 3/87 x 1-1/4” . . ... . i e i 2
203846 Bottom angle, endgate, 1-1/2” x 2" x 62-3/4" . . . . .. i i i 1 546-
17 | 202950 Angle, endgate, 1-9/167 x 1-1/47 x 14-1/8” . . . . .. vttt e .. 2 546-
18 | K 3004 Washer, 13/327 1.D.x 13/16” 0.D. x 1/i6" thick .. .......... ..... .. ..., 6 546-
19 | 203438 . Seal, retainer strip, 5-3/4” x 63-11/16" x 1/4” thick ............. ..., ... 1 546-
20 | 011794 Stepbolt, 3/8x 1-3/4” . . . ... ... i ke e e s e ma e e 6 546-
AVCO NEW IDEA

O



ENGATE, SIDES AND FLARE BOARDS (Con’t.)

47

Key | Part No. Description Used Lot No.
21 | 203564 Frontupright, R.H, . . ... . . e e 1 546-561 .
2033567 Frontupright, R.H. . . . ... .. 1 580-
22 | 203565 Stake L .. e e e e e e 1 546-561
203358 Btake ... e e e 1 580-
23 | 203568 Btake . .o L e e e e e e e, 546-
24 | 203563 Frontupright, LH, . .. ... . . . 1 546-561
203356 Frontupright, L.H. . . . ... .. . e 1 580-
25 | 203569 Rearupright, LH. . . . .. . 546-
26 | 203570 Rearupright, R.H, . . . ... .. i 546-
27 | 203567 Stake assembly . . ... L. e e e 1 546-
HITCH AND JACK
o= 5218-103B
=
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. ‘ Description Used | Lot No,
1 |2629P Pin Ol . . . L. e e e 1 546- .
2 1013479 T 1 546-
3 | 203508 Hitch assembly . . .. .. . e e e e 1 546-561
203350 Hitchassembly . . .. . ... . .. i i it i e v e 1 580-
4 | 202673 Upper tube assembly .. . . ... . e e e e e 1 546-
202669 Jack assembly complete . . ... ... L e e 1 546-
5 | 202677 dJack shoe assembly . . . ... .. .. -1 5486-
6 | K 4476 Roll pin, B/32 X 3/47 . . .. e e 1 546-
7 | 202681 Liftrod, 17" long .. ... C e . e e e e e 1 546-
8 | 011448 "Befring thrust, 5/8” LD, x 1-5/87 0.D. . . ... ..t e 1 546-
9 | K 4636 Washer, 21/32” LD, x 1-3/87 0.D. x 1/16” . . ... .. e e 2 546+
10 | K 3468 Roll Pin, 3/16 X T8 L L ettt e e e e e e e 2 546-
11 | 202670 Handle assembly (order 203282) . . .. .. .. . . . i e 1 546-554
203282 Handle agsembly . .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e, 1 561-
12 | 010032 Locknut, 578 . . . i e e e e 5 546-561
012239 Locknut, 3[4 | .. e 4 580-
13 | 202970 Pivot support . . . .. . e e e 1 546-
14 | 011761 Machine bolt, 1 X 87 10ng . . . . .. ... . e e e e e 1 546-
15 | 011037 Machine bolt, 5/8” x 17 (Grade B) . . .. ... .. vt i e e ) 546-561
011090 Machine bolt, 3/4” x 1-3/47 (Grade B) .. ... ... it ittt e e 4 580-
16 [ K 5026 Carriage bolt, 1/2” x 1-1/4” (Grade BY . . . .. . ... .0 i i it e e e, 8 546-561
014091 Carriage bolt, 5/8” x 1-1/4” (Grade B) . .. ... ... . .. .. 't 8 580-
17 | 122-ME-1 Knob .. e e i 561-
. 013044 Rivet 5)/8 X 27 . e e e e e e 1
18 011037 Machine bolt, 5/87 x 17 (Grade B) . .. . .. i it ittt e e e 1 546-
19 | 0106032 Locknut, 5787 .. e e e 1 546-

NO. 218 SPREADER




48

P.T.0. AND DRIVE SHAFTS

Szig-1ns
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | K 3169 Roll pin, 5716 X 1-8/47 .« o ot ettt e 1 546-
2 (010512 Washer, 1-5/327 LD. x 27 0D x 1/167 . .. ... ... i e 2 546-
3 |17 WB-1 Slipelutechnut . . ... ... e e e 1 546-
4 0149 WB Spring washer for slip clutch, 2-29/32” LD. x 5-1/470.D. .......... ... ..., 2 546-
5 | 200012 SUp CTUECh PIAEE .« « « o v v vt e e e e e e e e 1 546-
6 |K3121 Clutch facing, 3-1/4” LD, x 5-3/47 0.D. x 1/8" . .. ... .. i e 2 546-
T 203767 30 tooth sprocket assy., for No. 60 roller chain, 2-1/2" LD, with
K349l bushing . ... . . .. i i it ittt s st ia s i 546-
8 | K 3491 Bearing, bronze, 2” 1.D. x 2-1/2”" 0.D. x 7/16” thieck .. .. ...... ... . ....... i 546-
9 |[200013 Slip clutch hub, keywayed, 1-1/87LD. . ... ... ... i i 546-
10 | 011253 Key, #3 woodruff, 3/16 x 3/4™ . ... .. . e 1 546-
11 | K 2578 Bearing housing . .. . o v vt v m v it it e it e e s ae s 2 546-
013824 Carriage bolt, 8/8 x 17 _ . . L. e e i e 3 546-
12 | K 3518 Locking collar, 1-1/87 LD, . . .. ... o i i i tm s e i 1 546-
13 | K 2693 Setscrew, B/16 x BILB™ . . . . . L. i e i i e e e 1 546-
14 (K 3501 Bearing ball, 1-1/87 LD, . . . . .. i e e 1 546-
15 | 203550 Clutch support plate . . .. .. .. i it it e i i e e it a et ia e aee 1 546-
16 | 202875 Collar,; 1-17/64 LD, x 1-7/8” O.D.x 17 thick . ..... ... .. ... .. ... .. ... .. 1 546-
17 1K 1169 Setscrew, 3/8 X 172 L L .. e e e e e e e .. 2 546-
18 203064 Main drive'shaft bearing . . .. . .. ..ttt i it e e s 1 546-
013586 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4™ . . . L e e e e e 2
19 | 011276 Key #27 woodruff, 1/4 x 2-1/8% . . . .. . i e e 1 546-
20 | 203559 Shield, drive shaft, 1-3/167 0.D. x 63-9/167long .. ... .... ... ... 1 546-
21 | 203560 Shield, drive shaft, 1-3/16° 0.D. x 81-11/16”0.D. ........ ... ... ... .... 1 546-
22 | 202706 Drive shaft, 1-1/8” dia. x 153-7/8” long, splined . .. .......... ..., .---... 1 546-
23 | 010209 Cotier pin, 31327 X 127 o . 0o\ttt e e e e 1. | 546-
24 | 013144 Rivet, drilled, 1/4 x 2” button hd. ........... P, 1 546-
25 | 2035626 Coupling, 1-3/4” O.D. x 47 long,splined .. ........... ... ... ... 1 546-
26 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/4 - 28 N.8. T, . . . . L L i ittt en e nas e 1 546-
27 | 202962 Coupling ShIBld . . . ..ottt et e e e e e 1 546-
28 (011967 Grease fitting, 1/87 NPT, 67-1/2% . . . . ittt it et e et e i ea e e 2 546-
20 | K 4747A Telescoping P,T.0. drive, rear half (Rockwell Standard) ..................- 1 546-
30 [K 4701A Telescoping P.T.0. drive, front half (Rockwell Standard) .................. 1 546-
012850 Sign, P.T.O, lubrication .. ... ... .. i e e 1
-31 ;013164 Rivet, drilled, 5/16 x 2-1/4™ . .. .. ... ..... e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
32 | 010214 Cotter pin, 178 X 814 . . o o o et ettt e 1 546-
33 203518 SUPPOIL COVEE . . . i it ittt it i it e e et e 1 546-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 3/4% . .. .. . e e e e 2
34 |[203517 Bearing support . . .. i i e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
35 |K 4795 Washer, 1-9/32”1.D. x 1-7/870.D.x 1/167 thick ... ... ... .............. 6 546-
36 | 010189 Locking collar, 1-1/4” dia. bore . .. ... .. ittt it 2 546-
37 |K11b3 Setscrew, 3/8 x B/87 . . . L e e e e s 2 546-
38 | 012217 Bearing NOUSIME . . o o o o o et e e et et et e 4 546-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 17 . . .. .. e e e e 3
39 | 010033 Ball bearing, 1-1/4’* LD, x 2-27/327 0.D. x 3/47 thick . .. .. .... .. ..., ... 2 546-
40 | 011273 Key #21 woodruff, 1/4 x 1-1/4” . ... .. ............ e 2 546-
41 | 203519 Power shaft, front, 1-1/4” 0.D. x 38-9/16”long . .. ....... ... . ... ... .. 1 546-
42 | 203520 Shield tube, P.T.O. 1-5/16” 0.D. x 29-1/27long . . ... ... .. ... ..... S 1 546-
43 | 203256 35 tooth sprocket, 1-1/4* LD, for No. 60 chain (40 R.PM) . .. ............. 1 546-
203341 19 tooth sprocket, 1-1/4°" 1D, for No. 60 chain (1000R.P.M.) .., ............ 1 546-
44 | K579 Jam nut, 1/0 e e e e et 1 546-
45 | 010629 Setscrew, 1127 x 1-1/47 . L e e o . 1 546-

‘AVCO NEW IDEA



P.T.0. AND DRIVE SHAFTS (Con’t.)

49

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
46 1 203785 Front drive chain, No. 60 roller chain 3/4” pitch consisting of 129
total pitches (For repair of chain, seepage 63) . .. ... ... ... .. ..o 546-
47 | 010032 Locknut, 578 . .. . e e s 1 546-
48 | 203851 Adjustment vod, 1/27 O.D. X 857 I0NE .« - -« v v it e 1 546-
013469 Nut, 172 o e e e e e e i e e 2
49 | 010491 Washer, 17/327 LD, x 17 0.D.x 1/167 thick ... ....... .. ... .. . . ont 2 546-
50| 011037 Machine bolt, 5/8 x 17 -Grade b . . .. .. ... .. ... e e 1 D46-
51 | 010229 Cotter pin, /168 X 177 L .. it e it it it e e 1 546-
53 | 203552 Bearing SUppPOrt . . . . .o oo e e e a e e e e e o 1 546-
53 | 203527 Bhaft s00D . . oL .t i e e e s e e e 1 546-
54 | 011962 Grease fitting L/ NPT, . . .. .. ..o 1 b46-
BOTTOM | 3
0y Y
I[] &
: 2
111
e L
JH %
b 12
i3
15
| /:K T4 $218-104B
j_/
§-13
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. . Description Used | Lot Neo.
1 | 203057 Center Boards, 5-15/327 x 163" 1long ... ... ... .o e e e 10
205193 Center Boards, 7-7/327x 1637 long . . ... . .. ... i 8 NOTE:
2 | 203804 Outer Bottom Boards, Tapered, 5-3/4” to 6” x 163" long CHECK
(used with 5-19/32” width boards) (general bookonly) ... ............... 2 SIZE
204591 Outer Bottom Boards, Tapered, 6-3/8” to 5-5/8” x 163" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) .. ... ... .......ocuiriunieracnan- 2 OF i
205138 Outer Bottom Boards, Tapered, 4-15/32"" to 3-23/32”" x 163" long BOARDS :
{used with 7-7/32" width boards) . ......... ... ... i 2 WHEN :
3 | 203788 Front Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 64-3/8" long ORDERING
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) . ............ .. .. .. ... ... 1 -
205139 Front Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 64-3/8" long
(used with 7-7/32" width boards) . ........... ... ... . ... 1
4 | 203790 Second Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 64-5/8”" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) . .............. ... ... i
205140 Second Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 64-5/8” long
{used with 7-7/32” width boards) .............. .. ..o e, _ 1
5 | 203791 Third Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2" x 2-1/2” x 64-27/32" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) ........ ... ... ... i 1
205141 Third Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2" x 64-27/32" long ‘
(used with 7-7/82” width boards) ... .. ... oo 1 i
6 | 203792 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/27 x 2-1/2” x 65-1/16" long . )
(used with 5-15/32” width boards} . ..... ... ... v 1
205142 Fourth Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2" x 2-1/2” x 656-1/16" long '
(used with 7-7/82” width boards} . .... .. ... .. ... 1
7 | 203793 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2" x 6§5-5/16" long
{used with 5-15/32” width boards) ............. ... .. ... 1
205143 Fifth Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 65-5/16” long
: (used with 7-7/32" width boards) . ............. .. ... . . i, 1
8 11'203794 Sixth Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 65-9/16" long
(used with 5-15/32” width boards) ... ....... ... .. . i




50

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
205144 Sixth Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2° x 2-1/2” x 65-3/16" long '
{used with 7-7/32" width boards) . .... .. .. ... ... .. .. ... .. .. ... 1
9 | 203795 Seventh Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2" x 65-27/32’ long
(used with 5-15/32" width boards) . . ... ... .. .. . ... ... . .. . 1
205145 Seventh Bottom Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2" x 65-27/32” long .
{used with 7-7/32" width boards) ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 1
10 | 203802 Rear Cross Angle, 1-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 65" long
(used with 5-15/327 width boards) . . . . . . ... ... . ... v i iiisnnens 1
205146 Rear Cross Angle, 1-1/2" x 2-1/2” x 65” long
(used with 7-7/32" width boards) . .. ... .. ... ... . ... ... ... . 1
11 | K 2880 Washer, 7/167 1D, x 17 0. D, x 1/16” . . . . . .. v ittt i e i i e e s aees 2 546-
12 | 203847 Feed shaft support . . . . . . .. .. e e e e 2 546-
013831 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 2-3/47 . . L . e e e e e e e e e 2
13 | K 3197 Carriage bolt, 1/2 X 1-1/ 27 . . . . i i e e e e e 4 546-
14 | K 2941 Carriage bolt, 1/2 X 1-1/47 . . e e e e e e e e e 12 546-
15 | 203787 Bottom assembly complete . .. .. ... ... .. ... . e e e 1 546-
011581 Carriage bolt, 5/16 x 1-3/8% . . .. .. . e e e e e e AR,

FRONT PANEL AND LEVER

-~
__!7
~18
S218-109B
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 203608 FrontPanel ............ e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
013562 Machine bolt, B/16 x 5/8™ . L . .. L e e e 24
K1271 7% (=1 1= « 1 546-
2 | 011512 Medallion (AveoNew Idea) . .. ... ... ... ... ... . . i 1 546-
3 | 010617 Tapping serew, #XOX 1/27 . .. .. L e e 2 546-
4 | X 5025 Speed nut, flat type . . . .. . .. L. e e 2 546-
5 | 011451 Rope guide (Polyproplene) . . . . ... . ... . e e 1 546-
6 | 203439 Shield wrapper . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
.013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/47 . . . e e e e e 8
7 | K 5020 Speed nut, 5/167 “U7 T t¥pe . . . . L L e e e . 19 546-
8 | 202963 Rope, 5/16”7 dia. - 12ft. long . . . .. ... .. .. . . e e 1 546-
9 | 203181 Rope clamp (tire carcass) . . .. .. . . .. e Ve 1 546-
10 | 202954 Shield wrapper - front . . . . .. . L e e e e e e 1 546-
11 | 202969 Feedselector . ... . . . . . ... i i i e e e 1 546-
12 | 1256 ME Cableroller . . ... .. . e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
13 | K 1652 Bushing, 3/167 0D, x 13/32”L.D. x9/16"long . . . . .. ... vt 1 546-
14 | 2001 P Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/27 drilled .. ... ... ... . ... i v e 1 546-
15 | 010163 Locknut, 8/8% . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
16 | 202975 Pawl . . L e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
17 | K 2882 Washer, 15/32” 1L.D. x 15/1670.D. x 1/167 thick .. ... ... ... ...... e 4 546-
18 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 X /47 . . . L . e e e e e e e e e e e e e b 546-
AVCO NEW IDEA
e e oy — e . - e o - JES——




5

1

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
19 | 203168 Feed lever assembly . . oo v v v i i i i e it i e e e e e e e s 1 546-
20 | K813 Washer, 13/3271.D.x 17 0.D. x 1/87thick ... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. 1 546-
21 | 203238 Bushing, 9/1670.D. x 1/47thick . . ... .. ... 2 546-
22 | 202974 Anglebracket . . .. .. ... e e e 2 546-
013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/4™ . . . . .. e e e 2
23 | 203521 Feed lever rod, 7/16” LD, x 19-7/16long .. ... ... ... ... .. 1 546-
24 | 201798 Spacer, 13/3271.D. x 5/8” 0.D. x1-3/32"long . ........ .. ... . 1 546-
25 | 202971 e Y AN « K 1 546-
26 | 202746 Feedrod, 7/16” dia. x 1507 long . . . . . .. o i e e e s 1 546-
27 | K 2245 Jam nut, T 187 & .o o e e e e e e 1 546-
28 | 202747 Coupler . .. .. i i e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
29 | K 2913 Washer, 13/327 1.D. x 1-3/870.D.x 1/16” thick . ...................... 1 546-
30 | K 4083 Extension spring, 5/8” 0.D. x 2-3/4” long, 21 coils .. ... ... ... .. ... ... .. 1 5486-
31 | K5031 Washer, 13/327 1.D. x 1-3/8” 0.D. x 1/87 thick ....... ... ... ... ..., 1 546-
32 | 203432 Filler shield . . . . .. o vt i e e it e e e e e e e e o . . 1 546-
MAIN AXLE
S218-ICIB
218 SPREADER LOT 546
Key | Part No, . Description Used | Lot No.
1 [10788 Hub bolts, 9/16” x 1-1/271ong . . . ... ... it it e e e 32 546-
2 | 011670 Wheel, 20x 8-1-1/2"offset . .. ... it e 4 546-
011576 Wheel assembly, 20 x 7.5 with side ring 0115678 . ... ... ... ............ .. 4 546-
011578 Sidering ......... . e e e e 4 546-
3 | 700431 Hub CAD . v v it it et et et et b e et e e e e i e e 4 546-
4 | 010231 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/2” .. ... .. .. oo, e e e et 4 546-
5 | 010179 Nut, 1-147, slotted . . . ... . e e e i 4 546-
6 | 010178 Washer, 1-1/82” I.D. x 27°0.D. x /47 thick ........... ... ........ .. ... 4 546-
7 | K 3359 Bearing cone, 1-3/8” 1.D.x 28/327 thick . ... .. ... .. ... ... o 4 546-
8 | K3358 Bearing cup, 2-5/87 0D, . . ... . e 4 546-
9 | 201667 Hub, with bearing cups . . . . . .. ittt e et m e e i 4 546-
10 | 0119868 Grease fitting, 1/8 - N.P.T. - 67-1/2% vented . . .. ... ..ot nnnnn.. 4 546-
11 | 0100038 Bearing cup, 3-5/87 0.D. ... .. .. e 4 546-
12 | 010004 Bearing cone, 1-25/32” LD. x 25/327 thiek . .. .. ... .. ... ... ... .. ..., 4 546-
13 | 0101756 Oil seal, 2-1/4” LD. x 3-1/470.D. x }/4"thick ......... ... ... ...... 4 546-
14 | 203280 Beamassembly, R.H. . . ... ... .. e e PR 1 546-
15 | 011666 Bearing bronze, 3-33/647 1.D.x 47 0D . x 27 thick . . ... ... .. ... o 4 546-
16 | 203274 Main axle assembly . . . . . ... i e e e i i e e 1. 546-
17 | 011962 Grease fitting, 1/8 N.P.T. . . . . i e e e 2 546-
.18 | 203281 Beamassembly, LLH. .. ... .. .. 1 5486-
19 | 010163 Loecknut, 3/8” . .............. e e e e e e e e e 2 546-
20 | 203289 Spacer, 3-1/2” standard black pipe x 1" thick . . .. .. ... ... .. oo 2 546-
21 | 011664 Washer, 3-17/327°1.D. x 4-1/27 0.D.x 9/64" thick ............ ... ... ... 2 546-
22 | K 4589 Machine boit, 3/8 x 4-1/27 (Grade B). . . . . .. oo i 2 546-
23 | 011028 Machine boit, 5/8 x 1-1/4” (Grade B). . . . ... ... ... ... e e e e 6 546-

NO. 218 SPREADER




RIS

52
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
24 | K 4666 Washer, 21/327”1.D.x 1-3/8” O.D.x 1/167 thick . ... .... ... .00t iuuu.. 12 546-
256 | 010032 Locknut, 578 . . e e e e e e e e e e 6 546-
26 | 203613 Chainslide . ... ... .. . e e e e e 2 546-
013588 Machine bolt, 3/8 X 1-1/27 . . . . e e e e e e 4
27 | 203890 Shield assembly, R.H. (opticnal) . ..... ... ... ... ......... e e e 1 546-
28 | 2038892 Shield assembly, R.H. (optional) . ... ... ... . ... . it 1 546-
29 | 203896 Spacer, 1/2” x 5-3/8” (optional} .. ... ... . ... e e 2 546-
30 | 203780 Spindle, 13-8/4™ long . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 4 546-

FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR

83
Y
»
8T T
2 3
S218-1068B
|\®
| é 3
218 SPREADER : w3 LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. - Deseription _ Used | Lot No.
1| 0lte74 Bearing phenolic, 1-13/32” 1.D. x 1-37/64” 0.D.x 7/8"long ............... 4 546-
2 1 203454 Bearing assembly . . . ... ... L e e e e e e e e e 2 ‘546-
3 ¢ 011962 Grease fitting, 1/87 N P L. . . . . . .. i e e ettt 2 546-
4 | 203850 b tooth sprocket, 1-3/87 LD, _ .. ... . .. .. e e 2 546-
5 { K1169 Setscrew, 3/8 x 1/2” hollowhd.,cuppoint ............ e e e e e e 2 546-
6 | 203494 Conveyor shaft, 1-3/87 0D, x 74-23/327 long . ... ... . 1 546-
71 011273 Woodruff key, #21, 174 x 1-1/4% L L e e e e e 2 546-
8 | 010487 Washer, 1-13/327 1D, x 2-3/16” 0.D. x /187 thick ... .................. 8 546~
9 | 010233 Cotter pin, 3/16 X 27 . L . .. e e e 1 546-
10 | 203649 Chain slide, R.H. . . . .. . e e e e e e 1 546-
013847 Carriage bolt, 1/2x 2-1/2 .. ........ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 N
11 | 203650 Chainslide, LH. . ... ... ... .................. e e e e e 1 546-
013847 Carriage bolt, 1/2 & 2-1/27 . .. . . e e e . 2
12 | 013491 Nut, square, 1/ .. . i e e e e e e e : 2 546-
13 | 203235 - Backup plate, 2x3-1/2x8/167 .. ... ..... e e e e e e e e e et e e e 2 546-
14 | 010220 Cotter pin, 1/8 X 8/47 L L e e e e e e e 4 546-
156 | 011440 . PinforD667dJchain .. ...,........ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4 546-
16 | 011438 Connector link for D 667 J cham .................... e e e e e e 2 546-
17 | 011439 Attachment Iihk for D667 Jehain . . . ... .. ... . . . ... it 2 546-
18 | 203718 Conveyorbarassembly . . .. . .. ittt it e e e s 1 546-
203679 Conveyor bar, 1-1/2 X 2 X BB-1/47 . . . e e e e 1 546-
013077 Rivet, 3/8 x 1 8 - 2 2 .
19 1 203303 Conveyor assembly complete for D667dchain ................... S 546-
203631 One strand of conveyor chain, less bars, consisting of 127 plain links, .
) 25 attaching links and 2 connector Iinks ............................ 548-
20 | 011685 Washer, 17/327” LD. x 1-5/870.D. x 3/16V thick .. ... ... ... en.. 2 546-
21 | 011669 Machine bolt, 1/2 X 87 . . .. . .. i e e e e e 2 546-

AVCO NEW IDEA




53
GEAR CASE
N
i
T e
&
L
S
~{6 S2i8-1058
A
218 SPREADER LOT b46- 3
Key| Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
- 1 | 010215 Cotter Pin, 1/8X 17 L . ottt e et e e e e e e ' 1 546-
2 | K2288 CNut, 3/47slotted L L L. e e e e e 1 546-
3 | K4821 Smapring-internal . ... ... e e e e et 1 546-
. 4 | 011668 Bearing ball . .. . .. ... . e e e e e 1 546-
5 | 203460 Crank arm . . ... . e e e e e e e e 1 546-
014096 Machine bolt 5/8 X 8™ . . . .. .. ... e e e e e 1
6 | 011967 . Grease fitting, 1/8 N.P.T. - 67-1/2° .. ... ... .. e e e, e 1 546-
7 | K 3206 Washer, 21/327 LD, x 1-1/27 0. D. x 3/327 thick ... ........ . _ ... ...... 1 546-
8 | 202807 Bushing, 21/327”1.D. x 17 0.D. x 1-1/2"long . . . . .. ... ... 1 546-
9 | 010032 Locknut, 5787 . e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
— 10 012289 Sockethead serew . . . .. .. . L . vttt i e e e e 1 546-
o 11 |"202794 Washer, 2”7 0. D, x 3/167 thick . . . . ... .ttt e et e e e e e, 1 546-
12 | 202793 Gasket, 1-1/871.D. x 27 0.D. x 1/16 thick . . . . . ... .. . .t 1 546-
13 | 203905 42 tooth sprocket with pin for #60 roller chain, splined . . .. ............... 1 5486-
) 14 | 010005 Oil seal, 2-1/47 LD, x 3-1/87 0.0, .. i i it ittt e i e e 1 b46-
e 15 | 203292 Roller chain, No. 60, 3/4 pitch, 64 total pitch (for repair of chain see page 63} . . . . 1. 546-
16 | 202788 Gear case cover assembly with bearingoup . . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 1 546-
- | 0135683 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . ... L. e e e e e e 8 o
17 { 010003 Bearing cup, 3-1/16*0.D. ........,... e e e e e e e e e e e "2 546- i
18 | 202795 Shim, .005 AR, 546- i
® 19 | 202796 Shim, .007 AR. 546-
201 202797 Shim, .020 AR, 5486-
21 | 010004 Bearing cone, 1-25/32 L), | . .. .. . . . i ittt it s et e e e 2 546-
- o
. NO. 218 SPREADER



b4

GEAR CASE (Con’t.)

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
22 | 202799 38tooth hevel gear .. .. ... . ... . it i e e 1 546-
23 | 202800 E o s TR 5 AR 546-
24 | 202801 Bhim, 007 . o .t e et e et e e e e e et e AR 546-
25 | 202802 Bhim, L0200 L L .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e, AR. 546-
26 | 011099 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/87 hardened ... ... ... ... .. ... 8 546-
27 [ 202798 Main shaft . ... ... .. i i e e e e e 1 546-
28 | K 1336 Pipe plug, 1/87 sq. hd, . . . .. ... e e e 1 546-
29 | 202851 Tightener assembly . . ... . . .. .. e e e e 2 546-
30 | 202786 Gear case assembly with bearing eup . . . .. .. . ... L o o e 1 546-
203843 Gear case complete with 42 toothsprocket .. ... ... ... ... ... . .. ... 1 546-
31 | K4729 Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 1-1/4” hardened . . .. . ... ... ... ... .. .. ... .. ... 4 546-
32 1450135 Breather plug, 1/2"sg. hd, . .. ... .. e 1 546-
33 1010014 Bhim, 00D . . .. . ittt et e e e e e AR, 546-
34 | 010010 Shim, .002 ......... e e e e e e e e e et AR. 546-
35 | 010012 Bhim, 020 . .. . e e e e e e e e A.R. 546-
36 |0lo172 Snapring kit -interlocking . . ... . ... . .. i e e e 2 546-
37 |201461 13 tooth bevel pindon gear . .. .. . ... . @ .t it e i s e s s 1 546-
38 K 2284 Bearing cone, 1-1/47 LD, . . o L L . L e b e e 1 546~
39 |K 2283 Bearing cup, 2-7/167 O.D. . . ... . . e e 1 546- )
40 | K 3548 Bearing cup, 2-21/647 O.D. . . . .. ..t i e e e e i e . 1 5486-
41 | 201463 Cap assemhly with bearing ecups . . . .. . . . ... .. . i 1 546-
42 [ 012683 Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" hardened ... ..... ... ... . i 4 546-
43 | K 3549 Bearing cone, 1-1/47 LD, . . . ... L e e e e e 1 548-
44 | K 4958 “0O”ringseal, 1-1/2” 0. D, x 1-15/167 LD, . . . . . .. . ... .. 1 546-
45 | K 4582 Oilseal, 2-7/167 0. D. x 1-12/167 LD, . . .. .t it i et i et it e e e 1 546-
‘46 | 010016 Collar, 1-11/16” O.D. x 1-1/47LD.x 1/27long ... .. ... i iiiiiinann 1 546-
47 | 0466 HS F L e 1 2 546-
48 | K 4544 Loeking washer, 2-1/4” 0.D. x 1-9/327 I.D. x 1/16” thick . ............... 1 546-
49 | 201460 Pinion shaft, 107 long . .......... ... .t n o e e e e e e e 1 546-
50 K 826 Washer, 1/27 LD, x 1-1/47” O.D. x /1687 . . .. .. o e e 2 546~
FRONT P.T.O.
218 SPREADER $201-11B LOT 546 -
Key |Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 [K 4084 Yoke . e e e e e e e e P 1 546-
2 (012716 Center Cross Kit , ... ... . ..... e e e e 1 546-
011073 SnapRing Kit . .. ............+ e et e e e e e 1 b46-
3 |K4711 Nylon bearing, 2-3/8” 0.D.x 27 LD, x 1/47 thick . ., .. ... ... ... ......... 1 546-
4 (K 3424 Quick Lock Pin (for 540 R.P.M.yoke) ... ... .. ... . ... .o, 1 546-
K 4745 Quick Lock Pin (for 1000 R, P.M. yoke) .............._.. e e 1 546-
5 |K 1846 Lock Pin Spring, 4 coils, 7/8™ long ................................. 1 546-
6 011967 Grease fitLing . . . .. .. .. it i e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
7 |[K 4709 Yoke and shaft, fronthalf . . .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... . . ... e 1 546-
8 |K4789%A Bearing kit {mcludes nylon hearing, washer and loekring) . .. ... ... ... . ..... 1 546-
9 (K4710 Shield housing, fronthalf . .. ... ..., ... . ... . . . . . . . . . i 1 546-
10 (K 4707 Shield housing, rear half . . . . .. .. ... . . .. it e e i 1 546-
012850 P.T.O. Lubrication sign . .. .. ..ttt it it s et s e e EOVE 1 54.6-
11 [K 4706 Yoke and Tube, rearhalf . .......... e e e e e e 1 546-
12 |K 3421 X Washer . .. o e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
13 |K 3339A 1-3/8"' Spline Yoke assembly, 540 R.P.M. (includes: X washer, spnng and pin) . 1 546-
K 4250A . 1-3/8” Spline Yoke assembly, 1000 R.P.M., P.T.O.
(includes: X washer, springand pin) . . . .. ... ... ittt e 1 546-
AVCO NEW IDEA

s

[

<



55

CYLINDER AND SIDE SHEETS

- —
-
by
S
$218-113B
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
~— Key |Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | K 3427 -Rollpin, 5/16x 2™ .. .............. e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
2 1200048 Collar, 1-1/4 7 LD, . . it it e i e e e e e e et e e e, S 1 546-
3 | 575830 Spacer, 1-1f47 LD, ., ... et e e e e e e e 1 546-
4 1010476 Machine bolt, 1/2x 1-1/47-Grade 5 .. ... ... . . i it e e 2 546-
5 | 012217 Bearing housing . . ... .. .. . it et e e e e e 2 546-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 17 . . . .. e e e e e e e 3 :
- 6 |010189 Locking collar, 1-1/47dia. bore .. ... ... .. i i it ittt nenenenans 1 546-
7 [K 1153 Setacrew, 3/8 X 3/8% . L L e e e e e 1 546-
8 | 010033 Ball bearmg, 1-1/4” 1D, x 2-27/32"” 0.D. x 3/4” thick . . .......... ..., 1 546-
9 [203485 Support assembly, R H. . . ... .. ... e e e e 1 546-
) 013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8 & 347 . . . L . . . e e 1
013939 Carriage bolt, H2xt” .., i . e e, 2
014077 Machine bolt, 1/2 X 17 . L. . i it i i it e e i e e e e e e 4
10 |K 3645 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 17 -Grade B . . . .. .. .. ot i i et e e e 4 546-
11 | 203493 Channel, 4-3/4 x T8 I0Ng . . .. . i ittt it it it s it e e 1 546-
12 203499 Cylinder assembly . .. ... ... ittt et e e e 1 546-
S 13 {203693 Paddle, R.H, . . .. . e e e e e 8 546-
14 1203691 Scraper, R.H, . .. .. . e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
013583 Machine bolt, 8/8B x 17 . . . . L e e 2
15 1203473 Fillersheet . . .. ... .. ... .. i, e e e e e e : 1 546-
013929 Carriage bolt, 8/8 x 8/4™ . . . ... . e 2
@ 16 {203694 Paddle, LLH. . . ... i i it et e et e e 8 - 546-
17 1203505 Paddle support, R.H, . .. .. .. it i e e e e e e e e e e B 546-
18 | 203506 Paddle support, L.H. . . ... . . . e e e e . 8 546-
19 | 011029 Machine bolt, 5/8 x 1-1/2”-Grade 5 ... ... .. ... ... ... .. ... 32 546-
20 | 203692 Scraperplate, LH., . ... .. ... . . i i i i e e 1 546-
“ 013538 Machine bolt, 3/8 X 17 L .. i . i ittt it ettt ettt te et 2
21 | 203474 Support assembly, LH. e e e 1 546-
013929 ~Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/4™” .. .. ... .. .. ... ... ..., e e e 1 :
013939 Carriage bolt, 1/2 X 17 . . .. L i e e e e e e e e 2
014077 Machine bolt, 1/2 X 17 . . .. . . . e e e . e . 4
22 |K 3801 Light bracket . . ... .. .. .. i ittt i ettt s et 1 5486-
~—— 23 | 203495 Stub shaft assembly, LLH. . . . ... .. .. . e 1 546-
24 | 203497 Stubshaft assembly, R.H. . .. . ... .. .. e e 1 546-

NO. 218 SPREADER

i



56
FEED AND RATCHET WHEEL

57
25
o
53, @\56
o)
3lyg @
] 52
&L 5
50
49
59—8
58 Q)
&%
LOT546-547
5218-201B
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
" Key | Part No. - Description L . : “Used | Lot No,

1| 714374 DOOF 18ECI -+« o o e e e e 1| 546

2 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3747 | .. . i i it ittt e e e v e e e 1 546-

3 | 203749 Shielddoorassembly ... ......... ... . ... e e e : 1 546-

4 | 202854 Hinge pin, 3/167 dia. x 21-1/27 long . . . . . v i it v v it it e e e 1 546-

51 202839 Hinge .......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-

. 013929 Carriage bolt, 3/8x 3/4” . ... .......... e e e e e 4
013580 Machine bolt, 8/8 X 8/4” . . .. .. . e e e e 1

6 | 013241 Rivet, 5/16 x 1-8/4% . . . .. e e e e 1 546-

7 | 010232 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-3/4 . . . . . i i i e e e 1 546-

8 | 010504 Washer, 1-1/32"” L.D. x 1-5/87” O.D.x 1/16” thick ... .................... A.R. 546-

9 | 203659 Bearing assembly . . . . . .. .. e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
10 | 710291 Lateh yoke . .. . .. . e e e e, 1 546-
11 | 203472 Bearing bracket . . i . . . ... i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-

013931 Carriage bolt, 3/8 % 17 . . . .. i e e e e 3
12 | K 3511 Bearing, bronze, 17 1D, x 1-1/470,D, x 17 thiek .. ... ... . ... . 1 546-
13 | 200166 Paw] L e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3 546-

013619 Machine bolt, 1/2 X 2-83/47 | . . . e e e e e 2

013625 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 4-1/4% . . . ... . e e e e e e e 1 '
14 | 203736 B B o ' T 4 546-
15 | 200448 Spacer, 17/32” 1L.D. x 3/470.D. x1-3/87long .. ... ... .. 3 546-
16 | 011441 Washer, 1-1/32” 1.D. x 37 Q.D. x 1/16” thick , . . .. e e s e PR 1 546-

AVCO NEW IDEA . .

~

&

L e T - - . -~ i — P e



FEED AND RATCHET WHEEL (Con’t.)

57

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
17 203461 Feeddrivearm, L.H. .. ... ... . ... e 1 546-
18 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/4 N.S.T. straight . . . ... ... .. ... T R T AR .ff_Qa 2 546-
19 | 203463 Ratchet wheel, splined - 125 tooth (order 203771) . .5 [L( (. . ... /}’1 L 1 546-561
203771 Ratchet wheel, splined - 125 tooth . . .......... fe. g4 s o 0 0L 1 580-
20 | 203464 Feedselectorassembly .. .. ... o in o e e e 1 548-
21 |203462 Feed drive arm, R.H. . . . .. . o e e e e e 1 546-
22 1010496 Washer, 1-9/327 L.D. x 37 0.D. x 1/167 thick . . .. . ... ... ... oo, 1 546-
23 | 010487 Washer, 1-9/327 L.D. x 1-:3/47 0.D. x 1/167 thick . ..... ... ... .. .......... AR. 546-
24 |760030 Spacer, 1-7/16” I.D. x 1-7/8” O.D. x 1-1f4" thick . .. ... ... o oo 1 546-
25 | 010165 Locknut, 1727 s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
26 010032 Locknut, B8 & L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
27 1200454 Pawl spring pin, 1/4” dia,. x 3-7/87long . . . . .. .. .. . i . 1 546-
28 (010209 Cotter pin, 3/82 x 1/ . . i e e e e e e e e e e e 2 546-
29 1203468 Feed selectorrod, 7/16"” dia, x 21-7/167long . . . ... .. ..o it ii oo 1 546-
30 |K 4637 Compression spring for feed rod, 7/8” 0.D. x 127 long, 3beoils ... .. .. .... .. 1 546-
31 |010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 3/47 . . . . . e e e 5 H46-
32 | 010491 Washer, 17/327 LD.x 17 0.D. x 1/167 thick .. ... ... ... .. .. .. 2 546-
33 |M 349 Feed control rod set collar, 1-5/16 dia, x 17long . .. ... . ... .. ... ... . . ... 1 546-
34 |K 1155 Setscrew, squave head cup point, 3/8x5/8” . . . . . ... .o o e 1. 546-
35 | 202849 Throwout arM . . . . . . . ot it e et s e e b e e e e 1 546- °
36 |203469 Throwout rod, 7/167 O.D. x 16-1/271ong . . . . .. .t i it e e ettt ii i e s 1 546-
37 | K 2882 Washer, 15/32” 1.D. x 15/16” O0.D. x 1/16” thick ... ... ... e e e e 3 546-
38 202843 Clutch fork L. e e e e e e e e e e 1 b46-
013591 Machine bolt, 8/8 x 2-1/47 . . L e e e e e e e 1
39 (202844 Spacer, 13/327 1D, x 5/870.D. x1-1/47long .. ... ... ... ... . e 1 546-
40 | 2038471 Fork sUpport, UDDeT . . . . i ittt it e et e et e e e e e, 1 54.6-
013824 Carriage bol, 3/8 X 17 . . L . e e e e e e e e e e e s 2
41 203470 Fork support,lower , . . . ... ... .. ... ... ... e e e e 1 546-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 17 . L. . i e e e e e e e e, 2
42 1K 3427 Rollpin, 5716 x 2™ . . . .. .. e e e e e 1 546-
43 1012714 Washer, 1-9/327 1D, x 2-1/2”° O.D.x 7/64 " thick .. ...... ... ... ... .. .. 1 546-
44 1010791 Compression spring, 5/32” dia. wire, 4 coils . . ... ... . ... ... ... ... .. ... 1 546-
45 1202819 Clutch driver | . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e i e 1 546-
46 204581 Spacer, 1-1/4” LD. x 2’ long (shouldered) with 010771 set screw . ... ........ 1 554-
47 1010771 Set screw, 5/16 x 5/8” hollow hd.,.cuppoint . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... 0., 2. 554 &
48 (203292 Roller chain, No. 60, 3/4 pitch, 75 total pitches (for repair of chain see page 63) . . . 1 546- '
49 (203458 _ Sprocket assembly, 26 tooth, with 011446 bearing .. ... ... ... ... ... ..., 1 546-
50 |011446 Bearing bronze, 1-5/8” 1D, x 1-7/87 0D, x 1-1/2”long . . . . . ... .. ... ... 1 546- ;.
51 |K 1781 Washer, 1-9/327 1.D, x 2-3/87 O.D. x 1/16” thick . . ... .. . ... .. .. ... ... 2 546-
52 (010189 Locking collar, 1-1/47 dia. . . . . ... . . i e e e 1 546-
53 |K 1153 Setserew, 3/8x 3/87 ... ......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
54 1010162 Locknut, 5/ 1687 . . . e e e e e 4 546-
55 (012217 Bearing housing . .. . 0 i r e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 546-
56 | 010033 Ball bearing, 1-1/4” LD. x 2-27/327 0.D.x 3/47 thick . . . . . ... ... ...... ... 1 546-
57 | 013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 © . . . . e e e e e e 3 546-
58 [202820 Spacer, 1-1/4” 1.D. x 1-5/8” Long (order 204581) ... ... e e e e e 1 546-547
204581 Spacer assembly, 1-1/4”° L.D. x 2" long (shouldered), . .
Cnieludes 010771 88t SCTEWS . . L v v v i i i e e i e e e e e e e e e 1 bb4-
59 1011450 Set screw, 1/4” x 5/8 hollow head cuppoint ... ... ... ... ... ... 2 546-547
60 1202821 Collar, 1-5/8” LD, x 2-1/8” 0.D_ x 7/16" (order 204581) ................. 1 546-b47
204581 Spacer assembly, 1-1/4” 1.D. x 2 long (shouldered) ) .
ineludes 010771 seb sCrews . . . . . . . i i it i i e e e e e e e 1 554-
NO. 218 SPREADER




58
UPPER CYLINDER (OPTIONAL)

[
«
19— e m\\ o
s52i8-112B
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
, Part No. |™ - ) Description ) Used | Lot No,
506044 . "“‘ﬁeouar FE 1 1 2 Y 2 | 546
K 3427 | Rollpin, B/16 X 2% . . e e e e e 1 b46-
K 2578 f - #Bearing housing . ... ...ttt ittt ettt e e e 4 546-
013824 | ~ Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . . .. . .. .. e e e e 6 .
K 3518 Lock collar, 1-1/87 . . L. e e e e e 2. 546- -
K 2693 Setscrew, 5/16x 5/16” allen hd.,cuppoint . ... .. ... ...ttt 1 546-
K 3501 Ball bearing, 1-1/8" L. .. . . i ittt it ettt e e e e e 2 546-
203363 | Cylinder support, LLH. . . . ... .. . i e e 1 546- .
013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 8/4 . . .. . e e 4 '
8 1203812 | Shield, LLH. ... ... ... .. [P 1 546-
013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x3/4” ..... e e m e e e ae e it e e 3
91 208813 CBhield, R, ... e e e e e e e e 1 546-
013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 X 8/4" . . .. . . e e 2
10 | 203364 Cylinder support, R.H. . 7. . . . .. e e e 1 546-
013822 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 3/4™" .. ... ... ... .. ... e e e e e e 4 —
11 | 203815 Covershield . ..................... e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
12 | 203887 Cylinder heads . .. .. .. . it in it i et e e e e e e e e e e 4 546-
13 | 011273 Key #21, woodruff, 3/16 x 1 . . . . .. ... ... . . e 4 546-
14 | K 1189  Seiscrew, 1/2x 1- 1/4” ......................................... 4 546- -
15 { K579 ] damnut, 1127 . e e e e e e e e 4 546- ‘o
16 | 203811 | Cylinder shaft, 1-1/87 O.D. x T7-13/1671o0g ... . .. oo st v e v e oo e e o 1 546-
17 | K 44186 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2*, heat treated .. .. ... .. ... ... %7 . ... .. .. .... 16 546-
18 | 010163 Locknut, 3787 . .. e e e e e e e e 16 546~ '
19 | 203805 Cylinder bar assembly, 1-1/2 x 1-1/2x 70-1/2x 3/16" thick . ... ... ... ...... 1 546- «
20 | 203806 Cylinder bar assembly, 1-1/2x 1-1/2x 70-1/2x 3/16 thick .. ... ........... 2 . 546- ’
21 | 203807 Cylinder bar assembly, 1-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 70- 1/2 x3/167 thiek . ............... ‘ 1 H546-
013014" Rivet, 5116 X 7187 L e e e e e e e e e e e AR,
22 | 0312 SR Cylmder tooth .. e e e AR. 546-
23 | 0105612 Washer, 1-5/327 LD, x 2" Q.D. x 1/16" thick . . . . . . . . . . . i i A.R. 546-
24 | 202888 15 tooth sprocket, splined, for #2060 chain . ... ... .. ... ... . ... .. .. ... 1 546-
25 | 013154 Rivet, drilled, 5/16 x 2-1/47 . . ., . . e e e e 1 546- —
26 | 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 X 3/47. . . o i it it i et e e e e e e e 1 54G- '
AVCO NEW IDEA : e ‘
—— — — - - *7J




UPPER CYLINDER (OPTIONAL) (Con’t.)

59

Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
27 1715283 Cylinder drive chain, 1-1/2” extended pitch - #2060 chain consisting of
47 total pitches (for repair of chainseepage 63) . .. ... ... ... . .......... 1 546-
28 | 300041 Chainslide . ... ...ttt it it e e e e e e i 1 546-
. 013937 Carriage boll, 3/8 x 2-3/4™ . . . ... e e e e 1
29 [ 711794 Tightner bracket . ., . .. .. . . .. it i e e e i e 1 546-
013811 Carriage bolt, /16 x 3/4% . . . . . . e e e e 2
30 | 010503 Washer, 17/327" LD. x 1-3/87 0.D. x 1-1/8" . . .. ... o i i 1 546-
31 | K 4795 Washer, 1-9/32” LD, x 1-7/87 0.D. x 1/16™ thick . .. ... ... . ... ... ... .... 1
32 | 203457 9 tooth sprocket, splined, for #2060 chain . . . . ... ... ... .. o o oL, 1 546- .
760120 12 tooth sprocket (speedup) . . .. . ... ... ..o i e 1
33 [ 200048 Collar, 1-1/47 LD, . ... i ettt e et e e e et e e e 1 5486-
PAN (OPTIONAL)
~
\lzo 25
24
®
19—
58, 3"-(@/ 2% i
)
23
20 é
|
oy

5218-1158

218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 204439 Panassembly .................. e e e e e e e e a e 1 546-
2 1 204460 Support assembly, RH. . . ... .. . e e 1 546-
013823 Carriage bolt, 8/8 x T/8 . L L L e e 3
3 | 284459 "Supportassembly, LLH. ... ... . 1 546-
013823 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x T/87 . . . . i e e e e e 3
-4 | 125 ME Cable roller . . . ... . e e e e e e e e e s 1 546-
5 { K1652 Bushing, 9/16” 0.D. x 9/167long .............. e e 1 546-
6 | 204433 Lever . .... RS AP e 1 546-
7 | 204434 Rod, latch, 7/t6 dia. x 33-5/16"long ... ...... .. ... ...... . e e e e e 2 546-
8 | K 2882 Washer, 15}'32’,3 I.D. x 15/16” 0.D. x 1/167 thick , . ............ e 4 546-
g | 010214 Cotter pin, L/B X 8747 . o i i it e i e e e e e e e e 4 546-
10 | 010513 Washer, 25/327 1D, x 1-1/27 O.D. x 1/167 thick . ... ........nuenon.... . 2 546
11 | 010230 Cotter pin, 8/1B T L1-1/47 . . v et e e e e e e 1 546-
12 | 204463 Cable, 3/16 x BTV 1ONE . . . . .. .. i e e e 1 546-
13 | K 2952 Cable ClamIP & . v v v v v et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 546-
14 | 011976 Grease fitting, 1/47 - 28 NS T. ... . .. .. . ... .. i, e e 2 546-
15 | 203834 Bealer SEEID , L . s i i e e i e e e e e e e 1 546-
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . . ... i i e e e e e 6
16 | 290043 Spring extension, 3/47 dia., 77 long, 65 OIS . . . ...t vr it 1 546-
17 | 010130 Machine screw (drilled), 5/16 X 1-1/27 . .. .. it i e B -1 | 546-
18 | 013463 ° Nut, B/ 167 . . o e i i e e e e e e e e e e e 2 546-
NO. 218 SPREADER




60

PAN (OPTIONAL) (Con’t.)

Key ; Part No. - Description Used | Lot No.
19 | K 2256 Pulley, 1/ e e e e e e 2 546- —
20 | 203529 Rope, b/16" dia,, 24’ long (Polyethylene). . .. ., ... .......... e e e 1 546~
21 | 200554 Rope guide . . . . .. . e e e e 2 546-
22 { 204464 Pulley bracket . .. ... ... 1 546- =
23 | K813 Washer, 13/32”1.D, x 17 0.D. x 1/8" thick ... ... .. . i 1 546-
24 | K 3037 Washer, 11/32” I.D.x 11/167 O.D. x /16 thick .. ... ... ... ... 1 546-
25 | 203181 Ropeguide . ... .. ... . . e 1 54g-
5 .
HYDRAULIC ENDGATE (OPTIONAL)
1
218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
Key| Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
1 | 203758 Support channel (order 204494) . ., .., ... L. L 2 546-547
204494 Support channel (only small quantity built) ... . ... ... .. .. ... ... .. ..... 2
203290 Support channel assembly (new produetion) .. ... _ ... ... ............... 2 b46-
2 | 2038755 Frameassembly . ......._........ e e e e e e e e e e s 1 546- —
013625 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 4-1/27 . . @ . e e e, 4
3 | 208759 Board - 0D .. e e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
4 | 203760 Board -cember . . . ... . e 3 546-
5 (203761 Board, bottom 4-7/16™ x 64-1/2” x 3/4” thick . . .. .. . . .. . .. ... 1 546-547
203288 Board, bottom 5-15/32 x 64-1/2” x 3/4" thick .. .. .. ... ............... 1 546- -
6 | 203762 Pivol support . . . . e e e e e 2 546-
013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4% . .. .. .. e e e 4
013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 . L . . L. e e e e 6
7 | K 2562 Washer, 21/3271.D.x 27 O.D.x 3/168" thick . .. ... .. ... .. . ... 4 b4B- <
8 | K 4964 Washer, 1-17/32” LD, x 2-1/4” O.D.x 1/16 thiek . . . ... .. ... .. .. ... .... 2 546--
9 | 203706 Spacer, 21/32” ED, x 1-1/27 0.D. x 1-8/827 thick . .. ... ... .0\ 1 546-
10 | 203707 Spacer, 21/327 1.D. x 1-1/2” O0.D. x 27/82" thick . . . . . . ... ... . ... .. 1 ba6-
11 | 010032 Locknut, 5/8% . L .. e e 2 546-
12 [ 011032 Machine bolt, 5/8 x 2-1/2"-Grade b .. ... . ... .t e 2 546-
13 | 0105604 Washer, 1-1/32” 1.D. x 1-5/87 0.D, x 116" thiek . ... ... ... .. ... ... .... 1 546- .
14 | 010231 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/27 . . . ... . ... . ... e e 1 546- S
15 | 203883 o 1 546-
16 | K 4104 Step bolt 3/8B x L-1/2" .. .. . 4 546-
17 | K5031 Washer, 13/32” x 1-3/87 x 1/8” thick . . . ... . . . e e 5 546~
AVCO NEW IDEA 1
-
- et S




y

- HYDRAULIC ENDGATE (OPTIONAL) (Con’t.)

61

Key | Part No. Description Used Lot No.
18 | 2038624 Bracketassembly .. . ... ... e e e 1 546-
013824 Carriage bolt, /8 x 17 . . . . ... . i it i i e e e e e 2
013589 Machine bolt, 3/8 x 1-8/4™ . . ... ... i e e 1
013827 Carriage bolt, 8/8 x 1-3/4 . . . .. e e e 4
19 [ 0722 HS Hose €lip .. .ttt e e e e e e e e 1 546-
013589 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 1-8/47 . . .. . ... . e e 1
20 1203627 Slide clamp . .. .. it i e e e e e e e e e 1 546-
013583 Machine holt, 3/8 x 17 | . . ..ot e e e e e e e e e 2
21 | 203621 Push rod assembly, 2-1/27" st. blk. pipe x 101-5/16" long .. ... ... . ... .u... 1 546-
22 | 203620 Pininframe assembly . . ... ... e e e 1 b46-
23 | 204368 Seal -side (optional) . ... ... ... .. e 2 546-
24 | 011794 Step bolt 3/8 x 1-3/47 . L e e e e e 2
2b | 203285 Angle, B4 JONE . ... e e e e e e 1 546-
013826 Carriage bolt 3/8 x 1-1/2% . . . . . . e e 2
013824 . Carriage bolt 3/8 X 17 L L . e e e e 7

S218-1028

218 SPREADER LOT 546 -
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.

1 | 203324 Channel assembly, rear 67-19/32 long .. ... .. .. it ittt it it 1 546-

2 | 2038710 Angle bracket, 1-1/4 x Zx 97 10NE . .. .. it ittt e e e e e 8 546-
013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1 4% . L ... i e e e e 16

3 | 203344 Support assembly “U" channel, 41-1/27long . ... ... .. . i i ... . 4 546-
. 013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 X 1-1/4 . . . . i e e e e e e e e e 16

4 | 203223 Channel assembly, front, 67-1/16"long . . ... .. . .. it e e 1 546-

5 | 203327 Front channel assembly, 65-8/16" long . . .. ... .. .. .. .. ... . i, 1 546-

6 | 203347 Crossangle, 2x6-1/2x64-5/8"Jong . ....... ...t nnnn.. 1 546~
013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4% | . . o e e e e e e 5
013637 Machine bolt, 58 x 1-1/47 .. .. it it e e e e e e e e e 2

7 | 203343 Rear bearing support, 10-7/8 x 12” ., . . . ... ... . i e 1 546-
013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4% . L . e e e 2

8 | 804776 Chain slide .. . ..ot ittt e e e e e e e e e e e 2 546-
013851 Carriage bolt, 1/2 X 47 . . . .. e e e e e 2

9 | 010508 Washer, 17/327 LD, x 1-3/87 0. D. x 1/8". . . . . ... e e 2 546-

10 | 012217 Bearing flange . . . .. ... . . e e e e 8 546-
T | 013824 Carriage bolt, 3/8 x 17 . . . .. e 12

11 | 010033 Ball bearing, 1-1/4” LD, . . . .. . .. it ittt ettt e e e 4 546-

NO. 218 SPREADER




62
TRUCK MOUNTING (OPTIONAL) (Con’t.)
Key | Part No. Description Used | Lot No.
12 | 010189 Locking collar . . ... ... ittt it i r i et e e e e e 4 546-
13 [K 1153 Setserew, 3/8x 3/8” cuppoint ... . ... . e i e 4 546-
14 | 203340 Drive shaft . . . . . ... i it i et i e b e, i 546-
15 | 011273 Woodruff key #21, 1/4x 1-1/47 . e e e e 3 546-
i6 | 203341 19 tooth sprocket, 1-1/47 bore . ... .. 0t u et et 2 546-
17 |K 1169 Setscrew, 3/8x 1/27hollowhead . . . . . . ... ... . i e i e 2 546-
18 | 203342 Support plate, front, 10-T/8 X 127 . . ... .. i i e i e e 1 546-
013613 Machine bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/4% | . . . .. e e e e e e e 2
19 | 203339 Support plate, 8-1/2 x 38 . . .. ... . e e 1 546-
013613 Machine bolt, 1/2x 1-1/4” . . . L. . e e e 4
20 | 203709 Channel bearing support . . . . ... . v it it it i e e e e e 1 546-
21 | 203717 Drive chain, 3/4 pitch No. 60 roller chain, consisting of 89 total pilches,
(forrepair of chainseepage 63) ...... ... ... ... . ... i 1 546-
22 | 203716 Drive shaft, 1-1/470.D.x107%long . ... ... ...t 1 546-
.. AVCO NEW IDEA

S ¥

-



#40 ROLLER CHAIN - 1/2” PITCH

K 4617A 10° Roll
010982 50’ Roil
010983 100’ Roll

K 2034 Roller Link

K 2035 Offset Link

K 2036A Connector Link

#50 ROLLER CHAIN - 5/8” PITCH

K 4618A 10’ Roll
010984 50’ Roll
010985 100’ Roli

K 2037 Rolier Link

K 2038 Offset Link

K 2039A Connector Link

#60 ROLLER CHAIN - 3/4” PITCH

K 4619A 10’ Roll
010986 50° Roll
010987 100’ Roll

K 2040 Roller Link

K 2041 Offset Link

K 2042A Connector Link

#60H ROLLER CHAIN - HEAVY 3/4" PITCH

011848 10’ Roll

K 4188 Offset Link

K 4189 Roller Link

K 4190A Connector Link

#80 ROLLER CHAIN - 1 PITCH

K 4620A 10' Roll
010988 50’ Roll
010989 100’ Roll

-K 2043 Roller Link
K 2044 Offset Link
K 2045A Connector Link

63

REPAIR FOR ROLLER CHAIN

#2040 ROLLER CHAIN - 1” EXTENDED PITCH

K 4621A 10’ Roll
010990 50" Roll
010991 100’ Roll

K 3007 Rolier Link

K 3008A Connector Link
K 3009 Offset Link

#2050 ROLLER CHAIN - 1-1/4” EXTENDED PITCH

K 4622A 10" Roil
010992 50’ Roll
010993 100’ Roll

K 2568 Roller Link

K 2569A Connector Link
K 2570 Offset Link

#2060 ROLLER CHAIN - 1/2” EXTENDED PITCH

K 4623A 10° Roll

010994 50’ Roll '
010995 100’ Roll

K 4868 Roller Link

K 4869 Offset Link

K 3731A Connector Link

#CA550 ROLLER CHAIN - 1-5/8” PITCH

011793 10’ Roll

012213 Roller Link

012214 Offset Link

012337 Attachment Link - Flat Conveyor
012760 Connector Link

715436 Attachment Link - Single Paddle Conveyor
304591 Attachment Link - Gathering Chain
#6700 ROLLER CHAIN - 2-5/16” PITCH

010963 Offset Link

010966 Connector Link

010967 Attachment Link

010968 Roller Link

IMPORT . ROLLER CHAIN AND SINGLE LINKS

#40 ROLLER CHAIN - 1/2” PITCH

#2040 ROLLER CHAIN - 1” EXTENDED PITCH

%

011866 10" Rolt
011874 Roller Link
011875 Offset Link
011876 Connector Link

#50 ROLLER CHAIN - 5/8” PITCH

011867
011877
011878
- 011879

10’ Roll

Roiler Link
Offset Link .
Connector Link

_#60 ROLLER CHAIN - 3/4” PITCH

011868
011869
011880
011881

10’ Rolt

50° Roll
Roller Link
Qffget Link .

011870 10° Rol

011883 Roller Link

011884 Offset Link
Connector Link

011{885

#2050 ROLLER CHAIN - 1-1/4’* EXTENDED PITCH

011871
011872
011886
011887
011888

10’ Roll

50" Roll

Roller Link
Offset Link
Connector Link

#2060 ROLLER CHAIN - 1-1/2” EXTENDED PITCH

011873
011889
011890
011891

10’ Roil

Roller Link
Offset Link
Connector Link

5%

CHAIN



REPAIR FOR STEEL CHAIN AND PAINT

#256Chain .. ... ... ... . . Wit Roll. . .. .. ... o oo 011206
#25Chain . . ... ... ... .0 1T hnk .. ... . e e e K 1800
#32Chain . ... ... ... oo 10ft. Roll. . . . .. ... . ... ... 011207
#32Chain . . ... . ... L ., 1link ... ... .. K 1801
#42Chain . . .. .. ... . e 10ft. Roll. . . ... oo v o e 011208
#42Chain . ... ... ... ... ... e e . 1link ... ... ... ... K 1670
F42Chain .. .. .. . ..o e e 10ft. Roll, . . . . . .. .o, 15P189
#FH0HChain . . . . . . ... . oo oo 1086 Roll, . . . ... oo i 011847
#1Chain . ... .. .. .. 10ft, Roll. . .. .. ... o oo i 15P190
#52Chain . ... ... ... ... .o . 10ft. Roll. . . . ... .. ... ... 011209
#52Chain . ... .. .. e Tlink ... ... . i K 1671
#H65Chain . . ... ... ... oo 10ft. Roll. . . . .. .. ... ... ....... 011210
#5Chain . ... .. ... ... .. .. ... 1hink ... ... . e K1ig72
#FHTChain . ..., ... ... 0L 10ft, Roll. . . . .. o i vt e e 011211
#TChain . . ... ....... ... ..... 1link . ... .. e K 1673
#62Chain . . ... . ... e e 10ft, Roll . . .. ..o oo o oo 011212
#62Chain .. ... .. .. ... Tlink ... ... ... . K 1674
#F62HChain ., . ., .. ... 0 Lo 10 ft, Roll, , .. ... .. .. ... ... 011214
#62HChain . . ... ... ... .. . Tlink . ... e K 1675
FE2WChain ... ... ... ... . ... 1I0ft.Roll. . . . .. .. o o e 011215
#OE2WChain ... .. .. ... .. . 0 1lnk . ... . ... . e K 1676
#F6T7Chain . . ... ... ... e 10ft. Roll . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... 011216
#6TChain . . ... . .. L oo Thnk . ... .. ... e K 1677
#FG6THChain . .. ... .............. 10ft. Roll . . . . .. ... ... . ... ... 011217
#6THChain . .. ................. Tilink ... ... e K 4036
#FETWChain . . .. ... ... . ... 10ft. Roll. . .. .. ... . .. ... 011218
FETWChain .. ... ...... ... ... ... 1link . .. ... . e e K 1678
HETXHChain . ................. 10ft. Roll. . .. .. .. .o i 011219
#FETXHChain .. ................ 1link . .. ... . e 010770
#F70Chain . . ... ... ... 0. 10ft. Roll. . . . .. ... ... 011220
#70Chain . . ... ... ... ... llink .. ... ... .. i K 1679
#72Chain .. ... ... .. .. i . 10ft. Roll. . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. 011221
#F72Chain . ... ... ... ..o 1link ... .. ... . K 1803
#F1TChain . ... ... .. .o 10ft. Roll, . . . ... .. ... o . 011222
#F17Chain . . ... .. ... e Tlink . ... ... .. 0., K 1804
STEEL ATTACHMENTS
#42 AIR - K 1593 57K5 K 1589 67 AIR K 1598
42 AIL K 1594 "~ b7 Coupler K 1899 67 AIL K 1599
45 8D 15P210 62 AIR 15P364 67 ARS K 1598
55 AIR 15P349 62 AIL 1593656 67 ALS: K 1599
55 AIL 15P350 : 62A13R K 38565 67C5R. K 1800
55 AIRS K 1586 62A13L K 3856 67C5L K 1601
55 AILS K 1587 62 Coupler K 3308 67 HAIR K 4032
55 ARS K 1638 62C1 K 2729 67 HAIL K 4031
55 ALS K 1639 62C11 0100569 67 HARS K 4032
55C1 K 1597 62CP K 1642 67 HALS K 4031
55A2R K 4906 62G47R 15P220 6TWCER K 1603
55A2L K 4907 62G47L - 15P221 6TWCGL K 1604
56G27R K 1595 62G48R 15A12237 67TWC23 K 4673
55G27L K 1596 62G48L 156A12238 67 X HALS 010768
568D K 1592 . 62 HCP K 1588 67 X HARS 010769
55 Coupler K 3881 62K1 16P223 77 ARS K 1640
57 ARS K 1590 62 SH K 1605 T7 ALS K 1641
57 ALS K 1591 62 BHG K 4670
PAINTS
K 1277 Orange enamel, quart 012476 Bittersweet enamel, 12 ounce spray can
K 1278 Orange enamel, gallon 012477 Bittersweet enamel, quart
K 13656 Orange enamel, 12 ounce spray ecan 012478 Bittersweet enamel, gallon
K 1352 Green enamel, guart 012482 Buff enamel, 12 ounce spray can
K 1353 Green enamel, gallon 012483 Buff enamel, quart
K 13b4 Green enamel, 12 ounce spray can 012484 Buff enamel, gallon
AVCO NEW IDEA

el




